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Arabic manuscript dictionary of pharmaceutical simplicia 

1.  A BU A L-FA Z L H U B AY SH BI N I BR A H I M A L-T I F L ISI .  Nazm al-Suluk wa Taqwim 
al-Adviyeh [An Arabic manuscript dictionary of medicine and guide to herbal remedies]. 
[Ottoman Levant (possibly Jerusalem), [1556 CE] = Shawwal 974 H. 8vo (ca. 160 x 216 mm). Arabic man-
uscript on paper. 274 ff. (perhaps lacking a Fihrist at the beginning, as suggested by the pagination). 19 
lines, per extensum, in informal black naskh with headings and ehphases in red. Title on f. 1r with text 
in alternate lines of red and black. Pagination and contemporary catchwords throughout. 18th century 
leather over pasteboards with fore-edge flap and 19th century endpapers; boards and flap show some pro-
vincial blind-tooling with Ottoman-style central medallions and corner-pieces with additional fleurons 
and stamps surrounding these.

� € 35,000

A substantial 16th century codex on herbal medicine and pharmaceutical simplicia, constituting a reference work for 
medication and the application of practical remedies. The physician and astronomer Abu al-Fazl Hubaysh was given the 
title “al-Mutabbib” (the doctor) for the numerous medical texts he composed, including the present volume as well as the 
“Kafiyat al-Tibb” (Encyclopedia of Medicine). Though little is known about al-Tiflisi’s working life, he is thought to have 
lived around 600 H (1203 CE). – The colophon is signed by Ismail bin Abd’ulhaq al-Hamsa Damashqi al-Mutabbib, whose 
title most probably records the use of the volume by an early medical practitioner. It clearly stayed in such use for several 
centuries, and an early 18th century ownership inscription to the title-page indicates that it was still then used by another 
Mutabbib, Afif al-Din bin Sadaqa bin Afif, who worked in the al-Salahi Hospital in Jerusalem. The binding currently housing 
the manuscript was probably added by Afif, who would have used it at the Salahi Hospital, one of the foremost centres of 
Islamic medical studies in the Middle East. – A few marginal inscriptions and a few ink ownership inscriptions to title-page, 
some fingersoiling to margins, else overall clean and very presentable. Binding rebacked and resewn with doubleurs added, 
some repairs to binding, overall in very clean condition. 

Cf. GAL S I, 893, 1. C. P. Rieu, British Museum Catalogue (1883), p. 852.
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“Liber Genethliacus” of Abu Bakr al-Hasan, From the Same Press as Copernicus’s 
“De Revolutionibus"

2.  A BU BA K R A l-Ha sa n ibn a l-Ha sib a l  Ha ra si  ( A L BU BAT ER ). [Kitab al mughni fi 
‘l-mawalid, latine]. Liber genethliacus, sive De nativitatibus, non solum ingenti rerum scitu dignarum 
copia, verum etiam iucundissimo illarum ordine conspicuus.
Nuremberg, Johann Petreius, 1540. 4to. (148) pp. With a small floral vignette on the title-page and two 
woodcut initials. 18th century full vellum with gilt title label on spine.� € 9,500

First edition under this title, and the definitive edition of the Renaissance. Al-Hasan is “often quoted in astrological 
works of the Christian middle ages under the name Albubather. He flourished about the middle of the third century 
A.H., for Ahmad b. Abi Tahir Taifur (died 280 = 893) mentions him in his Kitab Baghdad as a contemporary” (Suter). 
Notable is the scholar-printer responsible for the work: Johannes Petraeus was soon to cement his historical reputation 
by printing Copernicus’s “De Revolutionibus” (cf. no. 35 in this catalogue). In the present work, Petraeus offers his own 
justification for printing the work of Al-Hasan alongside such luminaries, for “true majestic Astronomy is on a higher 
level than the things intelligible to students. However this should not dissuade them from its handmaiden, Astrology, as 
its fruits and rewards are adjudged to be pure, and itself offering many advantages” (preface to the reader). Astronomy was 
properly regarded as being essential for deriving accurate figures needed for the sciences of Astrology and Prognostication; 
a heavily annotated copy of this edition of Al-Hasan is known from Tycho Brahe’s library (cf. Prandtl, Die Bibliothek 
des Tycho Brahe), and Robert Westman has argued that Copernicus not only embraced astrology but sought to defend 
it in his “De Revolutionibus” ("Copernicus and the Astrologers”, Dibner Library Lecture, 2013). – The important 9th 
century astrologer and physician Abu Bakr al-Hasan is best known for this work on casting nativities, or divination as 
to the destinies of newborns, which was “translated by Salio of Padua in or around 1218. The work is extant in a least 
seven manuscripts and four early printed editions from 1492 to 1540. A treatise in 206 chapters on nativities (birth 
horoscopes) providing answers to a wide number of questions pertaining to the twelve houses” (The Warburg Institute, 
Bibliotheca Astrologica Latina). The questions range from correct aspects of insemination and conception to the effects 
of delayed birth; the effects of the moon and planets on the pregnancy; the feeding of the newborn; and even whether 
the birth will take place “modestly” or “immodestly”. According to Al-Hasan, if Mars and Mercury align, the newborn 
will unfortunately be a liar; he also gives guidelines for how to determine whether the offspring will be pious; whether 
s/he will be a “hypocrite"; intelligent; gifted with a keen memory; foolish; faithful; generous; greedy; jealous; beautiful; 
argumentative; a fornicator; a thief; a sodomist (chapters 37 & 38); and prone to chastity or prone to sins against nature. 
– OCLC shows one copy in US libraries, at Brown. – Minor dampstaining to blank margin of a handful of leaves, more 
pronounced on fol. b4, otherwise only very light browning. Contemporary annotation to fol. h1r, a few modern pencil 
underlinings and marginal marks. 20th century bookplate of the Italian writer Enrico Gaetani to pastedown.

VD 16, A 59. Zinner 1732. Houzeau/Lancaster II, 3941. Lalande p. 60. Sarton I.603. Aboussouan 6. Rosenthal 3352. Graesse I, 60. Suter, H., 
“al-Hasan”, in: First Encyclopaedia of Islam III, p. 274f. Carmody, Arabic Astronomical and Astrological Sciences in Latin Translation (Berkeley, 
1956), pp. 136f., no. 1. Sezgin, Geschichte des arabischen Schrifttums VII, p. 123, no. 1.3. Cf. GAL S I, 394.
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Two key works of the Arab astrologer, with French humanist provenance

3.  A BU M A’SH A R Ja’ fa r ibn Muha mmad ibn ‘Uma r a l-Ba lk hi ( A L BU M A SA R ). 
Introductorium in astronomiam Albumasaris abalachi octo continens libros partiales.
(Venice, Giacopo Penzio de Leucho for Melchiorre Sessa, 5 Sept. 1506). 4to (165 x 224 mm). (64) ff.; 
complete with final blank. With woodcut illustration on title, woodcut initials, 43 small woodcuts in 
the text (22 repeats), 2 diagrams, and printer’s device on final leaf verso. – (Bound with) II: Albumasar 
de magnis coniunctionibus annorum revolutionibus ac eorum profectionibus octo continens tractatus. 
(Ibid., 31 May 1515). (94) ff. With woodcut illustration on title, woodcut initials, 270 woodcuts in the text, 
2 diagrams, and printer’s device on final leaf recto. Contemporary French full calf on four raised double 
bands.� € 45,000

A humanist sammelband comprising two attractive, finely illustrated Venetian editions of key astrological works by 
the great Arab astronomer Abu Ma’shar, who furnished the West with Aristotelian thinking. These 12th-century Latin 
versions of Abu Ma’shar’s immense introduction to astrology, “Kitab al-madkhal al-kabir ‘ala ‘ilm ahkam al-nujum” 
(translated by Hermann of Carintha), and of his book on planetary conjunctions, “Kitab al-qiranat” (translated by John of 
Seville; for both cf. GAL I, 221f.), were previously published only by Erhard Ratdolt at Augsburg in 1489. Both of Penzio’s 
Venetian editions are rare; of the first, a single copy is known in the trade since 1952 (sold through us in 2017). – Of all the 
Arabic writers on astrology, the most imposing is Ja’far ibn Muhammad Abû Ma’shar (c. 787-886), known in the West 
as Albumasar. Born in Balkh (now Afghanistan), he travelled to Baghdad during the caliphate of al-Ma’mum (813-33) 
and there became the main rival of al-Kindi, the father of Arab philosophy, though principally he “devoted himself to 
the account and justification of astrology [...] He drew together into one great synthesis many ancient traditions Indian, 
Greek, and Iranian. The Greek influence consisted of the teachings of Plato, Aristotle, Ptolemy, and Theon. Yet he also 
drew on Syriac Neoplatonic sources and on al-Kindi for a general metaphysics” (Hackett, “Albumasar”, in Gracia & 
Noone, eds., A Companion to Philosophy in the Middle Ages, p. 102). Abu Ma’shar was an important influence on such 
thinkers as Albert the Great and Roger Bacon, who commonly referred to him as the “auctor in astronomia”, granting 
him the same status in astronomy that Aristotle enjoyed in philosophy. – Binding somewhat rubbed; extremities and 
spine professionally restored. From the library of the French theologian and scholar Nicolas Maillard (documented 
1508-65), an admirer of Erasmus of Rotterdam, whom he knew and with whom he corresponded, with his autograph 
humanist ownership “Mallarii kai ton philon” at the top of the first title-page. 17th century ownership of the Barnabites 
of Annecy ("Collegii Annessiatensis congregationis Sancti Pauli") below the woodcut; a few 18th century bibliograph-
ical notes on the pastedowns. Later in the collection of Arthur Brölemann (1826-1904), bibliophile and president of the 
Tribunal de Commerce de Lyon, with his engraved bookplate on front pastedown. His library was dispersed by his 
great-granddaughter Blanche Bontoux (Mme. Étienne Mallet) in 1926.	

I: Edit 16, CNCE 822. Adams A 567. Gaselee, Early printed books in Corpus Christi Cambridge, 166. Essling I, 525. Isaac 12913. BM-STC Italian 
345. DSB I, 35. Graesse I, 60. Caillet I, 154. The Heritage Library, Scientific Treasures, p. S, no. 31, and p. 30. Panzer VIII, 380, 344. – II: Edit 16, 
CNCE 823. Adams A 566. Isaac 12926. BM-STC Italian 345. DSB I, 36. Graesse I, 60. Houzeau/L. 3821. IA 102.834. Sander 215. Essling I, 449. 
Caillet I, 154. Honeyman Coll. 57. The Heritage Library, Scientific Treasures, p. S, no. 32 ("Augsburg” in error). OCLC 31479499.
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Arabian astrology after a Castilian manuscript

4.  A BU L H A S A N A l i  ibn abi  R ija l , al-Shaibani ( A L BOH A Z E N H A L L).De iudiciis 
astrorum libri octo [Kitab al-bari’ fi ahkam an-nujum]. 
Basel, Sebastian Henricpetri, (March 1571). Folio (250 x 310 mm). (28), 586, (2) pp. Contemporary blind-
stamped full calf; spine rebacked.� € 18,000

Second Henricpetri edition of this elaborate system of astrology, edited by Antonius Stupa. Abul Hasan Ali ibn abi Rijal 
(also known as Haly or Hali, and by the Latinized versions of his name, Haly Albohazen and Haly Abenragel), probably 
born in Cordoba, flourished in Tunis from ca 1020 to 1040, where he served as court astrologer to Prince Al-Muizz Ibn 
Badis. His “Distinguished Book on Horoscopes from the Constellations” enjoyed a great reputation, and he was cele-
brated as “Ptolemaeus Alter” and “summus astrologus”. The work was translated from Arabic into Castilian by Judah ben 
Moses, upon orders of King Alfonso X of Spain, and – in 1485 – from the Castilian into Latin, by Aegidius de Tebaldis 
and Petrus de Regio. A manuscript copy containing five of the eight books of a translation into Old Castilian by Yehuda 
ben Moshe Cohen survives in the National Library of Spain. “De Judiciis Astrorum”, a Latin translation of the Old 
Castilian manuscript, was first published in Venice in 1485 and became an important source in Renaissance Europe for 
the understanding of medieval astrology. – Spine and binding repaired; some duststaining to the first pages. Entirely 
complete: VD 16 cites 20 ff. of prelims in error; all digitized copies entirely agree with the present specimen. Removed 
from the Ampleforth Abbey library in North Yorkshire with their bookplate to pastedown. A good copy.	

VD 16, A 1884. Cf. BM-STC German (1551 ed.). M. H. Fikri, Treasures fron the Arab Scientific Legacy in Europe, Bibliography, no. 26 (1551 
ed.). Honeyman I, 54 (editio princeps). Not in Adams.
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The only exclusively surgical work left us by an Arab source, illustrated with eight 
extraordinary woodcuts of operations

5.  A BU LC A SIS ( A L BUC A SIS, Abu al-Qasim al-Zahrawi)  /  [PR ISCI A N US, Theodorus; 
Pseud.:] OC TAV IUS HOR AT I A N US. Octavii Horatiani rerum medicarum lib. quatuor. ... Per 
Herema[n]num Comitem a Neüenar, integro candori nuper restitutus autor. Albucasis chirurgicorum 
omniu[m] primarii, lib. tres. I. De cauterio cum igne & medicinis acutis per singula corporis humani 
membra. II. De sectione & perforatione, phlebotomia, & ventosis. III. De restauratione & curatione 
dislocationis me[m]brorum. 
Strasbourg, J. Schott, 26 Feb. 1532. Folio (210 x 325 mm). 328 pp. Set in roman type. Titles within a 
ornamental woodcut border, with 8 full-page woodcuts by Hans Wechtlin and numerous woodcuts in 
the text. Rebound in the 19th century by Ludwig Eichhorn in half roan, brown paper spine label with 
manuscript title, drawn circle on the back board with the (faded) title within it, manuscript title on the 
bottom edge, new pastedowns and endpapers.� € 65,000

Two esteemed 16th century medical works, originally written in the 4th and 11th century, here issued 
together in an early printed edition. Especially the second work in this early printed book is important: 
it is the only exclusively surgical work left by an Arab source. This treatise was written by Albucasis 
(Abu al-Qasim al-Zahwari) and was translated into Latin at Toledo by Gerard of Cremona (ca. 1114-87). 
Albucasis, a native of Cordoba in Moorish Spain, was an Arab physician of the 11th century who is 
sometimes described as “the father of surgery”. The present work, which is the 30th and most popular 
volume of his 30-volume medical encylopedia entitled “Kitab al-Tasrif”, can without doubt be regarded 
as the principal work of Albucasis, which established his authority. It is the first illustrated surgical guide 
ever written. – Albucasis’ treatise is divided into three books, each treating a different surgical topic: the 
first, cauterization (a procedure recommended by the Prophet, the medical practice of burning a part of 
the body to remove or close off a part of it), the second on cutting and bloodletting, and the third on 
luxations of the limbs. It contains numerous small woodcuts of surgical instruments within the text. The 
author describes these instruments and how and when to use them. Added to the text of Albucasis are 
eight rather gruesome full-page woodcuts of specific operations, made by the German renaissance artist 
Hans Wechtlin (active between at least 1502 and 1526), probably his only surviving work. They show (1) a 
man wounded by many instruments, (2) a cauterization, (3) an amputation, (4) the extraction of an arrow, 
(5) bloodletting, (6) a full-page skeleton, and (7 & 8) trepanning operations. These woodcuts were not 
made specifically for this work, but were re-used by Schott after they had appeared in a manual printed 
by the German surgeon Hans von Gersdorff in 1517, entitled “Feldtbuch der Wundartzney”. – Albucasis’ 
surgical treatise was first printed (in Latin) in 1497. His guide remained a famous pharmacopoeia as late 
as the mid-16th century. The contents and descriptions contributed to many technological innovations 
in medicine, especially concerning the tools required for specific operations. – The work of Albucasis is 
preceded by the “Rerum medicarum libri quator”, a therapeutic compendium written by the 4th century 
Greek physician Theodorus Priscianus, also known under his pseudonym Octavianus Horatianus. It here 
appears in print for the first time, in a Latin transltion, though originally written in Greek, and edited 
by Hermann von Neuenahr (ca. 1492-1530), a German humanist with particular interest in medicine and 
pharmacy besides history and theology. The work is better known as the “Euporista” (Easily Obtained 
Remedies). – Priscianus’ work consists of four books, treating several diseases and their remedies: the first 
two books treat external and internal diseases, the third gynecology, and the last physiology. – Both works 
together are printed by the German printer Johann Schott (1477-1548), the son of the printer Martin Schott 
and the grandson of the pioneering printer Johann Mentelin in Strasbourg. – Contemporary inscription 
in ink on last blank page in the same hand as the manuscript title written on the bottom edge. Binding 
a little worn and showing some stains, with two holes in the front board and two in the back board, 
probably from (now lost) clasps. A few tiny holes in the first two pages. The first four leaves browned, 
some minor foxing to the title-page. Paper slightly browned overall. Title in ink on the lower edge. A 
small tear in the first two full-page woodcuts, printed on both sides of the same leaf, not affecting the 
illustrations. Some stains in the margins throughout, not affecting the text or plates, otherwise in very 
good condition.	

VD 16, T 84. Adams P 2119. Choulant, Handb. 217. Durling 3764. Stillwell, Awakening III, 532. Wellcome I, 5256.
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Master treatise on optics that synthesized the works of Ibn al-Haytham (Alhazen), 
Euclid, Vitellion, Roger Bacon, Pena, Ramius, Risner and Kepler

6.  AGU I LON, François de. Opticorum libri sex. Philosophis iuxta ac mathematicis utiles. 
Antwerp, Ex officina Plantiniana, widow & sons of Jan Moretus, 1613. Folio. [48], 684, [44] pp. With large 
woodcut printer's device on recto of last blank, richly designed and engraved allegorical title by Pieter 
Paul Rubens, 6 allegorical half-titles on the art of perspective, engraved by Theodore Galle after designs 
by Rubens, and over 600 woodcut illustrations and figures on perspective in text, mostly adorned with 
small ornamental vignettes. Contemporary vellum.� € 29,000

First edition of a classic on optics and perspective and one of the few books illustrated by Pieter Paul 
Rubens. The work is a landmark in Baroque book illustration and a ''master treatise on optics that syn-
thesized the works of Euclid, Ibn al-Haytham (Alhazen), Vitellion, Roger Bacon, Pena, Ramus, Risner 
and Kepler'' (DSB). But it also includes important and original observations on the property of light, the 
nature of vision, the laws of perspective, mathematical projections, etc. - Stereographic projections, known 
from the time of Ptolemy, were first named and fully discussed here, and Aguilon also first distinguished 
three different kinds of colour mixing, including a diagram of the red-yellow-blue subtractive mixing as 
we know it today. He also considered the effects of lenses and mirrors. Every part of this work is clearly 
illustrated, with hundreds of woodcuts, often based on earlier perspective designs and projections from 
the works of Alberti, Vignola, Dürer, Guidobaldo and from the works quoted above. - Some professional 
restorations to binding; some slight traces of use. Fine copy of a classic on optics that influenced numerous 
17th-century artists and scientists.	

De Backer & Sommervogel I, col. 90; DSB I, p. 81; Held, Rubens and the book, p. 52; Honeyman 43; Kemp, Science of art, pp. 101 ff. & passim; 
Poggendorff I, col. 18; Sotheran 43-44; Weil Cat. 17, no. 4 (''a splendidly printed scientific work'').
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Interpretation of Dreams

7.  [A H M ET IBN SIR I N]. [Kitab al-Jawami – French]. Apomazar des significations et evenemens 
des songes, selon la doctrine des Indiens, Perses et Egyptiens.
Paris, Jean Houzé (de l’imprimerie de Denys du-Val), (6 Oct.) 1581. 8vo. (8), 312, (8) pp. With woodcut 
device to title page. Contemporary limp vellum.� € 6,500

Extremely rare French edition of the “Kitab al-Jawami”, an Arabic work on the interpretation of dreams by an “Achmet, 
son of Seirim” – almost certainly identical with the 8th century Muslim mystic Abu Bakr Muhammad ibn Sirin. The work 
survived in a Greek translation ("Biblion oneirokritikon") prepared in the 12th century. This is the French translation of 
Leunclavius’s Latin edition, published by Wechel at Frankfurt in 1577: Leunclavius had erroneously attributed the work 
to “Apomazar” (Albumasar, i.e. Gà far Abu Mà sar al-Balhi), which mistake he later acknowledged, though it is repeated 
by the present edition. “The author Ahmed served as interpreter of dreams to Caliph Al-Mamun around 820 [...] The 
mediaeval conflation of medicine with astrology originated with the Arabs. Through the Salernitanian school, which 
had many Arabic works translated, the notion reached Europe in the 11th century, where it remained predominant as 
late as the 17th and 18th century [...] In 1577 J. Loewenklau published a Latin translation of the Oneirokritiká of Ahmed, 
whom he calls Apomasar” (cf. Schöll). – Some waterstains and edge flaws, especially to the first and last leaves. 17th c. 
handwritten ownership of the Discalced Carmelites of Bordeaux on title page; a few old annotations in ink. Several small 
defects to the vellum binding have been repaired. While the 1577 Latin edition (which Caillet calls “rarissime") has been 
auctioned three times since 1959, no copy of the present French edition is known in auction records internationally.	

Caillet I, 153 (note). Graesse, Bibl. mag. et pneum. 97 ("1580” in error). OCLC 1218171. Not in Adams or BM-STC French. Cf. GAL I, 66. Schöll, 
Geschichte der griechischen Literatur III, 487.
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Rare first collected edition 

8.  A H M E T I BN SI R I N (E T A L .).  [Kitab al-Jawami (and other works) – Greek & Latin]. 
Artemidori Daldiani & Achmetis Sereimi f. Oneirocritica. Astrampsychi & Nicephori versus etiam 
oneirocritici. Nicolai Rigaltij ad Artemidorum notae.
Paris, Marc Orry, 1603. 4to. 4 parts in one volume. (12), 269, (1) pp., 1 blank f., (18) pp., 1 blank f., “65” 
[but: 63], (1), 275, (17), 20 pp. Title page printed in red and black. Greek and Latin text in parallel columns. 
Contemporary full calf on 5 raised bands with giltstamped spine; gilt fillets and ornaments to covers.�
� € 3,500

The rare first collected edition of these important works on the interpretation of dreams, containing Latin translations 
of Artemidorus (by Janus Cornarius), Achmet (by Johannes Leunclavius), Astrampsychus (by Johannes Opsopaeus), and 
of Nicephorus (by Nicolas Rigault). “Quite a rare edition, by Claude Morel in Paris. Some copies give M. Orry as the 
publisher” (cf. Schweiger). Of particular importance for Arabic mysticism is the second work, the “Kitab al-Jawami": the 
author “Achmet, son of Seirim”, is almost certainly identical with the 8th century Muslim mystic Abu Bakr Muhammad 
ibn Sirin. The Arabic work survived only in the present Greek translation ("Biblion oneirokritikon") prepared in the 
12th century. “The author Ahmed served as interpreter of dreams to Caliph Al-Mamun around 820 [...] The mediaeval 
conflation of medicine with astrology originated with the Arabs. Through the Salernitanian school, which had many 
Arabic works translated, the notion reached Europe in the 11th century, where it remained predominant as late as the 
17th and 18th century [...] In 1577 J. Loewenklau published a Latin translation of the Oneirokritiká of Ahmed, whom he 
calls Apomasar” (cf. Schöll). – Spine-ends repaired. Some browning throughout; an old stamp removed from the title 
page. An appealing copy.	

Ebert 1262. Caillet 470. Graesse, Bibl. mag. et pneum. 97. Hoffmann I, 382. Schweiger I, 69. OCLC 14308832. Cf. Schöll, Geschichte der 
griechischen Literatur III, 487.
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Mediaeval Europe's authoritative introduction to astrology

9.  A L- QA BI SI , Abu Al Saqr ‘Abd Al-’Aziz Ibn ‘Uthman Ibn ‘Ali [A L C H A BI T I US])  / 
NA I BOD, Valentin (ed. & comm.). [Libellus Isagogicus – Al-madkhal]. Enarratio elementorum 
astrologiae, in qua praeter Alcabicii, qui Arabum doctrinum compendium prodidit [...].
Cologne, Arnold Birckmann’s heirs, 1560. 4to. (32), “171” (recte: 471), (1) pp. With printer’s woodcut device 
to title page, two initials and 19 woodcut diagrams in the text. Slightly later vellum.� € 9,500

First edition of this important commentary on al-Qabisi’s most influential work, “al-Madkhal” (the text of which is 
included in the Latin translation of Joannes Hispalensis prepared in 1144): an introductory exposition of some of the 
fundamental principles of genethlialogy, the astrological science of casting nativities, or divination as to the destinies of 
newborns. The author, known as “Alchabitius” in the Latin tradition, flourished in Aleppo, Syria, in the middle of the 
10th century. “Although al-Qabisi’s education was primarily in geometry and astronomy, his principal surviving treatise, 
‘Al-madkhal ila sina’at ahkam al-nujum’ (‘Introduction into the Art of Astrology’) in five sections [...], is on astrology. 
The book, as the title indicates, is an introductory exposition of some of the fundamental principles of genethlialogy; 
its present usefulness lies primarily in its quotations from the Sassanian Andarzghar literature and from al-Kindi, the 
Indians, Ptolemy, Dorotheus of Sidon, Masha’allah, Hermes Trismegistus, and Valens. Although completely lacking 
in originality, it was highly valued as a textbook” (DSB). “Together with the writings of Abu Ma’shar and Sacrobosco’s 
‘Sphaera mundi’, ‘al-Madkhal’ became Europe’s authoritative introduction to astrology between the 13th and the 16th 
century [...] In 1560 the commentary of Naibod (also known as Nabod or Naiboda) appeared in Cologne. This professor 
of mathematics had previously published the first book of Euclid’s ‘Elementa’ and his own treatise on arithmetics. For 
his commentary he relies mainly on Ptolemy, Bonatti and Regiomontanus. Its wide circulation bears evidence to the 
vivid interest which al-Qabisi’s astrology engendered as late as the early 17th century A.D.” (cf. Arnzen, p. 96 & 106f.). 
Naibod (1523-93) taught at the universities of Cologne and Erfurt, adhering to the Ptolemaic principles. His commen-
tary on al-Qabisi was banned by the Catholic church. Naibod is said to have discovered a new method to prognosticate 
a man’s fate, but was unable to avert his own murder in spite of his having presaged it (cf. Jöcher III, 806). – Slightly 
browned but a good copy. Provenance: 1) Contemporary handwritten ownership “Joannis Roberti Aurelii” on the title 
page, probably by Jean Robert of Orléans who in 1557 published “Sententiarum juris libri quatuor”. 2) Later in the 
famous collection of the Polish theologian Józef Andrzej Zaluski (1702-74), with his stamp on the title page. With his 
brother, Zaluski founded the Bibliotheca Zalusciana, the first Polish public library, dispersed in 1795. 3) The book was 
subsequently acquired by the Warsaw industrialist Jan Henryk Geysmer (1780-1835) (his stamp on the foot of the title). 
4) Bookplate of the composer Robert Curt von Gorrissen (1887-1978) on front pastedown.	

VD 16, N 14. Adams N 3. BM-STC German 642 Houzeau/Lancaster 4882. Zinner 2239. Thorndike VI, 119f. BNHCat N 2. Grassi p. 483. 
Dewhirst I.1, 781. Hamel II, 187f. Cantamessa 5437. DSB XI, 226. R. Arnzen, “Vergessene Pflichtlektüre: Al-Qabisis astrologische Lehrschrift im 
europäischen Mittelalter”, in: Zft. für Geschichte der arab.-islam. Wiss. 13 (2000), pp. 93-128, at p. 112 no. 6. Cf. M. H. Fikri, Treasures from The 
Arab Scientific Legacy in Europe (Qatar 2009), nos. 9f.
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Al Madkhal

10.  A L- QA BISI, Abu Al-Saqr Abd al-Aziz Bin Othman Bin Ali ( A LCH A BIT IUS).  [Libellus 
Isagogicus – Al-madkhal]. Preclarum su[m]mi in astroru[m] scientia principis Alchabitii opus ad scrutanda 
stellaru[m] [...]. 
Venice, Petrus Liechtenstein, 1521. 4to. 64 ff. With several diagrams and woodcut initials in the text and 
the printer’s full-page woodcut device on the final page, printed in red and black. Modern limp vellum 
with ties.� € 28,000

"Early edition of Alchabitius’ ‘Introduction to the Mystery of Judgments from the Stars’, with the ‘modern’ version by 
Antonius de Fantis. Sessa issued the same work at the same time, but Liechtenstein’s edition is superior and especially 
esteemed for the fine woodcut in black and red (printer’s mark) at the end” (Weil). Translated by Joannes Hispalensis 
(in 1144), with the commentary of Joannes de Saxonia. “Although al-Qabisi’s education was primarily in geometry 
and astronomy, his principal surviving treatise, ‘Al-madkhal ila sina’at ahkam al-nujum’ (‘Introduction into the Art of 
Astrology’) in five sections [...], is on astrology. The book, as the title indicates, is an introductory exposition of some of 
the fundamental principles of genethlialogy; its present usefulness lies primarily in its quotations from the Sassanian 
Andarzghar literature and from al-Kindi, the Indians, Ptolemy, Dorotheus of Sidon, Masha’allah, Hermes Trismegistus, 
and Valens. Although completely lacking in originality, it was highly valued as a textbook [... The] Latin version was 
commented on by Joannes de Saxonia at Paris in 1331” (DSB). – Title slightly smudged; occasional light waterstaining. 
From the library of Curt Wallin with his armorial bookplate on the pastedown. Rare; a single copy in auction records 
since 1975.	

Edit 16, CNCE 834. Adams A 24. BM-STC 1. BM I, 307. IA 102.864. Essling 301. Sander 223. Houzeau/Lancaster I, 3848. DSB XI, 226. Weil, 
Cat. VI, 29. OCLC 46413115. Cf. M. H. Fikri, Treasures from The Arab Scientific Legacy in Europe (Qatar 2009), nos. 9f.
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The Arabic origins of the celestial nomenclature

11.  ( A L- QA Z W I N I, Zakariya ibn Mahmud) /  I DE L E R , Christian Ludwig (ed.). [Aja’ib 
al-makhluqat.] Untersuchungen über den Ursprung und die Bedeutung der Sternnamen. Ein Beytrag 
zur Geschichte des gestirnten Himmels.
Berlin, Johann Friedrich Weiss, 1809. 8vo. LXXII, 452 pp. Near-contemporary half cloth with giltstamped 
red spine label. Edges sprinkled in red and blue.� € 3,500

First edition. – A rare and scholarly investigation of the Arabic origins of star names, incorporating the first edition (with 
a German translation) of the relevant part of the famous “Aja’ib al-makhluqat” by the astronomer Zakariya al-Qazwini 
(1203-83), which contains a description of the 48 constellations of Ptolemy and is hailed by Brockelmann as “the most 
valuable cosmography in Islamic culture” (GAL). Taking Qazwini’s text as his guideline, the Prussian astronomer Ideler 
(1766-1846) provides a detailed commentary elucidating the respective Greek, Latin, oriental, and modern names of the 
stars. The final chapter is an essay on the Arabic nomenclature of celestial bodies, tracing the names’ origins to the ancient 
nomadic Arabs (Bedu). Although Ideler was not an orientalist and claimed merely a scholarly working knowledge of 
Arabic, he had the advice of Oluf Gerhard Tychsen and Georg Beigel. The resulting text edition, translation and critical 
study were highly praised by Fück, who called the annotations “excellent”. – Some browning throughout as common; 
professional repairs to spine. Old stamp and shelfmark of the Boston Arts Academy Library to title; handwritten 
ownership “J. Johnson / Jan.y 1930” to pastedown.	

Schnurrer p. 466f., no. 404. Fück 160 ("1810” in error). Kayser III, 248. OCLC 11828254. Cf. GAL S I, 882.
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The principal work of Rhazes

12.  A L-R A Z I, Abu Bakr Muhammad ibn Zakariyya (R H A Z E S).  Opus medicinae practicae 
saluberrium, antehac nusquam impressum, Galeatii de sancta Sophia in nonu tractatum libri Rhasis ad 
Regem Almansorem, de curatione morborum particularium, huic seculo accomodatissimum [...]. 
Hagenau, Valentian Kobian, 25 March 1533. Folio (215 x 316 mm). (4), 125 ff., final blank f. Title-page 
printed in red and black. With woodcut title border and numerous initials. – (Bound after) II: Hyginus, 
C[aius] Julius. Fabularum liber [...]. Basel, Johann Herwagen, March 1535. (24), 246, (2) pp. With 2 
different printer’s devices, 48 woodcuts in the text and numerous initials. – (Bound after) III: Alexander 
Trallianus. De singularum corporis partium, ab hominis coronide ad imum usque calcaneum, vitiis, 
aegritudinibus, & injuriis [...]. Basel, Heinrich Petri, (March 1533). (18) ff. (last blank), 342, (6) pp. With 
repeated woodcut printer’s device and numerous initials. Contemporary wooden covers with blindstamped 
leather spine on four double bands. 2 clasps.� € 45,000

The principal work of Rhazes, hailed as the “Arabic Galen”, frequently reissued with a wealth of commentaries as late 
as the Renaissance. Dedicated to Prince Almansor of Chorasan, this edition contains the commentary of the physician 
Galeazzo da Santa Sofia (d. 1427), a native of Padua who served in Vienna as the personal physician to Duke Albrecht 
IV – likely the only edition of this commentary. The volume was edited by the physician Georg Kraut, who contributed 
a “Libellus introductorius in artem parvam Galeni de principiis universalibus totius medicinae”. – II: Bound before this 
is the first edition of this variously reprinted collection of Hyginus’s mythographical works, “an indispensable aid for the 
knowledge of the subject matter of Greek tragedy” (Tusc. Lex. Lit.). This is the first appearance in print of the “Fabularum 
liber”, edited by Jacob Micyllus; the finely illustrated “Poeticon astronomicon” had first appeared in 1482. – III: Also 
bound within the same volume is the second Latin edition of the works of Alexander from Tralles in Lydia (525-ca. 605), 
the third great physician of the Byzantine epoch, edited by the learned Swiss physician Alban Thorer (Albanus Torinus, 
1489-1516). – Traces of a removed title label on the upper cover of the well-preserved binding. Finely penned annotations 
to Rhazes; the other works contain marginalia in a different hand. An old ownership appears to have been removed from 
the upper blank margin of Hyginus. Wants the first free endpaper. Some dampstaining to upper margins throughout; 
other margins show only occasional staining; otherwise largely clean with insignificant browning.	

I. VD 16, M 6766. Adams R 225. BM-STC German 634. Benzing 115, 5. Bird 2030. Burg 187. Durling 1747. Haeser I, 705. Panzer VII, 111, 362. 
Wellcome I, 5748. Not in Lesky, Osler or Waller, not in Wolfenbüttel. – II: VD 16, H 6479. Honeyman 1738. Houzeau/L. 762. Panzer VI, 306, 1013. 
BM-STC German 427. Schweiger II.1, 464. Zinner 1592. Not in Adams. – III. VD 16, ZV 394. BM-STC German 20. Adams A 701 (incomplete). 
Choulant, Ält. Med. 136. Durling 147. Wellcome I, 206 (incomplete). Cf. Puschmann I, p. 99.
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The first book on smallpox

13.  A L-R A Z I, Abu Bakr Muhammad ibn Zakariyya (Rhazes) / Alexander T R A L L I A N US . 
[Kitab al-Gadari wa ‘l-Hasbah – latine.] Libri duodecim; Razae de pestilentia libellus.
Strasbourg, Rémy Guédon, 1549. 8vo. (48), 662, (2) pp. With woodcut printer’s device on title-page, 
repeated on verso of final leaf. 18th century half calf with marbled boards and title giltstamped to spine.
� € 7,500

First Latin edition of this collection, published in Greek by Stephanus in Paris the previous year (itself a translation from 
Syriac): the twelve books on medicine by Alexander of Tralles, the first parasitologist in medical history (and the younger 
brother of Anthemius, architect of the Hagia Sophia), issued with al-Razi’s classic treatise on smallpox and measles ("Kitab 
fi al-Jadari wa al-Hasaba"), also known as “Peri loimikes” or “De pestilentia": the first book ever published on smallpox. 
Indeed, al-Razi was the first physician in the history of medicine to differentiate between smallpox and measles, and 
consider them as two different diseases. The influence of his diagnostic concepts on Muslim medicine was very clear, 
especially on Ibn Sina. This work gained great popularity in Europe and was also translated into French, English and 
German; Brockelmann states it saw some 40 Latin editions between 1498 and 1866. – Al-Razi (also known as Rhazes; 
850-923 or 932) is considered the greatest mediaeval physician next to Avicenna; he also conducted alchemical experi-
ments. According to his biographer al-Gildaki, he was blinded for refusing to share his secrets of chemistry. – Binding 
lightly rubbed. Light brownstaining throughout, with a waterstain to the upper edge. A misprint has been overpasted 
with replacement text on pp. 40f. ("imo interdum mors talium potionem comitatur"). Rare; only two copies in auction 
records internationally since 1950.	

VD 16, A 1786. Muller III, 448, 7. Ritter 36. BM-STC German 20. Wellcome I, 209. Durling 148. GAL S I, 419, no. 3. Cf. M. H. Fikri, Treasures 
from the Arab Scientific Legacy in Europe, No. 44 (Venice 1555 ed.). Not in Adams.



27



28

“De pestilentia”

14.  A L-R A Z I, Abu Bakr Muhammad ibn Zakariyya (Rhazes) / Alexander T R A L L I A N US . 
[Kitab al-Gadari wa ‘l-Hasbah – latine.] Libri duodecim. Razae de pestilentia libellus. 
Venice, heirs of Girolamo Scoto, 1573. 8vo. (8), 247, (1) ff. With woodcut printer’s device on title-page, 
repeated on recto of final leaf. Contemporary limp vellum with traces of ties and remannts of a hand-
written spine title.� € 5,000

The twelve books on medicine by Alexander of Tralles, the first parasitologist in medical history (and the younger 
brother of Anthemius, architect of the Hagia Sophia), issued together with al-Razi’s classic treatise on smallpox and 
measles ("Kitab fi al-Jadari wa al-Hasaba"): the first book ever published on smallpox, also known as “Peri loimikes” or 
“De pestilentia”. – Indeed, Al-Razi was the first physician in the history of medicine to distinguish between smallpox 
and measles, and consider them as two different diseases. The influence of his diagnostic concepts on Muslim medicine 
was very clear, especially on Ibn Sina. This work gained great popularity in Europe and was also translated into French, 
English and German; Brockelmann states it saw some 40 Latin editions between 1498 and 1866. – Al-Razi (also known 
as Rhazes; 850-923 or 932) is considered the greatest mediaeval physician next to Avicenna; he also conducted alchemical 
experiments. According to his biographer al-Gildaki, he was blinded for refusing to share his secrets of chemistry. – 
Binding professionally repaired along the edges. Occasional browning and staining, some waterstaining near the end. 
18th century ink ownership “A. Gonnella” to title-page. Rare; a single copy in auction records (Swann, 1 March 1979, 
Sale 1132: Distinguished Collection of Historic Medicine, lot 9).	

Edit 16, CNCE 1120. Wellcome I, 212. Durling 152. Cf. GAL S I, 419, no. 3. M. H. Fikri, Treasures from the Arab Scientific Legacy in Europe, 
No. 44 (Venice 1555 ed.). Not in Adams or BM-STC Italian.
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14 surgical instruments illustrated

15.  A L-R A Z I, Abu Bakr Muhammad ibn Zakariyya (R H A Z E S) / A RCOL A NO, Giovanni 
(ed.). Commentaria in nonum librum Rasis ad regem Almansore[m] [...]. Accedit opusculum De fluxibus 
alui suo loco restitutus [...].
Venice, heirs of Lucantonio Giunta, 1542. Folio. (12), 509, (3) pp. With woodcut printer’s device on title-
page, different device on final leaf, and woodcut illustrations of various surgical tools at the end of the 
preliminaries. Contemporary limp vellum with ms. title to spine.� € 12,500

Rare edition of this commentary on the ninth book of the treatise dedicated by ar-Razi (also known as Rhazes; 850-923 
or 932) to Almansor, the Prince of Chorosan (with the text). “The manual, known as ‘Nonus Almansoris’, was popular 
among mediaeval physicians” (cf. GAL S I, p. 419). The work discusses special pathology but excluding pyrology and 
was one of the most popular textbooks at medical schools and faculties well into the Middle Ages (cf. Hirsch/H. I, 171). 
Rhazes is considered the greatest mediaeval physician next to Avicenna; he also conducted alchemical experiments. 
According to his biographer al-Gildaki, he was blinded for refusing to share his secrets of chemistry. – A woodcut on 
the final page of the preliminaries depicts 14 different surgical instruments, including a tongue depressor, a forceps, and 
various instruments for cauterization. Occasional slight brownstaining, but a good copy from the library of the Sicilian 
physician Blasio Cucuzza, with his ownership on the final page (calling him the “most learned of all Sicilian physicians 
in Modica, Ragusa and Syracuse") and additional note dated 10 May 1622.	

Edit 16, CNCE 2340. Wellcome I, 383. Durling 250. M. H. Fikri, Treasures from The Arab Scientific Legacy in Europe (Qatar 2009) no. 46, with 
double-page spread illustration on p. 82f.
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Surgical instruments illustrated

16.  A L-R A Z I, Abu Bakr Muhammad ibn Zakariyya (R H A Z E S) /  A RCOL A NO, Giovanni 
(ed.). Omnes, qui proximis seculis scripserunt, medicos longe excellentis opera [...]. In quibus sunt & 
commentarii in Razis Arabis nonum Lib. ad regem Almansorem [...].
Basel, Heinrich Petri, 1540. Folio (225 x 331 mm). (12), 747, (1) pp. With 2 (repeated) woodcut printer’s 
devices to title page and final page as well as a half-page woodcut of surgical instruments at the end of 
the preliminaries. Modern blindstamped brown calf on four raised double bands.� € 9,500

Rare edition of this commentary on the ninth book of the treatise dedicated by ar-Razi (also known as Rhazes; 850-923 
or 932) to Almansor, the Prince of Chorosan (with the text). “The manual, known as ‘Nonus Almansoris’, was popular 
among mediaeval physicians” (cf. GAL S I, p. 419). The work discusses special pathology but excluding pyrology and 
was one of the most popular textbooks at medical schools and faculties well into the Middle Ages (cf. Hirsch/H. I, 171). 
Rhazes is considered the greatest mediaeval physician next to Avicenna; he also conducted alchemical experiments. 
According to his biographer al-Gildaki, he was blinded for refusing to share his secrets of chemistry. – A woodcut on 
the final page of the preliminaries depicts ten different surgical instruments, including a tongue depressor, a forceps, 
and various instruments for cauterization. Several minor waterstains throughout, but generally a fine copy. Provenance: 
Handwritten ownership of the Jesuit College of Louvain, dated 1637, on the title-page.	

VD 16, A 3222. Durling 249. Cf. Garrison/M. 3666.84; Poletti, p. 11; Wellcome I, 383; M. H. Fikri, Treasures from The Arab Scientific Legacy 
in Europe (Qatar 2009) no. 46, with double-page spread illustration on p. 82f. (1542 Venice edition).
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With notes in Arabic type

17.  A L-SU Y UTI, Abd al-Rahman ibn Abu Bakr. De proprietatibus, ac virtutibus medicis animalium, 
plantarum, ac gemmarum, tractatus triplex [...].
Paris, Sebastian & Gabriel Cramoisy, 1647. 8vo. (24), 179, (17) pp. Contemporary full vellum with hand-
written title label to spine (faded).� € 25,000

First Latin translation of this three-part pharmacological treatise on the nature and effect of medicines gained from 
animals, vegetables, and minerals (including some quite superstitious material), published under the name of the mediaval 
Egyptian polymath Abd al-Rahman Al-Suyuti, whose “versatility stands out as unique in the history of Arabic literature” 
(GAL II, 144), but probably assembled from various Arabic sources. The first part, covering animals, is likely Al-Suyuti’s 
own “Diwan al-Hayawan”, translated by Abraham Ecchellensis after a manuscript in Cardinal Mazarin’s library; the 
authors and manuscript sources of the following two parts remain unidentified. Within the notes, this edition uses 
several Greek, Hebrew, and even Arabic interspersions in the type. – Some browning to paper. 18th century French note 
on lower flyleaf; handwritten duplicate note and stamp to title-page. Insignificant paper flaws to pp. 103-106, merely 
affecting the pagination; small edge tear in p. 151f.; loss to lower margin of last leaf but one of the index (not touching 
text).	

Krivatsy 11586. Choulant 389. Wellcome II, 2. Ebert I, 9151. Krüger, Bibliographia botanica 35. Catalogue of the Library of the Medical and 
Chirurgical Society of London 145.
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An Arabic source for Copernicus: the first use of decimal fractions in Europe

18.  A L-Z A RQA L I, Abu Ishaq Ibrahim / BI A NCH I N I, Giovanni (ed.). Tabulae de motibus 
planetarum.
[Ferrara, ca. 1475]. Folio (242 x 340 mm). Latin manuscript on paper. 160 leaves (complete including 
four blank leaves at the beginning and six at the end). Written in brown ink in a neat humanistic hand, 
double columns, 37 lines to each page, numerous two and three line initials supplied in red or blue. With 
one large illuminated initial and coat of arms of the Scalamonte family flanked by floral decoration on 
first leaf, painted in shades of blue, green and lilac and heightened in burnished gold. With altogether 
231 full-page tables in red and brown, some marginal or inter-columnar annotations, and one extended 
annotation on final leaf. Fifteenth century blind stamped goat skin over wooden boards, remains of clasps.
� € 280,000

The so-called Toledan Tables are astronomical tables used to predict the movements of the Sun, Moon and planets 
relative to the fixed stars. They were completed around the year 1080 at Toledo by a group of Arab astronomers, led by 
the mathematician and astronomer Al-Zarqali (known to the Western World as Arzachel), and were first updated in the 
1270s, afterwards to be referred to as the “Alfonsine Tables of Toledo”. Named after their sponsor King Alfonso X, it “is 
not surprising that” these tables “originated in Castile because Christians in the 13th century had easiest access there 
to the Arabic scientific material that had reached its highest scientific level in Muslim Spain or al-Andalus in the 11th 
century” (Goldstein 2003, 1). The Toledan Tables were undoubtedly the most widely used astronomical tables in medieval 
Latin astronomy, but it was Giovanni Bianchini whose rigorous mathematical approach made them available in a form 
that could finally be used by early modern astronomy. – Bianchini was in fact “the first mathematician in the West to 
use purely decimal tables” and decimal fractions (Feingold, 20) by applying with precision the tenth-century discoveries 
of the Arab mathematician Abu’l-Hasan al-Uqilidisi, which had been further developed in the Islamic world through 
the writings of Al-Kashi and others (cf. Rashed, 88 and 128ff.). Despite the fact that they had been widely discussed and 
applied in the Arab world throughout a period of five centuries, decimal fractions had never been used in the West until 
Bianchini availed himself of them for his trigonometric tables in the “Tabulae de motis planetarum”. It is this very work 
in which he set out to achieve a correction of the Alfonsine Tables by those of Ptolemy. “Thorndike observes that histor-
ically, many have erred by neglecting, because of their difficulty, the Alfonsine Tables for longitude and the Ptolemaic 
for finding the latitude of the planets. Accordingly, in his Tables Bianchini has combined the conclusions, roots and 
movements of the planets by longitude of the Alfonsine Tables with the Ptolemaic for latitude” (Tomash, 141). – The 
importance of the present work, today regarded as representative of the scientific revolutions in practical mathematics 
and astronomy on the eve of the Age of Discovery, is underlined by the fact that it was not merely dedicated but also 
physically presented by the author to the Holy Roman Emperor Frederick II in person on the occasion of Frederick’s 
visit to Ferrara. In return for his “Tabulae”, a “book of practical astronomy, containing numbers representing predicted 
times and positions to be used by the emperor’s […] astrologers in managing the future” (Westman, 10ff.), Bianchini 
was granted a title of nobility by the sovereign. – Condition: watermarks identifiable as Briquet 3387 (ecclesiastical hat, 
attested in Florence 1465) and 2667 (Basilisk, attested to Ferrara and Mantua 1447/1450). Early manuscript astronomical 
table for the year 1490 mounted onto lower pastedown. Minor waterstaining in initial leaves and a little worming at 
back, but generally clean and in a fine state of preservation. Italian binding sympathetically rebacked, edges of covers 
worn to wooden boards. A precious manuscript, complete and well preserved in its original, first binding. Provenance: 
1) Written ca 1475 by Francesco da Quattro Castella (his entry on fol. 150v) for 2) Marco Antonio Scalamonte from the 
patrician family of Ancona, who became a senator in Rome in 1502 (his illuminated coat of arms on fol. 1r). 3) Later in 
an as yet unidentified 19th century collection of apparently considerable size (circular paper label on spine “S. III. NN. 
Blanchinus. MS.XV. fol. 43150"). 4) Robert Honeyman, Jr. (1928-1987), probably the most prominent U.S. collector of 
scientific books and manuscripts in the 20th century, who “had a particular interest in astronomy” (S. Horobin, 238), 
his shelf mark “Astronomy MS 1” on front pastedown. 5) Honeyman Collection of Scientific Books and Manuscripts, 
Part III, Sotheby’s, London, Wed May 2, 1979, lot 1110, sold to 6) Alan Thomas (1911-1992), his catalogue 43.2 (1981), sold 
to 7) Hans Peter Kraus (1907-1988), sold to 8) UK private collection.	

Bernard R. Goldstein & José Chabas, ‘Ptolemy, Bianchini and Copernicus: Tables for Planetary Latitudes,’ Archive for the History of Exact 
Sciences, vol. 58, no. 5 (July 2004), pp. 553-573. Bernard R. Goldstein & José Chabas, Alfonsine Tables of Toledo (= Dordrecht-Boston-Londres, 
Kluwer Academic Publishers ("Archimedes, New Studies in the History and Philosophy of Science and Technology” 8), 2003. José Chabás & Bernard 
R. Goldstein, The Astronomical Tables of Giovanni Bianchini (Leiden & Boston: Brill, 2009). Thorndike, ‘Giovanni Bianchini in Paris Mss,’ 
Scripta Mathematica 16 (1950) 69ff. & his ‘Giovanni Bianchini in Italian Mss.,’ Scripta Mathematica 19 (1953) 5-17. Rashed, Development of Arabic 
Mathematics: Between Arithmetic and Algebra. Boston, 2013. Mordechai Feingold & Victor Navarro-Brotons, Universities and Science in the Early 
Modern Period. Boston 2006. R. Westman, Copernicus and the Astrologers. Smithsonian 2016. M. Williams, The Erwin Tomash Library on the 
History of Computing, 2008, 141. Simon Horobin & Linne Mooney, English Texts in Transition: A Festschrift Dedicated to Toshiyuki Takamiya on 
his 70th Birthday. Woodbridge 2014. Silvia Faschi, Prima e dopo la raccolta: diffusione e circolazione delle Satyrae, di Francesco Filelfo. Spunti dall’ 
epistolario edito ed ineditio. In: Medioevo e Rinascimento. XIV, n.s. XI (2000), 147-166 (mentioning a connection between the Italian Humanist and 
Marco Antonio Scalamonte). C. U. Faye & W. H. Bond, Supplement to the Census of Medieval and Renaissance Manuscripts in the United States 
and Canada (1962), p. 21, no. 12 (this manuscript).
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Precursor to Ibn Sina's Qanun: the earliest Arabic medical work to provide 
instructions on surgical procedure

19.  A L I IBN A L-A BBA S A L-M AJUSI. Kitab Kamil as-Sina’a at-Tabbaiya [The Complete Book 
of the Medical Art].
[Safavid Persia, [1582-1584 CE] = 990-991 H. 4to (180 x 240 mm). Two books, each with 10 chapters, bound 
in one volume. (600) ff., lacking one leaf in the final gathering but replaced in manuscript facsimile. 21 
lines, per extensum, written in black naskh, chapter headings and important sections in red, catchwords 
throughout, each of the 20 chapters with an index of the ‘bab’ within and each with a separate colophon. 
Later leather over pasteboards, faintly pressed central medallions to covers, rebacked.� € 175,000

Exceptionally rare, textually complete copy of a fundamental medical work from the Golden Age of Islamic scholarship, 
preceding and influencing Avicenna’s Qanun. Monumentally influential not only in Islamic medicine, this work even had 
profound impact in the West. It was first translated into Latin by Constantinus Africanus in the 11th century for use as a 
primary text at Salerno’s medical school, and then again in 1127 by Stephen of Antioch. By the 14th century knowledge 
of the work was so widespread that Al-Majusi is mentioned as one of antiquity’s great medical scholars in Chaucer’s 
Canterbury Tales. – The text is divided into two distinct books, each of which comprise ten “maqalas” (sections), subdi-
vided into “babs” (chapters). The first section deals with the theory of medicine, including anatomical structures and they 
body’s physiology; the second examines the practical treatment of medicine, the application of medical treatments and 
surgery. Indeed, this is the earliest known Arabic medical work to provide detailed instructions on surgical procedure. – 
Ali ibn al-Abbas al-Majusi was a 10th century Persian physician and psychologist, known in the Latin tradition as “Hali 
Abbas”. Born in Ahvaz in southwest Persia, he was perhaps the most celebrated physician in the Eastern Caliphate of 
the Buwayhid dynasty, becoming physician royal to Emir ‘Abdul al-Daula Fana Khusraw (reigned 949-983). The present 
treatise was compiled under the patronage of Emir Khusraw and is therefore also known as “Al-Malikiyya” ("The Royal 
Book"). Emir Khusraw founded a hospital in Shiraz and the al-Adudi Hospital in Baghdad to show his support for 
medical science, and Al-Majusi probably worked at the latter around 981 CE, where he must have composed this, his chief 
work. He is thought to have died in either 990 or 1010 CE. – The manuscript was produced for a wealthy and important 
patron in 16th century Persia, written on fine paper by a single scribe who names himself as Salam’ullah bin Habib’ullah 
bin Muhammad in colophons at the end of the various sections. Many of these colophons also record the date of their 
completion, showing that the entire codex took two years to produce. – Complete manuscript copies of this text are 
exceptionally rare: its vast encyclopedic nature made it an expensive commodity in the Middle Ages, and its sheer size 
usually necessitated it to span several volumes. The present example appears to have been bound as two separate books 
at the time of copying before being joined together in a single large volume in the 19th century. – First six chapters of 
first book misbound (book 1 bound after book 2, and the maqalas in Book 2 misbound in the sequence 3, 4, 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 
9, 10). Edges a little scuffed; some very minor marginal staining to a few sections, occasional light mottling. A few outer 
edges repaired (only affecting the text of two leaves). Overall a very clean and attractive specimen.
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“An Innocent Arab Proposing the Destiny of the Universe”: An Unpublished French 
Manuscript with 10 Volvelles

20.  A L L A EUS, Franciscus. Nouvelle Methode Astrologique de François Allay Arabe Chretien. 1654.
[France, ca. 1750]. 4to (175 x 220 mm). 138, (4), (31) pp. With 10 volvelles complete with 10 moving parts. 
French manuscript in brown ink on laid paper watermarked with a crown, wheel, and the letters “G.R.” 
(Dutch, ca. 1750). Volvelles drawn and mounted on thicker, unwatermarked laid paper. Bound in 20th 
century quarter vellum.� € 28,000

Sole recorded witness of a vernacular translation of this forbidden, volvelle-laden manual of prognostication, burned 
upon publication at the orders of the Bishop of Nantes. Appearing in 1654 as the “Astrologiae Nova Methodus”, the 
work was immediately condemned (cf. Caillet and Dorbon) and is excessively rare in census today; no vernacular trans-
lation is known to have been published. – The treatise was deemed offensive due to the predictions of 5 volvelles in the 
second section, which offer horoscopes for Islam, Christianity, France, Spain, and England. The “Figure de la Secte 
Mahometane” found here on pp. 127-131 dare to give a horoscope of the Prophet Mohammed and a list of significant 
events in the history of Islam – including the suggestion that a quarter of the world will be Islamic by 1703 (mistran-
scribed here as 1603); the horoscope of Christianity also includes dire predictions up to 1800. The predictions for the fate 
of England which had caused a serious diplomatic dispute – resulting in the English ambassador demanding the book 
be suppressed – are curiously avoided here, and the commentary instead ends during the reign of Queen Elizabeth. In 
the more common censured editions of the “Astrologiae Nova Methodus”, neither these 5 volvelles nor any part of their 
textual elaborations are included. – The present manuscript certainly advertises itself as a ready for printing, beginning 
with a preface from the “printer to the reader”, in which the author states that he encountered the 1654 Rennes edition 
by chance and was encouraged to produce his own “ouvrage” of it despite being aware of its censure, “quoique tous 
les curieux le demandassent avec empressement, nous avons differé de le donner au public, jusqu’a ce qu’il eur essayé 
la censure des connoisseurs”. He explains the scandals attributed to the original as due to minor faults in the original 
“principles"; “what’s more, the particular figures of France, Spain, and England were in any case erroneous thanks to the 
engraver, whom as we have learned was always drunk”. This 18th-century editor explains that he has now corrected certain 
egregious faults and has simplified a few volvelles. – According to the “Vie de l’Auteur” (pp. 3-6), he is a patriotic native 
of Arabia Felix; as he explains, among the blessings accorded to this happy nation are fertile soils, medicinal plants, and 
a large number of illustrious men well-versed in astrology. The original title-page of the Rennes edition attributes the 
work to a certain Francisco Allaeio, “Christian Arab”, but this is probably a pseudonym for Yves de Paris, a Capuchin 
monk known for his anti-establishment views. The final unpaginated section of the work, following the index, offers 
a 31-page religious justification for the relevance of astrological prediction, in which the author defends himself as “an 
innocent Arab proposing the destiny of the universe”. – Provenance: likely the great 18th century bibliophile the Duc de 
La Vallière (1708-80; his sale, 1783, lot 1822). The Abbé Duclos’ “Dictionnaire bibliographique, historique et critique des 
livres rares” (1791) notes a manuscript under exactly the same title as the present work (vol. I, p. 25) and adds the descrip-
tion “in-4. Manuscrit sur papier du XVIIIe Siècle, vendu 12 liv. chez M. de Duc de la Vallière, en 1784”. Examining the 
sale catalogue of the Duc de la Vallière (1783), we find a further description of his manuscript as “très proprement écrit, 
contenant 359 feuillets”. Among the contents of that manuscript was a “Pratique abrégée des jugemens astrologiques sur 
les Nativités & autres traités astrologiques” not found here, and perhaps formerly occupying the rest of the volume; it 
is evident that the present manuscript was rebound sometime in the 20th century. Unidentified engraved bookplate on 
paste-down as well as that of the collector Gonzague de Marliave.	

 Peignot II, 204f. Thorndike VIII, pp. 310-312. Dorbon-Ainé 61f. Houzeau/L. 5217 ("excessively rare… this work was burned due to the predictions 
it contains. The first edition is the only complete one, the two further editions were expurgated"). Caillet III, 11557 ("the first edition, extremely rare, 
was burnt in Nantes or Rennes by the censorship officials").
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“An Innocent Arab Proposing the Destiny of the Universe”

21.  A L L A EUS, Franciscus. Astrologiae Nova Methodus. Francisci Allaei, Arabis Christiani.
[Rennes, Julian Herbert], 1654[-1655]. Folio (235 x 360 mm). (4), 4, 12 pp. 57, (1) pp. 26 pp., terminal 
blank. With 1 engraved disc in the text of the first count (a repeat of disc 2 of the first volvelle), 3 volvelles 
in the first section, composed of 11 parts; and 2 volvelles in the second section, composed of 6 parts. 
Contemporary full vellum.� € 15,000

Rare second, expurged edition of this remarkable treatise offering predictions for the destiny of European nations, issued 
without place or printer in the year of the almost unobtainable first edition, most copies of which were burned by the 
hangman at Nantes and Rennes shortly after publication. The first edition was deemed offensive due to the predictions 
of five volvelles in the second section which offered horoscopes for Islam, Christianity, France, Spain, and England. A 
“Figura Sectae Mahometanae” dared to give a horoscope of the Prophet Mohammed and a list of significant events in 
the history of Islam; this was followed by predictions which included the suggestion that a quarter of the world would be 
Islamic by 1703. The horoscope of Christianity also included dire predictions: indeed, those for the fate of England (ending 
with the wiping out of the English nation in 1884) caused a serious diplomatic rift, resulting in the English ambassador 
demanding the book be suppressed. The present edition of the “Astrologiae Nova Methodus” (and subsequent ones) 
omits the incriminated 7 pages and 5 volvelles; instead, it prefixes a new, two-page introduction entitled “Principiorum 
Astrologiae Brevis Expositio” ("The Principles of Astrology, Set Out in Brief"), which explains one of the movable discs 
in detail. – The book’s authorship remains a mystery. It is attributed on the title-page to a certain Francisco Allaeio, 
“Christian Arab”, but this is probably a pseudonym for Yves de Paris, a Capuchin monk known for his anti-establishment 
views. The third section of the work offers a religious justification for the relevance of astrological prediction, in which 
the author defends himself as an “innocent Arab proposing the destiny of the universe” (p. 5). – Endpapers not pasted 
to covers; some browning, fingerstaining and edge defects, but still a good, wide-margined copy. A 13-page typewritten 
German translation of the preliminary matter ("The Fate of the Author” and “The Principles of Astrology"), apparently 
the work of a German scholar of the 1930s with an attractive hand-drawn title page in red, yellow and black ink, is inserted 
at the end. – Provenance: 1) Heinrich Xaver Baron Wiser, minister of Palatinate-Neuburg at the court of Madrid in the 
1690s and at Naples from 1709 to 1713 (his handwritten ownership on the title-page); 2) Johann Oeler, legal advisor to 
the Barons Sturmfeder (his handwritten shelfmark and ownership, dated Mannheim, 24 Nov. 1806, on front endpaper); 
3) Moritz (Carl August) Axt (1801-62), German classicist and educator (his handwritten ownership on flyleaf).	

Cf. Houzeau/Lancaster 5217. Caillet III, 11557. Thorndike VIII, 310ff. Peignot, Dictionnaire des livres condamnés au feu II, 204f. Dorbon-Ainé, 
Bibliotheca Esoterica, 61f.
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The first European illustration of the coffee plant

22.  A L PI N I, Prosper. De plantis Aegypti liber. [...] Accessit etiam liber de Balsamo alias editus.
Venice, Francesco de Franceschi, 1592. 4to. 2 consecutively paginated parts. (4), 80 (but: 84), (8) ff. (Pt. 
2 has separate title page). With woodcut printer’s device to t. p. and 50 large woodcut plant illustrations 
(many page-sized). 18th century marbled wooden boards. All edges sprinkled in red.� € 8,500

First edition of the earliest treatise on the native Egyptian flora, the author’s most important scientific work. The Italian 
physician and botanist Alpini (1553-1617) spent three years in Egypt studying botany and hygiene as a companion to the 
Venetian Consul Giorgio Emi. He was “among the first of the Italian physician-botanists of the 16th century to examine 
plants outside the context of their therapeutic uses. Today this work is best known for containing the first European 
illustration of the coffee plant” (Hünersdorff). Alpini writes: “I saw in the garden of Halybey the Turk a tree [...] which 
is the source of those seeds, very common there, which are called Ban or Bon; from them everyone, Egyptians and 
Arabs alike, prepare a decoction which they drink instead of wine and which is sold in public bars just as is wine here 
and they call it ‘Caova’. These seeds are imported from the Arabian peninsula [...]” (f. 26r, transl.). The coffee plant is 
pictured on f. 26v, captioned “Bon”. – Binding rather rubbed and bumped (especially the spine); trimmed somewhat 
closely at upper edge; occasional brownstaining throughout with the odd waterstain; slight defect to title page repaired 
by a former owner. A good copy from the library of Karl Martin and Siri Hilda Karolina Norrman (1900-95) with their 
joint bookplate on front pastedown.	

Edit 16, CNCE 1244. BM-STC Italian 20. Adams A 803. IA 103.853. Ibrahim-Hilmy I, 32. Gay 1678. Wellcome I, 233. Durling 179. Nissen 20. 
Pritzel 111. Mueller 5 (& plate I). Hünersdorff I, 29-32.
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Exotic plants

23.  A L PI N I, Prosper. De plantis exoticis libri duo.
Venice, Giovanni Guerilio, 1656. 4to. (16), 344 pp. Engraved architectural title with portraits of 
Theophrastus and Dioscorides, 145 finely etched and engraved botanical plates in the text, ornamental 
initials. Contemporary blind-tooled calf with gilt spine. Edges sprinkled in red.� € 3,500

Third edition (in fact, a re-issue with changed title page date only) of Alpini’s further observations on exotic plants. The 
specimens here presented were collected primarily in Crete and the Eastern Mediterranean, including many xerophilous 
plants from Egypt and scores of plants not mentioned in earlier works. The first edition was published posthumously 
in 1627 and was edited by the author’s son, Alpini Alpini. The work (in all its editions) is much rarer than the author’s 
better-known “De plantis Aegyptii”. “Date altered by hand [from 1629] to MDCLVI” (Krivatsy). – Prospero Alpini (1553-
1617), an Italian physician and botanist, travelled through Greece, Crete, and Egypt from 1580 to 1583 with the Venetian 
Consul Giorgio Eno. He worked as a medical advisor and took the opportunity to carry out botanical investigations. 
His work includes the first European recognition of the medicinal value of coffee and introduced banana and baobab. 
“Alpini became professor of botany at Padua after having spent three years in Egypt” (Garrison/M., p. 992). – Binding 
rebacked, showing some light wear to extremeties, but a good, clean copy. Provenance: removed from the Large Library 
at Goodwood House (Chichester, West Sussex) with bookplate on front pastedown; latterly in the collection of Cornelius 
J. Hauck (his tree bookplate dated 15 March 1944).	

Nissen BBI 21. Krivatsy 241 (copy 2). Cf. Pritzel 112. Not in Wellcome, Waller, or Osler.
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The first important work on the history of Egyptian medicine

24.  A L PI N I, Prosper & BON T IUS, Jacob. De medicina Aegyptiorum, libri quatuor. Et Iacobi 
Bontii In Indiis archiatri, De medicina Indorum. Editio ultima.
Paris, Nicolaus Redelichuysen, 1645. Small 4to (225 x 175 mm). 2 parts in one vol. (11), 150, (25) ff. 39, (1) 
ff. Title page printed in red and black; woodcut chapter initial and head-tail pieces, 2 text illustrations 
and 3 full-page woodcuts. Full vellum, title gilt on spine red label.� € 3,000

Somewhat later edition of the first important work on the history of Egyptian medicine. Alpini (1553-1617) 
was an Italian physician and botanist who spent three years in Egypt studying botany and hygiene as a 
companion to the Venetian Consul Giorgio Emo. This work is considered “one of the earliest European 
studies of non-western medicine. Alpini’s work dealt primarily with contemporary (i.e. Arabic) practices 
observed during his sojourn in Egypt. These included moxibustion – the production of counter-irritation 
by placing burning or heated material on the skin – which Alpini introduced into European medicine 
[...] Alpini also mentioned coffee for the first time in this work” (Norman). Jacobus Bontius (Jacques 
de Bondt, 1592-1631), whose work on Indian medicine is included, was a Dutch physician and botanist. 
He travelled to Persia and Indonesia to study the botany of the area. He was the first to study cholera on 
the island of Batavia in 1689, before it was known in Europe, and died on Java. His botanic and medical 
works were published after his death by Pisonius. He “was probably the first to regard tropical medicine 
as an independent branch of medical science. He spent the last four years of his life in the Dutch East 
Indies, and his book incorporates the experience he gained there. It is the first Dutch work on tropical 
medicine and includes the first modern descriptions of beri-beri and cholera” (Garrison/M. 2263, citing 
the 1642 first edition). – Binding slightly brownstained in places. Small tear to 3rd leaf, not affecting text; 
occasional browning.	

Caillet 230. Krivatsy 236. Wellcome II, 36. Hirsch/Hübotter I, 101 & 627. Hunt 161 (note). Ibrahim-Hilmy I, 32. Osler 1796. Waller 12509. Cf. 
Garrison/Morton 6468. Norman 39 (1591 first edition); Heirs 384 (1646 edition) and 463 (1642 edition).
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The Sudhoff Collection

25.  [A R A BIC M E DIC I N E].  The Sudhoff Collection of the History of Arabic Medicine, 
deaccessioned from the Department of the History of Medicine of the University of Leipzig.
Various places, 1855-1941. 74 catalogued items, comprising 88 volumes of printed books. In Arabic, English, 
French, German, Italian, Latin, Swedish, and Syriac.� € 95,000

A highly important ensemble of books on early Islamic medicine and science, assembled by one of the most renowned 
medical research institutes of its age, comprising not only rare historical and bibliographical studies, but also many 
first printed editions of crucial scientific texts in Arabic, frequently in the form of doctoral theses that remain almost 
impossible to find in libraries. Several titles, such as Steinschneider’s “Introduction to the Arabic Literature of the Jews” 
(published in no more than 20 copies, “for private circulation” only), have not been seen on the market in decades, 
making the present offering a unique opportunity to acquire some of the most elusive relevant literature published in 
the late 19th and early 20th century. – Established in 1906, the Karl Sudhoff Institute in Leipzig was the first institute 
for the study of the history of medicine established worldwide. Its founder Karl Sudhoff (1853-1938) is regarded as one of 
the 20th century’s foremost historians of medicine. A practicing physician for most of his life, Sudhoff published more 
than four hundred articles as well as many monographs, edited standard works and editions of original manuscripts. 
He was personally involved in building the institute’s library and thus in assembling the present collection. – The 88 
volumes offered here include numerous relevant issues of scholarly journals as well as journal articles. They often unite 
within a single volume several items published separately but forming a clear thematic unit, sometimes bringing together 
between two covers material that appeared at various times and in several places but was intended by the author to be 
considered as a whole. Deaccessioned from the Department of the History of Medicine of the University of Leipzig, most 
books bear the usual shelfmarks and stamps, but are otherwise in fine condition. – Catalogue available upon request.
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Incunable on poisons, using various Arabic sources

26.  A R DOY N IS, Santes de. De venenis.
Venice, Bernardino Rizzo for Johannes Dominicus de Nigro, 19 July 1492. Folio (420 x 280 mm). (4), 
101, (1) ff. Later calf with gold- and blind-tooling.� € 45,000

First edition of a work on poisons, compiled by Sante Arduino (or Ardoini) of Pesaro. “[T]he elaborate compendium on 
poisons in eight books which Sante Ardoini of Pesaro compiled in the years, 1424-1426, from Greek, Arabic and Latin 
works on medicine and nature, and which was printed at Venice in 1492, and at Basel in 1518 and 1562 [...] Although 
Ardoini quotes previous authors at great length, his work is no mere compilation, since he does not hesitate to disagree 
with such medical authorities of Peter of Abano and Gentile da Foligno, and refers to his own medical experience or 
observation of nature at Venice and to what fisherman or collectors of herbs have told him. He also seems to have known 
Arabic, and his occasional practice of giving the names of herbs in several Italian dialects is of some linguistic value” 
(Thorndike). Arduino makes extensive use of the works by Avicenna (Ibn Sina), who “held a high place in Western 
European medical studies, ranking together with Hippocrates and Galen as an acknowledged authority” (Weisser). 
Among the numerous other sources he used are Galen, Avenzoar (Ibn Zuhr), Rasis (al-Razi), Andromachus, Albucasis 
(Al-Zahrawi), Serapion the Younger and Dioscorides. – A very good copy, with only a few marginal waterstains. Binding 
slightly rubbed along the extremities and with a few scratches on boards.	

Hain-Copinger 1554. Goff A-950. Ohly-Sack 233. Walsh 2186. Proctor 4963. BMC V, 403. GW 2318. Thorndike III, 545. ISTC ia00950000.
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Exceptionally large armillary sphere

27.  A R M I L L A RY SPH E R E W I T H C E L E S T I A L G L OBE .  Rotating celestial globe, 
surrounded by four pivotable concentric rings, the uppermost with ornamental mount. 
Arabic, [1713 CE] = 1125 H. Engraved and etched gilt brass with lettering in Arabic. Total height from 
ring to base 53 cms.� € 135,000

Exceptionally large armillary sphere with rich calligraphical and ornamental decoration as an image of the universe. The 
celestial sphere is surrounded in the centre by rings with the signs of the zodiac (outside) and various planet symbols. 
The names of the zodiac signs and months are engraved in Arabic. Signed and dated by the artist, an “Alexander”, in 
the year H 1125. A nearly identical object is kept at the Globe Museum of the Austrian National Library at Vienna (item 
GL. 214), there classified as “Persian/Arabic”. While simple celestial globes are not uncommon in the trade, elaborate 
specimens of the present size (53 cms) are very rare. – Slightly soiled and corroded, but hardly rubbed.
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Rare study describing a 622 AH (1225/26 CE) celestial globe with Cufic lettering

28.  A S SE M A N I, Simone. Globus caelestis Cufico-Arabicus Veliterni Musei Borgiani [...] illustratus. 
Praemissa ejusdem De Arabum astronomia dissertatione et adjectis duabus epistolis Cl. Josephi Toaldi.
Padua, typis Seminarii, 1790. Small folio (216 x 294 mm). (16), CCXIX, (9) pp. With 3 large folding 
engraved plates. Contemporary green half calf with gilt spine and marbled covers.� € 28,000

Only edition of this rare study decribing a celestial globe with Cufic lettering in the Borgia Museum at Velletri. The book 
also contains a dissertation on the astronomy of the Arabs, with Arabic excerpts from the works of Ahmed al-Farghani 
(Alfraganus; cf. GAL I, 221), one of the most famous mediaeval Muslim astronomers. Simone Assemani (1752-1821), a 
great-nephew of Joseph Assemani, the cataloguer of the oriental manuscripts in the Vatican library, is best known for 
his catalogue of the manuscripts and Cufic coins in the Naniana in Venice (cf. Fück 125). – Calf somewhat worn at 
spine-ends and hinges. Old library shelfmark label pasted on inside of upper cover. A fine copy.	

Brunet VI, 8185. DG 7.9265. M. H. Fikri, Treasures from the Arab Scientific Legacy in Europe, no. 13 (with full-page illustration).



57



58

On quadrants

29.  [A ST RONOM Y]. Astronomical manuscript in Arabic. 
No place, ca. 1790, or late 18th century CE / ca. 1200 H. 4to (170 x 227 mm). Arabic manuscript on 
smoothed paper. 42 written pp., 19-24 lines, per extensum, black and occasional red ink with red under-
linings. With several astronomical diagrams in the text. Modern brown cloth binding with the original 
18th century blindstamped leather covers pasted on the boards.� € 6,000

An Arabic astronomical manuscript on quadrants in three parts, comprising: 1. Muhammad ibn al-Sheikh al-Hamid, 
Risalat al-kura (dhat al-kursi). – 2. Sabat Al-Mardini, Risalat mukhtasirat fi aleamal bialrabe alshamalii almaqtue (A 
brief treatise on the work in the northern quadrant). – 3. Sabat Al-Mardini, Risalat fi aleamal bialrabe almajib al-risalat 
al-fathiat fi al’aemal al-jibia (A treatise on work in the responding quadrant). All parts include detailed astronomical 
tables and diagrams in ink. – Well preserved manuscript in a professionally restored modern binding.
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Important history of ancient astronomy, with chapters on Egyptian, Chaldean and 
Persian astronomy

30.  BA ILLY, Jean-Sylvain. Histoire de l'astronomie ancienne, depuis son origine jusqu'a l'établissement 
de l'École d'Alexandrie.
Paris, Debure brothers (colophon: printed by D'Houry), 1775. 4to. [2], XXII, 526 pp. With 3 numbered 
folding engraved plates, 2 woodcut headpieces (1 signed VLS) and tailpieces built up from rococo cast 
fleurons. Beautifully bound in contemporary gold-tooled red goatskin morocco, sewn on 5 cords, each 
board with coat-of-arms of Simon-Pierre Merard de Saint-Just (motto “L'honneur et l'amour") in the 
centre, 4 floral corner pieces, triple fillets along the edges with star covering each corner, richly gold-tooled 
spine with dark green morocco spine label in 2nd compartment, the others with a flower, 4 corner pieces, 
stars, dots and smaller flowers (and a pinecone roll at the foot), gold-tooled turn-ins and board edges, 
marbled endpapers, gilt edges, green ribbon marker. In modern slipcase covered with marbled paper.�
� € 25,000

First edition of a history of astronomy from prehistoric times to the Alexandrian school in the third century BC, by 
Jean-Sylvain Bailly. It covers not only European and biblical sources but also the cosmographical concepts of Chinese 
and Egyptian astronomers. Some of the surviving artefacts that provided a basis for his studies are illustrated in the 
plates, which are designed to fold out so that one can view them while paging through the text. Bailly (1736-1793) was 
born in the Louvre as the son of the keeper of the Royal paintings. In 1760 he installed his own observatory in the 
Louvre, investigating astronomical phenomena such as Halley's comet and Jupiter's moons. The Académie des Sciences 
published his papers on these subjects. Later Bailly turned his attention to literary pursuits. These were given direction 
by his scientific activity and subsequently he published several books on the history of astronomy, beginning with the 
present one.The Astronomie ancienne is Bailly's most lasting achievement. Its claim that an antediluvean astronomy paved 
the way for the astronomers of recorded history brought him into conflict with Voltaire and resulted in the publication 
of his Lettres sur l'origine des sciences (1777) and the similar Lettres sur l'Atlantide de Platon (1778). It is a milestone 
in the history of ancient astronomy and exerted much influene on post-revolutionary French scientific literature. Bailly 
himself did not fare so well. In spite of his Royalist ties he initially rode the wave of revolution to become Paris's first 
elected mayor (1789-91), but he fell out of favour and was guillotined in the reign of terror in 1793. - This copy was orig-
inally owned by and bound for Bailly's most important contemporary biographer, his friend Simon-Pierre Mérard de 
Saint-Just, who published Eloge historique de Jean-Sylvain Bailly (1794). His arms appear on the binding. The book also 
has an elaborately quartered 19th-century armorial bookplate, with the motto “Vix ea nostra voco”. Parts of the arms 
match those of the Hussey family, one of several who used this motto. In very good condition, with only a few minor 
spots. The binding also very good, only slightly worn around the corners and hinges. An important work on ancient 
astronomy, beautifully bound for the author's biographer. 	

DSB I, pp. 400-402; Houzeau & Lancaster 22; E.B. Smith, “Jean-Sylvain Bailly; astronomer, mystic, revolutionary”, in: Transactions of the 
American Philosophical Society, n.s. 44 (1954), pp. 427-538.
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The astronomy, astrology and allied sciences of the Arabs, Persians and Turks

31.  BECK, Matthias Friedrich. [At-Taqwim sana 609] sive Ephemerides Persarum per totum annum, 
juxta epochas celebriores orientis, Alexandream, Christi, Diocletiani, Hegirae, Jesdegirdicam et Gelalaeam 
[...]. 
Augsburg, Jakob Koppmayer for Lorenz Kroniger and the heirs of Gottlieb Göbel, 1695-1696. Folio (213 
x 330 mm). (9) pp. of text with an engraved headpiece, (27) pp. of engraved astrological charts, 80 pp. of 
text with 4 engravings in the text. Title-page printed in red and black. Contemporary unsophisticated 
boards.� € 25,000

Only edition of this rare treatise on the astronomy, astrology and allied sciences of the Arabs, Persians and Turks. Once 
“said to be the first book printed with Persian characters” (Anderson, The library of the late George H. Hart of New 
York City, Part II [1922], no. 471), it remains an impressive achievement, even if the oriental languages are here in fact 
rendered in Hebrew letters, while the Persian specimens are engraved. (The first book in Persian characters was produced 
at Leiden more than a half-century earlier.) – The Swabian theologian Beck (1649-1701) studied history and oriental lit-
erature at Jena, soon surpassing his teachers. “The principal object of his studies always remained the oriental languages; 
and his great knowledge of Hebrew, Samaritan, Chaldaic, Syriac, Ethiopian, Persian, Arabic, and Turkish gained him 
such renown that he even drew a pension from the Prussian crown for them” (ADB II, 218). – Lacks the 12 double-page 
letterpress tables after the engraved astrological charts (which are bound out of sequence). First and last leaf somewhat 
browned, otherwise very clean. Stamp “Eigentum der Stadt Augsburg” to title-page.	

VD 17, 39:125183T. Caillet 901. Lalande p. 330. Gardner II, 102.
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First edition of this “first 'medical dictionary' - an invaluable storehouse of facts - and 
fancies” (Wightman)

32.  BRU N F E L S, Otto. Onomastikon medicinae.
Strasbourg, Johann Schott, (14 April) 1534. Folio (212 x 308 mm). (186) ff. With full-page woodcut on 
fol. 6v showing Saints Cosmas and Damian, the patron saints of physicians. Contemporary full vellum 
binding.� € 9,500

First edition of this Renaissance dictionary of natural science compiled by Otto Brunfels, the “father of German botany”, 
best known for pioneering the emancipation of that field from mediaeval herbalism. “Brunfels’ passion for compiling 
and organizing reference material [...] was fully exhibited in his ‘Onomastikón’, a comprehensive dictionary containing 
a wealth of material related to medicine, botany, alchemy, and metrology” (DSB). Designed “for the use of physicians 
and apothecaries” (ibid.), the volume bears ample witness to the pre-eminence of Arabic medicine during the Middle 
Ages and early modern period, including a long discussion of Galenus, whose works were channeled into the West 
mainly through Arabic scholars, and entries on Ibn Sina (Avicenna), “natione Arabs, [...] a medicis Princeps vocatur”, as 
well as Ibn Rushd (Averroes), “Avicennae coaevus, multae eruditionis philosophus et medicus, qui cum maxima laude 
et ipse Aristotelis libros est commentatus”. – Insignificant browning with very slight brownstaining and worming near 
end (confined to margins); a few occasional humanist annotations with an 18th century handwritten note of acquisition 
(purchased from sale of the Wille library in St Petersburg) on the rear pastedown. A good, tight copy.	

VD 16, B 8525. Adams B 2928. BM-STC German 156. DSB II, 537. Ferchl 73. Wellcome I, 1106. Wightman 112.
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The valuation of pearls

33.  [CH A PPUZ E AU, Samuel]. Histoire des joyaux, et des principales richesses de l’orient & de 
l’occident.
Geneva, pour J. H. Widerhold, 1665. 12mo. (10), 180 pp. With engraved additional pictorial title and small 
woodcut ornament to printed title; woodcut head- and tail-pieces and decorative initials. Contemporary 
full vellum.� € 24,000

Extremely rare first edition of this history of gemstones, corals and pearls, with plentiful references to the Arabian Gulf 
("ou Mer d’Elcatif"), and specifically to Bahrain, Al-Qatif, Muscat, and Ormus, including separate chapters on pearls, 
their valuation, and the process of pearl-fishing. Carter lists Chappuzeau’s work, which draws strongly on Tavernier, 
under the “key European accounts”, quoting his mention of the Gulf as a major source of pearls: “The most significant 
pearl fishing ground is on the coast of Arabia Felix, between the towns of Julfar and Catif” (p. 94). – Chappuzeau’s 
“text is in two parts, the first, of six chapters, describes gemstones beginning with diamond, then those of color, pearls, 
coral, amber yellow stones, the metals, ambergris, bezoar, indigo and other ‘rich productions’ of the East and West 
Indies, and including salts. The second part describes the places referred to in the first part, from Abyssinia to Visapur 
[...] Chappuzeau provides information on places in India where diamonds are found, how they are mined, and prices 
demanded for diamonds and other gemstones. The method of pricing pearls is also given along with a table of values 
[... This chapter] is famous for its perpetuation of the story that pearls generate from dew drops falling into the gaping 
shells of the pearl oysters” (Sinkankas). Also includes references to mining in Peru and trade from the West Indies and 
Americas. – Spine somewhat dust-soiled; interior shows some browning throughout. Provenance: Contemporary ink 
ownership “F. Baker” (?) to title-page. Latterly removed from the Library of the Birmingham Assay Office, one of the 
four assay offices in the United Kingdom, with their inconspicuous library stamp to the flyleaf. Vastly rarer than the 
1671 English edition: no other copy seen in the trade.	

Sinkankas 1251. Sabin 12010. Cioranescu (17th c.) 18639. OCLC 78250964. Carter, Sea of Pearls, pp. 94 & 106. Cf. Hoover 217; Roller/Goodman 
I, 222; Macclesfield 512 (for the 1671 English translation).
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Tinnitus, diabetes, manic depression: a medical manual drawing on Avicenna

34.  CONCOR EGIO, Giovanni. Practica nova medicine [...]. Summula [...] de curis febrium.
(Venice, heirs of Ottaviano Scoto, 19 Febr. 1515). Folio (218 x 304 mm). 101 ff., final blank. With woodcut 
printer’s device at the end and numerous woodcut initials. Modern red morocco, blindstamped to style, 
with gilt spine and inner dentelle. Marbled endpapers. All edges sprinkled in red. In cloth slipcase.�
� € 8,500

A rare medical compendium drawing strongly on the Arabic physicians who dominated the medieval medical schools 
of France and Northern Italy, including the author’s treatise on fevers (fol. 68 ff.), based on Avicenna, who is variously 
quoted. Some of the surprisingly modern ailments discussed include tinnitus (fol. 40), diabetes (fol. 61), and manic depres-
sion (an extensive chapter, fol. 13-16). This is the third edition of the collection first published thus in 1501 (not counting 
the only incunabular edition of 1485). “Concoreggio, born in Milan around 1380, was made professor in Bologna in 1404 
before teaching at the Universities of Pavia, Florence and (in 1439) Milan. His works are composed after the model of 
the Arabs, without much personal observation, and were published as a collection after his death in Pavia around the 
year 1440” (cf. Hirsch). – Some waterstaining to margins (more pronounced near beginning). Bound in a sumptuous 
modern morocco binding decorated with rollstamps showing Renaissance heads, likely for the 20th-century physician 
and collector Piergiorgio Borio (his bookplate on the front pastedown). Only 3 copies in Italy (Biblioteca comunale 
dell’Archiginnasio Bologna; Biblioteca Angelica Roma; Biblioteca Casanatense Roma).	

Edit 16, CNCE 14741. Durling 1008. Hirsch VI, 645. Sangiorgio, Cenni storici sulle due Università di Pavia e di Milano (1831), p. 57f. Brambilla 
I, 128. Astruc 211.



69



70



71

A “ landmark of human thought”: the most important scientific publication of the 
16th century

35.  COPER N ICUS, Nicolaus. De revolutionibus orbium coelestium, libri VI.
Basel, Henricpetri, 1566. Folio (202 x 293 mm). (6), 213, (1) pp. With woodcut printer’s device on title page, 
different device on verso of final leaf, and numerous diagrams in the text. Contemporary full vellum with 
hand-lettered spine title.� € 350,000

Second edition of the most important scientific publication of the 16th century and a “landmark of human thought” 
(PMM). A fine copy in a contemporary binding. “De revolutionibus” was the first work to propose a comprehensive 
heliostatic theory of the cosmos, according to which the sun stood still and the earth revolved around it. It thereby inau-
gurated one of the greatest paradigm shifts in the history of human thought. This edition is the first to contain Rheticus’s 
“Narratio prima”, first published in an exceptionally rare edition at Gdansk in 1540. The “Narratio” summarizes and 
champions the Copernican heliocentric hypothesis and records Rheticus’s indefatigable efforts to persuade Copernicus 
to publish. The text follows the 1543 first edition, including Andreas Osiander’s controversial unsigned preface, in which 
he attempted to placate potential critics of the work by emphasizing its purely theoretical aspect. Petri added a prefatory 
recommendation by the noted astronomer Erasmus Reinhold (printed at the end of the index), stating that “all posterity 
will gratefully remember the name of Copernicus, by whose labor and study the doctrine of celestial motions was again 
restored from near collapse” (Owen Gingerich’s translation, Eye of Heaven, p. 221). In his census of the 1543 and 1566 
editions, Owen Gingerich located 317 copies of the second, making it only slightly less rare than the first. The total 
edition size has been estimated at 500 copies only.	

Adams C 2603. Cinti 48 (3). Houzeau/Lancaster 2503. Taylor, Mathematical Practitioners, pp. 184, 199 & 138. Cf. PMM 70 for the first edition.
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First edition of Ruel's translation of a foundational work on pharmacology

36.  DIOSCOR IDE S, Pedanius. De medicinali materia libri quinque. De virulentis animalibus, et 
venenis canerabioso, et eorum noti, ac remedijs libri quattuor.
(Colophon: Paris, Henri Estienne, 1516). Folio. [12], 157, [2], [1 blank] ll. With the title within a decorative 
metalcut(?) panel. Set in roman types. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment; rebacked in calf, with 
new endpapers, but preserving the original paste-downs.� € 18,000

First edition of Jean Ruel's translation into Latin of Dioscorides's standard work on pharmacology, De 
materia medica (books 1-5), the most important botanical book up on to the 16th century, followed by 
four books on poison De venenis and De venenatis animalibus (books 6-9). - Dioscorides (ca. 40-90 
AD), a Greek in the service of the Roman Empire, assembled all that was then known concerning the 
medicinal uses of plants, animals and minerals, adding information from his own experience accompa-
nying the Roman army to Spain, the Middle East, North Africa and elsewhere, where he came to know 
many Persian, Indian and other exotic medicines. Though his work appeared in Latin from 1478 and 
in the original Greek from 1499, the present translation by Jean Ruel was first published here. “Often 
considered a herbal, [it] deals with all three natural kingdoms: plant, mineral and animal. It describes 
all the substances known to Dioscorides that were used as primary ingredients for medicines, and con-
stitutes an encyclopedia on the topic. ... [It] contains just over one thousand chapters [each dealing with 
another medicine] and features 794 plants, 104 animals and 105 minerals. Most of the chapters contain 
the following information: the most common name of the drug and its possible synonyms; a description 
of the natural element producing the drug (for a vegetal drug, the whole plant); the part used as a drug, 
possibly with its preparation; the therapeutic properties of the drug; the diseases for which the drug was 
used, including the preparation and administration of the medicine; when appropriate, the falsifications 
and methods of authentication of the drug; and other uses of the drug, such as in cosmetics, veterinary 
medicine, of handicraft” (Glick). - “While Hippocratic and Galenic medical theory and practice were 
readily adopted by the physicians of the Islamic era-a system that has persisted down to our time in 
traditional and folk medicine throughout the Near and Middle East, it was the Ketâb al-haðâeš (Book 
of the herbs), a translation of Dioscorides’ famed treatise on materia medica by Estefan b. Basîl and his 
master the celebrated physician-translator Honayn b. Eshâq (b. 192/808 at Hîra), that constituted the 
original source of knowledge and inspiration for medical and pharmacological writers … in the lands of 
Islam in the Middle Ages and afterwards. Dioscorides described approximately 600 plants, mainly of the 
Mediterranean area, providing for every item equivalent names in some other languages, its provenience, 
a short morphological description, and then a statement of its medicinal properties and uses. Dioscorides 
was held in great esteem by all the physicians and scholars in the Islamic period” (Encyclopaedia Iranica). 
- With embossed initials on leaf d5. Title-page slightly thumbed, a waterstain at the foot of the last few 
leaves, but otherwise internally in very good condition. Binding soiled.	

Durling 1139; USTC 144550; Wellcome I, 1782; cf. T. Glick, Medieval science, technology and medicine: an encyclopedia, p. 152.
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The fundamental work of the Renaissance for the study of medicinal plants

37.  DIOSCOR I DE S, Pedanius. In hoc volumine haec continentu.r [!] Ioannis Baptistae Egnatii 
Veneti in Dioscoridem ab Hermolao Barbaro tralatum annotamenta. Quibus morborum et remediorum 
vocabula obscuriora in usum etiam mediocriter eruditorum explicantur [...].
(Venice, Luigi & Francesco Barbaro & Giovanni Bartolomeo Gabiano for Giovanni & Gregorio De 
Gregori, 1 Feb. 1516). Folio (225 x 318 mm). 2 parts in one volume. (36), CXXXIII (but: 134), 106 ff. Later 
full vellum with old giltstamped red label to spine.� € 8,500

The first authoritative work of antiquity on the ‘materia medica’, the branch of science treating remedial 
substances, based on the author’s first-hand research throughout the Middle East. This is the rare first 
printing of this edition with the commentary by G. B. Egnatio: the third Latin (altogether the fourth) 
edition of Dioscorides, the first to contain the translation of Ermolao Barbaro. The appendix contains 
the first edition ever of “Corollarii”, Barbaro’s conclusions, sometimes considered a separate work by 
bibliographers. – “Dioscorides’ work is the authoritative source on the materia medica of antiquity. He 
described over 600 plants and plant principles” (Garrison/M.). “Very little is known about its author [...], 
except that he was a Cilician Greek who lived in the time of Claudius and Nero, and that he travelled 
widely in the Middle East, probably as a physician in the Roman army [...] It is no exaggeration to say 
that from its publication until well into the 17th century [...] all botanical studies were based on this 
book, and the greater part of any new botanical matter published during the 16th and 17th centuries 
was in the form of commentary on Dioscorides [...] It is only with the rise of modern scientific botany 
in the 18th century that his influence began to wane” (PMM). – Occasional light browning with more 
noticeable brownstaining to final leaves; a few wormholes (some within the text). A small paper flaw to 
the lower edge of the last few pages. – Provenance: 1) 17th-century ink ownership of Sinobaldi di Verona 
to title-page; 2) French bookseller Lucien Scheler (1902-99) with his collation mark “Coll. complet / L.S.” 
pencilled to pastedown.	

Edit 16, CNCE 17255. IA 154.303, 112.852. Bird 669. Panzer VIII, 429, 767. Proctor/Isaac 12338. Wellcome I, 1794. Choulant, Hdb. ält. Med. 80 
(erroneously stating “s. l. e. a.") & 82. Durling 1140. Haeser II, 9. Johnston, The Cleveland Herbal, Botanical, and Horticultural Collections (Kent, 
1992), no. 28. Not in Adams, Lesky, Osler or Waller. Cf. PMM 20.
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First edition of this pharmaceutical treatise in the Arabic tradition

38.  DUPUIS, Guillaume (Puteanus). De medicamentorum quomodocunque purgantium facultatibus, 
nusquam anteà neque dictis, neque per ordinem digestis libri duo [...].
Lyon, Matthias Bonhomme, 1552. 4to. (8), 179, (1) pp. With woodcut printer’s device to title-page and 
numerous woodcut initials. Contemporary limp vellum with remnants of ties.� € 6,500

Extremely rare: the first edition of this pharmaceutical treatise by the elusive physician Guillaume Dupuis 
(fl. 1536-51) from Blangy in northern France but long settled in Grenoble. “Il [...] exerca longtemps la 
médicine avec une grande réputation [... et] était en même temps professeur à l’université de cette ville” 
(Hoefer). The work was republished in 1554, with a treatise by Cousinot, under the title “De occultis 
pharmacorum purgantium facultatibus”. Like most of its kind, it draws heavily on Galen and the Arabic 
tradition of Mesue; p. 105 refers to the use of Aloe among the Arab physicians. – Browning and damp-
stains throughout; numerous ink annotations to endpapers and throughout; occasional worming, mainly 
confined to margins. Several paper flaws to the edges. Binding wrinkled and rubbed. Provenance: Several 
near-contemporary ink ownerships by the pharmacist Joseph Nicolau (including in the device and the 
first initial); additional 18th century ink ownerships by Luís Ferrari.	

BM-STC French 145. Wellcome 5300. Ferchl 428 ("Leiden” in error). Baudrier X, 223. Gültingen VIII, 95, 158. Hoefer XV, 367. Not in Durling, 
but NLM WZ 240 ("Imperfect: p. 177 mutilated"). OCLC 14307014. Not in Waller or Osler.
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“one must seek to replace resentment towards the Arabs with psychological 
understanding and an honest desire for co-operation”

39.  EI NST EI N, Albert, German physicist and Nobel laureate (1879-1955). Typed letter signed ("A. 
Einstein").
Berlin, 19 Nov. 1929. 4to. 1½ pp.� € 45,000

In German, to the Austrian politician and writer Heinrich York-Steiner, a pioneer of Zionism, in answer to a request 
for permission to reprint a statement on Palestine. Einstein expresses his deepest admiration for York-Steiner’s book 
“Die Kunst als Jude zu leben” (1928), which he has read in its entirety, fully agreeing with its analysis and finding it 
gratifying that the book has attracted so much interest. Einstein writes that he has published various items about recent 
conflicts with the Arabs and is unaware to which one York-Steiner refers, but gives permission to reprint whatever he 
finds appropriate. Einstein writes that he became acquainted with the concept of Zionism only in 1914, at the age of 
35, after moving to Berlin, having previously lived in a totally neutral environment. “But ever since then it has been 
clear to me that to maintain, or rather regain, an existence in decency, we Jews have an urgent need to revive a sense 
of community. I recognize Zionism as the only effort that brings us closer to this goal. However, it is now necessary to 
ensure that this movement avoids the danger of degenerating into blind nationalism. Foremost, I feel, one must seek to 
replace resentment towards the Arabs with psychological understanding and an honest desire for co-operation. In my 
opinion, overcoming this difficulty will be the final touchstone on which will depend our community’s right to exist 
in a higher sense”. Unfortunately, Einstein must acknowledge that the attitude in official circles and the majority of 
published statements leave much to be desired in this regard. – On headed paper; small tears to centerfold re-backed.
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“possibly the most remarkable of all printed editions of Euclid ... in a class by itself ”

40.  EUCL ID. Kitab tahrir usul li-Uqlidus min talif Khawjah Nasir al-Din al-Tusi.
Rome, Typographia Medicaea, 1594. Folio. 453, (1) pp. Title and text within double rules. Two woodcut 
title vignettes; numerous geometrical figures set within the text. Contemporary full calf with gilt cover 
borders an decorations. All edges red.� € 85,000

First Arabic edition of Euclid’s famous “Elements of Geometry”, the “oldest mathematical textbook in the world still 
in common use today” (PMM). The translation is by the great Persian polymath Nasir al-Din al-Tusi (1201-74), after 
whom the lunar crater “Nasireddin” is named. Euclid’s bibliographer Charles Thomas-Stanford calls this “possibly the 
most remarkable of all printed editions of Euclid”, indeed an edition that might belong “in a class by itself”. The Arabic 
version of Euclid’s thirteen books was “made by the astronomer Nasir al-din in AD 1260 [...]. Printed throughout in 
Arabic, it is a distinguished product of the Roman press, and a typographical monument of which any press might be 
proud” (Thomas-Stanford, p. 17). While the work was issued simultaneously with a title-page also in Latin (reading 
“Euclidis Elementorum geometricorum libri tredecim, ex traditione doctissimi Nasiridini Tusini nunc primum Arabicè 
impressi"), this issue contains the title-page in Arabic only. There are also copies that contain merely twelve books and 
have 400 pages (instead of 453, as here). – The Sultan’s privilege is signed by Badshah Islam al-Sultan, the son of al-Sultan 
al-Sultan Murad Khan, and dated Dhul-hijja 996 H in Constantinople. Paginated in Arabic throughout, with additional 
Western-style pagination from p. 25 onwards. One of the most important works to leave the Medicean Oriental Press, 
founded in 1584 by Cardinal Ferdinando I de’ Medici and directed by Giambattista Raimondi (1536-1614), an able scholar 
of Arabic. – Binding professionally repaired. Interior variously browned due to paper, but a good, complete copy of this 
rare and important edition.	

Adams E 990. Thomas-Stanford 46a. Riccardi (Bib. Euclidea) 15941 (note); BM-Arabic I, 515. Roller/Goodman I, 371. BN 48, 690, no. 69. Mortimer 
(Italian 16th c.) 175. NUC (pre-1956) NE 0188979. Hoffmann II, 58 (only 12 books, 400 pp.). OCLC 16750170. Cf. PMM 25.
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Moroccan-printed Arabic edition of Euclid's “Elements”

41.  EUC L I D /  AT-T USI, Nasir al-Din Muhammad ibn Muhammad. Kitab tahrir al-usul 
li-Uqlidis (Commentary on Euclid’s Elements).
Fes (Alawi Morocco), al-Matbà ah al-̀ Amirah, Khidmat al-̀ Arabi al-Azraq (colophon with name of Sultan 
Muley Hassan), [1 Nov. 1876 CE] = 13 Shawwal 1293 H. 4to. 2 vols. (1), 455, 4 pp. (4), 445, (3) pp. Each 
page with 19 lines of Maghribi script within double rules. With numerous diagrams. Lithographed on 
thick paper throughout. Contemporary red morocco boards with gilt cover decorations and fore-edge 
flap. Calligraphic title to lower edges.� € 18,500

Very rare Moroccan-printed (lithographed) Arabic edition of Euclid’s famous “Elements of Geometry”, the “oldest math-
ematical textbook in the world still in common use today” (PMM). The translation and commentary, first printed in 
1594, are by the great Persian polymath Nasir al-Din al-Tusi (1201-74), after whom the lunar crater “Nasireddin” is named. 
– Evenly browned throughout; occasional slight traces of worming. Bindings a little chipped at extremeties, but a very 
appealingly preserved copy. OCLC lists only four copies in libraries (Harvard, Columbia, Oxford, Cambridge).	

OCLC 83666245. Cf. PMM 25.
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5 leading scientific works on mathematics, optics, astronomy and astrology, mostly 
rare, in a beautiful contemporary 16th-century binding

42.  EUCL ID; PÉNA, Jean (ed.). Euclidis optica & catoptrica, nunquam antehac Graece aedita.
Paris, André Wechel, 1557. Set in roman and Greek type. With the woodcut printer's device of André 
Wechel on both title-pages, with several optical and mathematical woodcuts in the text and some woodcut 
initials and headpieces. W IT H: (2)  EUCL ID (?);  CL EON IDE S; PÉ NA, Jean (ed.). Euclidis 
Rudimenta musices. Sectio regulae harmonicae. E Regia bibliotheca desumpta, ac nunc primum Graecae 
et Latine excusa. Paris, André Wechel, 1557. Set in roman and Greek type. With the woodcut printer's 
device of André Wechel on the title-page, woodcut initials and headpieces. A ND: (3) THEODOSIUS 
of Bithynia; PÉNA, Jean (ed.). Theodosij Tripolitae sphaericorum, libri tres, nunquam antehac Graece 
excusi. Paris, André Wechel, 1558. Set in roman and Greek type. With the woodcut printer's device of 
André Wechel on the title-page and on the verso of the last leaf with the “Errata”, with several optical and 
mathematical woodcuts in the text and some woodcut initials and headpieces. A N D: (4)  PITAT I, 
Pietro.  Compendium Petri Pitati Veronensis in Academia philarmonica Mathesim profitentis super 
annua solaris, atque lunaris anni quantitate, Paschalis item solemnitatis iuxta veteres ecclesiae canones 
recognitione Romanique calendarii instauratione, deque vero passionis dominicae die; Ortu quoque et 
occasu stellarum fixarum, in tres divisum tractatus. Verona, Paolo Ravagnano, 1560. Set in roman type. 
With a woodcut title vignette, with the printer's device of Paolo Ravagnano on the verso of the second 
last leaf of the colophon and many tables within the text. A ND: (5) G AUR ICO, Luca. Calendarium 
ecclesiasticum novum, ex sacris literis, probatisque sanctorum Patrum synodis excerptum, iuxta omnipo-
tentis Dei mandata in veteri testamento Mosi data: in quo potissimus agitur de vera sacratissimi Paschatis, 
festorumque mobilium celebratione, duum millium annorum interstitio duraturum. Venice, [colophon:], 
the heirs of Lucantonio I Giunta, May 1552. Set in roman type. With the Giunti printer's device on the 
title-page, several woodcut astronomical and astrological figures in text, some astrological and astronom-
ical tables within the text and some woodcut initials. 5 works in 1 volume. 4to. [20], 48, [4], 64 pp.; 16, 
10 ll.; [8], 54, [2], 68, [2] pp.; 128 [= 130], [2]; [4], 134, [1], [1 blank] ll. Contemporary richly blind-tooled 
pigskin over wooden boards with the date “1561” blind-stamped on the front board, sewn on 3 double 
chords, with paper manuscript spine labels pasted between each chords and the head and the bottom of 
the spine (some faded), with two original brass clamps on leather straps, blue edges.� € 35,000

Ad 1: First edition of the Greek text and the Latin translation of the “Optica (Optics”), the earliest surviving Greek 
treatise on perspective and the “Catoptrica (Catoptrics)”, a text concerning the mathematical theory of mirrors. Both 
works are ascribed to the Greek mathematician Euclid (fl. ca. 300 BC), who is often called the “founder of geometry” 
and who is described as “the most celebrated mathematician of all time, whose name became a synonym for geometry 
until the twentieth century” (DSB). - Ad 2: First edition of the Greek text and of the Latin translation of two treatises 
on the technical and mathematical aspects of music, formerly both ascribed to Euclid and known as the “Elements of 
music”, but later this was disputed. This because the both treatises in this work can hardly be by the same author. - Ad 
3: Very rare first edition of the “Sphaericorum” or “Sphaerics” written by the Greek mathematician and astronomer 
Theodosius of Bithynia (ca. 169 BC - ca. 100 BC), a work on the geometry of the sphere. - Ad 4: First edition of this 
work by the Veronese mathematician and astronomer Pietro Pitati (died ca. 1550) who wrote many works on the reform 
of the calendar. In this work, on the length of the solar and lunar year, fixed stars and calendar reform, he proposed 
dropping 14 days from the solar calendar to conform to the Julian calendar and making 3 of 4 centennial years just 
ordinary, non-leap years. He illustrates his proposal with many calculations in tables. - Ad 5: First and only edition of 
this astronomical and astrological work written by the Italian astrologer, astronomer and mathematician Luca Gaurico 
(1475-1558). Gaurico studied judicial astrology, concerning the fate of man as influenced by the stars, and he is known for 
the judicial astrological predictions he made for some Italian noblemen. He served as astrological consultant of Catherine 
de' Medici, but was exiled by Giovanni II Bentivoglio, who consulted Gaurico about his destiny, but who was displeased 
with his prophecy. Gaurico ran a school of astrology at Ferrara, with Julius Caesar Scaliger as one of his pupils. His most 
famous work is the “Tractatus Astrologica”. - With a contemporary drawing of a musical annotation in ad 2 on f. 9v 
and 17th-century (?) marginal annotations in ad 4 on f. 31v and f. 67v and many more in ad 5, including some additions 
to one of the astronomical calendars and to a table, and on the back endpaper bound after this work. Binding a little 
stained, paper on the spine a little gone at the bottom, ad 5 slightly waterstained, only a few leaves slightly frayed, ad 2 
lacking the two final blanks, but otherwise a beautiful convolute with a very fine collection of 16th-century scientific 
works on optics, mathematics and astronomy in a contemporary binding.	

Ad 1: Adams E 1020; Pettegree, French vernacular books 70022; Poggendorf II, 399; STC French, p. 157; USTC 152270; cf. DSB IV, pp. 414-430. 
Ad 2: Adams E 1023; Gregory, p. 85; Pettegree, French vernacular books 70019; STC French, p. 157; USTC 152269 (13 copies); cf. DSB IV, pp. 414-430. 
Ad 3: Adams T 548; Houzeau I, 846: “Rare"; Pettegree, French vernacular books 88197; STC French, p. 418; USTC 206070 (2 copies). Ad 4: Adams 
P 1322; EDIT16 37916; Houzeau I, 13751; Riccardi I, 2, 287.6; STC Italian, p. 522; USTC 849029 (8 copies); cf. DSB XIII, pp. 319-320.. Ad 5: Adams 
G 288; EDIT16 20526; Houzeau I, 13747; Riccardi I, 1, 581.8; STC Italian, p. 292; USTC 832049.
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Treating plague in Ottoman Turkey

43.  [G AU DER E AU, Abbé Martin]. Relation des différentes espèces de peste que reconnoissent les 
orientaux, des précautions & des remedes qu’ils prennent pour en empêcher la communication & le 
progrès; et de ce que nous devons faire à leur exemple pour nous en préserver, & nous en guerir.
Paris, Etienne Ganeau & Jacques Quillau, 1721. 12mo. 134, (6) pp. Contemporary red morocco, triple gilt 
filet on covers, central royal coat of arms, gilt edges.� € 15,000

First edition. – The priest Gaudereau (1663-1743) had gone to Persia in 1689 in the company of Bégnine Vachet, a director 
of the Seminary of Foreign Missions. Having arrived at Isfahan in late 1690, they joined François Sanson, another 
member of the Society of Foreign Missions sent by Louis XIV to the court of Shah Suleiman. After Sanson’s departure 
in 1692, Gaudereau continued negotiations with Suleiman, after 1694 with Husayn. Having negotiated a military and 
commercial alliance between Persia and the French East India Company, he returned to Isfahan, which he quit for Europe 
in 1703. It was during this journey from Constantinople and Trabzon that in September 1704 he contracted the illness 
he describes in his book, which he based on his own experience, having miraculously survived. – Fine copy, bound for 
Philippe d’Orléans. From the library of Hyacinthe Théodore Baron (18th century engraved book plate).	

Blake 169. OCLC 495355672. Not in Waller or Wellcome.
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The first edition to call Geber an Arab: profusely annotated throughout

44.  GEBER ( Jabir Ibn Hay ya n).  (De alchemia). In hoc volumine de alchemia continentur haec. 
Gebri Arabis, philosophi solertissimi, rerumq[ue] naturalium, praecipue metallicarum peritissimi [...].
Nuremberg, Johann Petreius, 1541. 4to (165 x 213 mm). (20), 373 (but: 371), (5) pp. With 16 woodcut illus-
trations in the text. Contemporary full vellum with handwritten spine title.� € 48,000

The rare first edition of this extremely important and early collection of alchemical writings, which unites several first 
printings of works previously circulated only as manuscripts. This is first edition to call Geber an “Arab”, the first to 
use “Summa perfectionis magisterii” on the title-page, and also the first printing of the famous “Smaragdine Table” 
of Hermes Trismegistus. – “De Alchemia and the other works of the Geber corpus were of the greatest influence on 
Western chemistry, and whether they be translations or elaborations, they represent the amount of Arabic chemical 
knowledge made available to Latin reading people toward the end of the thirteenth century [...] they represent the best 
Latin knowledge on chemistry in that period” (Sarton). – The present collection, arranged by Chrysogonus Polydorus, 
contains four treatises by Geber: 1. Summa perfectionis; 2. Liber de investigatione perfectionis (the earliest description 
of the preparation of nitric acid and aqua regia); 3. Liber de inventione veritatis sive perfectionis; 4. Liber fornacum 
(a practical text on chemical operations). It also contains the following texts, of which at least four are printed for the 
first time: 5. Roger Bacon’s Speculum Alchemiae (the original text from which the 1597 English “Mirror of Alchemy” 
edition was made); 6. Richard of Wendover’s Correctorium Alchemiae; 7. Rosarius minor, de Alchemia, by an unknown 
author; 8. Khalid ibn Yazid’s Liber Secretorum Alchemiae; 9. Hermes Trismegistus’ Tabula Smaragdina; 10. Hortolanus’ 
commentary on the Tabula. Illustrated with 16 fine woodcuts of alchemical apparatus and alchemists at work. – A 
complete copy in good condition showing light browning to paper, with wide margins containing extremely extensive 
early marginal annotations throughout. Stains to outer margin of last several leaves. A tear to the gutter of leaf c2 pro-
fessionally repaired; old vellum repair to upper cover. A good copy. While the second edition of 1545, also very rare, has 
made a few appearances on the market, this first edition is extremely scarce.	

VD 16, J 15. Ferguson I, 18 & 301. Sarton II, 1044. Lamoen, Hermes Trismegistus (Amsterdam 1990), no. 70. Brüning I, 220. Darmstaedter, Geber 
7. Duveen 11. Mellon Collection (Alchemy and the Occult, Yale 1968) I, 10 (note). Not in Caillet or Rosenthal.



90

Inscribed by the author to Sultan Abdul Hamid II, in Ottoman Turkish and Arabic

45.  GR Å BERG DE H E MSÖ, Jacques. Observations authentiques sur la peste du Levant et sur la 
vertu spécifique de l’huile d’olive contre cette effrayante maladie [...].
Florence, Guillaume Piatti, 1841. 4to. 47, (1) pp. Contemporary green half calf with giltstamped spine 
and borders.� € 12,500

Only edition of this detailed account of the outbreak of the plague in the Levant, describing the situation in Tangier 
in 1818 and 1819, which the Swedish polymath Graberg (1776-1847) experienced at first hand as Swedish consul. While 
the first part graphically describes the sanitary crisis in Tangier, distinguishing between cases with or without skin 
eruption, the shorter second part deals with the occurence, spread, and extinction of the disease. – Extremities bumped. 
A fine, wide-margined copy removed from the library of Sultan Abdul Hamid II, with traces of requisite marks and a 
full-page inscription by the author on the front flyleaf, handwritten in Ottoman Turkish and Arabic, dated and signed 
“Min madinat Ifluransiya, fi 5 min Sha’ban, am 1263 / al-mu’allif / Yaqub Grubarg da Hamsu” (i.e., Florence, 19 July 
1847, shortly before Graberg’s death on 29 November). – Abdul Hamid II (1842-1918) was the last Sultan of the Ottoman 
Empire to exert effective contol over the fracturing state and also remembered as a poet, translator and one of the dynasty’s 
greatest bibliophiles. While his passion for books is memorialized by the many precious donations he gave to libraries 
all over the world and which mostly have remained intact to this day (including the 400-volume “Abdul-Hamid II 
Collection of Books and Serials” gifted to the Library of Congress), his own library was dispersed in the years following 
his deposition in 1909: books were removed to other palaces and even sold to Western collectors, the greatest part of his 
collection is today preserved in the Chester Beatty Library in Dublin.	

Wellcome III, 143. Not in Waller.



91



92

Rare first edition

46.  (GR ATA ROLI, Guglielmo [ed.]). Verae alchemiae artisque metallicae, citra aenigmata, doctrina, 
certusque modus [...].
Basel, (Heinrich Petri & Peter Perna), 1561. Folio (208 x 307 mm). (16), 244, 299, (1) pp. 18th century full 
calf with double gilt rules to covers, giltstamped label and date to richly gilt floral spine. Leading edges 
gilt. Marbled endpapers. All edges gilt.� € 25,000

Very rare first edition. “One of the earliest collections of alchemical writers, containing 53 texts [...] A very important item” 
(Duveen). Among the authors of these treatises highly sought after by 16th century disciples of the hermetic sciences are 
Geber (Jabir ibn Hayyan), Avicenna, Roger Bacon, Arnaldus de Villanova, Albertus Magnus, Ramon Llull, Johannes 
de Rupescissa, Richardus Anglicus, Robertus Tauladanus, Giovanni Battista da Monte, Aristotle, Giovanni Braccesco, 
and Giovanni Aurelio Augurelli, as well as the editor himself. Grataroli (1510-68), a native of Bergamo, studied philos-
ophy and medicine at Padua and lectured on Avicenna from 1537 to 1539. After his conversion to Calvinism he had to 
flee the Inquisition. He arrived in Basel in 1552, where he practiced and taught medicine and wrote and edited works on 
medicine and alchemy, of which this is his most famous effort. He also briefly held the chair of medicine at Marburg. 
– A substantial part of the first section is devoted to the works of the great Arab alchemist Abu Musa Jabir ibn Hayyan, 
known as Geber in the Latin tradition. Jabir, who was active at the court of Caliph Harun al-Rashid, was inspired to 
study alchemy by his master Ja’far al-Sadiq, one of the greatest authorities on the esoteric sciences. One of Jabir’s most 
famous works is the “Kitab al-Zuhra” ("Book of Venus”, or the Noble Art of Alchemy) written for Harun al-Rashid. 
His works are commented on by Braccesco, like Grataroli a Lombard, in his “Dialogus ... cui titulus est Lignum vitae”, 
and by the French alchemist Tauladanus in his “In eundem Braceschum Gebri interpretem, animadversio”, presented 
here in their only edition. – The second part contains four texts attributed to Arnaud de Villeneuve, whose “Practica 
ad quendam Papam” is published here for the first time. This is followed by several apocryphal treatises attributed to 
Albert the Great, to Raymond Llull, to Avicenna and to Aristotle. Of these, the most notable are the first edition of one 
of the most important texts of early alchemy, the “De perfecto magisterio” of Pseudo-Aristotle, and the first edition of 
Johannes de Rupescissa’s “Liber lucis”, as well as several medieval texts attributed to the monk Ferrarius or Efferarius, 
most importantly his “Thesaurus philosophiae”. – Near-contemporary faded ownership inscription ”... ex dono D. D. 
Flanet R.P.” on the title-page, with some 18th century bibliographical notes in more distinct ink. A few minute wormholes 
in the blank lower margin (some professionally repaired), otherwise an uncommonly fine copy, sumptuously bound in 
the 18th century, probably in France.	

VD 16, G 2915. BNHCat G 379. BM-STC German 366. Adams A 575 (s. v. Alchemy). Wellcome I, 2920. Duveen 268. Ferguson I, 341. Neu 1747. 
Dorbon 1976. Rosenthal 403. Thorndike V, 545ff. & 600ff. Bolton I, 989. Caillet 4746 (Biogr.). Brüning 333. Manly P. Hall coll. 79 (first part only). 
Soltesz G 379. USTC 602851. Not in Machiels.
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Complete Ottoman medical manuscript, copied during the lifetime of the author

47.  H ACI PA SH A .  Teshil ("Facilitation"). Ottoman medical manual.
Central or Eastern Anatolia, [28 April 1408 CE] = 1 Du’l-Higga 810 H. 8vo (155 x 204 mm). Ottoman 
manuscript on laid paper. 134 pp. on 68 ff., written space ca. 90 x 140-145 mm. 15 lines, per extensum, 
written in a heavily Persian-influenced naskh style in black ink, gilt ("taddib") section titles, rubricated 
and sometimes written in gilt for emphasis, no catchwords, but extensively vocalized Turkish text with 
Arabic diacritics. Gilt gadval borders around introductory double page, remainder of text within double 
red rules. Frequent marginalia and occasional glosses, with some prayers and charms. Early full leather 
binding with fore-edge flap, spine and flap hinges reinforced with later leather.� € 58,000

Complete Ottoman medical manuscript, copied by the scribe Celalu’d-din Mehmud al-’Ala’i in 1408 CE, still during the 
lifetime of the book’s author, the Anatolian religious scholar and physician Haci Pasha (known in the Arabic tradition 
as Haggi Basha Galalu’d-Din al-Hidr bin ‘Ali bin al-Hattab al-Aydini). – The introduction (1v-2r) sets out the work’s 
content and structure, presented, with Arabic technical terms adopted into Turkish, as a compendium ("muhtasar") and 
facilitation ("teshil") of medical knowledge, offering a discussion of definitions, medical practices, the administration of 
solids and liquids, and a description of diseases with their symptoms and related therapies. The following sections treat 
dietary matters including regimens for exercise ("hereket"), meals ("gazalar"), hot baths ("hammamlar") and vomiting 
("istifrag"), as well as self-medication (4v-15v), fevers ("buhran”, 16r-17r), and the therapeutic and prophylactic properties 
of various foods (17v-26r). The third and by far the most extensive section (26r-67r) provides definitions and summary 
descriptions of the most common ailments with their aetiologies (proceeding from symptomological analysis, “alamet") 
and treatments. A single final page (67v) entitled “Kitabu’l-Ihtilac” ("Book of attraction or palpitations") contains apo-
tropaic phrases to be pronounced over the patient and a short poem in 11 couplets, followed by the four-line colophon 
(68r). – Haci Pasha was a famous 14th century physician from Anatolia who moved to Cairo, then the thriving capital 
of Mamluk Egypt, to refine his medical knowledge during what is today regarded as the beginning of the most famous 
period of Ottoman medicine. The present treatise enjoyed significant success for many decades and directly influenced 
the work of one of the most renowned Ottoman physicians of the 15th century, Serefeddin Sabuncuoglu (1385-1468), 
who composed the first surgical atlas in Ottoman Turkish. – Margins somewhat fingerstained in places with a light 
waterstain throughout, but generally very well preserved.
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Incunabular edition of an important Arabic treatise on the preparation of 
pharmaceutical drugs

48.  H A L A F IBN A BBA S A BU A L- QA SI M A L-Z A HR AW I.  [incipit:] Liber servitoris de 
preparacionibus medicinarum.
[Strasbourg, Johann Prüss, ca. 1483-1484]. Small folio (205 x 265 mm). (28) ff. With numerous initials 
filled in by hand in red ink, mostly 3 lines. Modern sheepskin parchment.� € 45,000

Early edition of this Latin translation of a treatise dealing with the preparation of pharmaceutical drugs. It is book 
28 from the Al-Tasrif, a 30-volume Arabic encyclopaedia on medicine and surgery, written ca. 1000 AD by the Arab 
physician Abulcasis, the father of surgery. The present translation was first published in 1471 and was for the present 
edition published together with treatises by Nicolaus Salernitanus and Mesue, not included here. – “Al-Zahrawi was not 
only one of the greatest surgeons of medieval Islam, but a great educator and psychiatrist as well. He devoted a substantial 
section in the Tasrif to child education and behaviour, table etiquette, school curriculum, and academic specialisation. 
He encouraged the study of medicine by intelligent and gifted students after completion of their primary education in 
language, religion, grammar, poetry, mathematics, astronomy, logic, and philosophy” (DSB). – Four leaves misbound, 
some minor thumbing, one leaf with two restored marginal tears and a stain on the last leaf (also affecting the previous 
three leaves), but otherwise in good condition.
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Numerical systems compared

49.  H ERVÁ S, Lorenzo, SJ. Aritmetica delle nazioni e divisione del tempo fra l’orientali.
Cesena, Gregorio Biasini, 1786. Large 4to. 201, (1) pp. (including errata). With a folding engraved plate 
and a folding letterpress table. Contemporary carta rustica binding.� € 7,500

First edition thus. A highly interesting work comparing the different numerical systems used by various languages and 
cultures: Arabic, Hebrew, Persian, North and South American Indian cultures, Chinese, Japanese, Tamil, Coptic, Maori, 
etc. Separate chapters investigate the European adoption of the Arabic system of numerals. The engraved plate shows 
the shape of numerals throughout the world, while the folding table compares the pronunciation of the word for the 
number “6” in a wealth of languages. – The Spanish-born Jesuit Lorenzo Hervás y Panduro (1735-1809) counts as one of 
the most important authors of the Spanish Universalist School of the 18th century, an enlightened, global, comparative 
approach to historic and scientific theory. This work also appeared as volume 19 of the author’s monumental 21-volume 
cosmographical treatise “Idea dell’ Universo” (1778-87), being one of five volumes of the series to be issued separately. – 
Front inner hinge loosened. Untrimmed in the original carta rustica. An early and little-received work of comparative 
linguistics, pre-dating by many decades the works of Bopp and Schleicher.	

De Backer/S. IV, 319f., 2.XIX. Not in Riccardi.
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Alhazen’s optics, this copy gifted by Wilhelm Xylander: the exceedingly rare first 
edition of a milestone in Arabic science

50.  IBN A L-H AY T H A M, Abu ‘Ali al-Hasan ( A LH A Z EN).  [Kitab al-Manazir, latine]. Opticae 
thesaurus. Alhazeni Arabis libri septem, nunc primum editi. Eiusdem liber de crepusculis & Nubium 
ascensionibus. Item Vitellonis Thuringopoloni libri X [...]. (Ed. F. Risner).
Basel, Eusebius Episcopius & haeredes Nicolai Episcopii, (August) 1572. Folio (235 x 338 mm). 2 parts in 
1 vol. (6) pp., 1 blank leaf, 288 pp. (8), 474, (2) pp. With 2 different woodcut printer’s devices on title-page 
and colophon, half-page woodcut on reverse of title-page (repeated on half-title of pt. 2), and numerous 
diagrams in the text. Contemporary full limp vellum binding with later ink spine label (wants ties).�
� € 95,000

First edition of “the most important work of its kind in Arabic literature” (cf. Poggendorf), this copy 
inscribed by the German humanist Wilhelm Xylander (1532-76), sometime rector of Heidelberg University. 
– Ibn al-Haytham (965-c. 1040), known as Alhazen in the Western tradition, has been hailed as “the 
greatest Muslim physicist and one of the greatest students of optics of all times [...] The Latin translation 
[...] exerted a great influence upon Western science. It showed a great progress in experimental method. 
[Alhazen’s book contains] research in catoptrics, [a] study of atmospheric refraction, [a] better description 
of the eye, and better understanding of vision [as well as an] attempt to explain binocular vision [and the] 
earliest use of the camera obscura” (Sarton). “This combined edition served as the standard reference work 
on optics well into the 17th century, influencing scientists such as Brahe, Kepler, Galileo, and Descartes” 
(Norman). – “The Arab physicist Alhazen preserved for us all that was known by the ancients in the field 
of optics and added some contributions of his own. His book remained a standard authority thru the 
1600s. He understood that light emanated spherically from a point and greatly improved on Ptolemy’s 
uncertain rule for refraction which, he showed, held true only for small angles. He covered many cases of 
reflection and refraction and his explanation of the structure and function of the eye was followed for 600 
years” (Dibner). – The ‘Liber de crepusculis’, the work on dawn and twilight included in Risner’s ‘Opticae 
thesaurus’ and attributed to Alhazen, is actually the work of his contemporary Abu ‘Abdallah Muhammad 
ibn Mu’adh al-Jayyani (cf. Norman; DSB, p. 208). The optical study by the Polish scholar Witelo, likewise 
here included, is “a massive work that relies extensively on Alhazen [and] offers an analysis of reflection 
that was not surpassed until the 17th century” (Norman). – Binding stained; edges worn. Interior browned 
with some waterstaining throughout the margins; occasional edge defects. Inscribed on the title-page by 
Wilhelm Xylander, professor of Greek and Logic at Heidelberg and editor of numerous translations from 
Greek (cf. ADB XLIV, 582-593): “Xylandri dono Antonius Roverius Nemausensis possidet” (followed by 
a Greek dedication and Xylander’s signature). The recipient Antonius Roverius (Antoine Rouvier) from 
Nîmes had matriculated at Heidelberg on 1 July 1572. – Later in the library of the famed microscope 
builder and collector Alfred Nachet (1831-1908) and his son Albert. – An appealing copy of a principal 
work of Arabic science as received in the West with important provenance.	

VD 16, H 693 (H 692, V 1761). Adams A 745. BM-STC 383. Dibner 138. Norman 1027. Honeyman I, 73. DSB VI, 205 & XIV, 461. GAL I, 470. 
Poggendorf I, 31. Duncan 113. Sarton I, 721. Carmody p. 140. Thorndike/Kibre 803, 1208. Vagnetti D62. BNHCat A 241. IA 103.705. Brunet I, 180. 
Arabick Roots Doha AR79. Collection Nachet (1929), 50 (this copy).
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Treatise on drawing horary lines on horizontal, vertical, and oblique sundials

51.  IBN A L-M AJDI, Shihab al-Din Abu’l-Abbas Ahmad. Irshad al-ha’ir ila takhtit fadl al-da’ir 
[Guide to the Right Path for the Perplexed in Drawing (Lines) of Surplus of Turn].
No place, late 16th century CE (ca. 1000 H). 4to (150 x 202 mm). Arabic manuscript on polished paper. 114 
pp., final blank leaf. Naskh script in black and occasional red ink, 17 lines, single column, text enclosed 
within black and red rules. Numerous charts and a few diagrams in the text. 19th century red half cloth 
over marbled boards.� € 12,500

An astronomical work on drawing horary lines on sundials, by the Egyptian mathematician and astronomer Shihab 
al-Din ibn al-Majdi, arranged in three parts: horizontal sundials; vertical sundials; and oblique sundials. Other copies 
can be found in Berlin, Cairo, Istanbul, Leiden, Rabat and Tunis; there appears to be no copy of this work in the British 
Library. – Marginal glosses to a few pages; several inscriptions and waqf stamps to title-page. Some waterstaining near 
the end with noticeable worming throughout, mainly confined to the margins. Well-preserved.	

Cf. GAL II, 128, 10, no. 2. B. A. Rosenfeld & E. Ihsanoglu, Mathematicians, Astronomers & Other Scholars of Islamic Civilisation and Their 
Works (Istanbul 2003), p. 276, no. 815.
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One of the first defences of Arab influence in Western culture

52.  IBN RUSHD ( AV ER ROE S). Collectaneorum de re medica, post Aristotelem atque Galenum 
facilè doctissimi, sectione tres. I. De sanitate functionibus, ex Aristot. et Galeno. II. De sanitate tuenda, 
ex Galeno. III. De curandis morbis. A Joanne Bruyerino Campegio, prudentissimi, litteratissimique 
Cardinalis Turnonii medico, nunc primùm Latinitate donatae.
Lyon, apud Seb. Gryphium, 1537. 4to (155 x 217 mm). (72) ff. With woodcut printer’s device to title-page. 
Contemporary blindstamped full calf on 5 raised bands. All edges faded red.� € 18,500

First edition of this Latin translation, from the original Arabic, of books II, VI, and VII of the collection of medical 
texts referred to under the title of “Colliget” (from its Arabic title “Kulliyyât"), written by the great Muslim physician 
Ibn Rushd (1126-98, Averroes in the Latin tradition). – This translation is important not only for being the first Averroes 
version given by a French translator, namely the physician and humanist Jean-Baptiste Bruyerin Champier, but also 
for containing one of the first defences of the part taken by Al-Andalus Arab intellectuals in the transmission of Greek 
philosophy in Europe. In his introduction, Champier writes: “When the great flourishing of learning collapsed in 
Athens, and Gothic barbarity invaded the Roman empire, some Greek books of both the philosophers and the physicians 
migrated to the Arabs, including the Moors and the Spanish ... especially the books of Aristotle and Galen ... Then it 
happened that the Arabs translated many volumes of both authors from Greek into their own language. For it is known 
that the Arabs were most zealous in the study of the humanities, with the result that Averroes, Alfarabi, Avicenna and 
innumerable others of the same period philosophized on the basis of these books ... and they wholly concentrated on 
this effort and poured all the force of their intellect into writing interpretations and explanations of both authors. But 
when Spain was ruled by Alfonso, who had a great thirst for texts, especially in mathematics, since the Moors still held 
Andalusia, it was easy ... for the books of Averroes and others ... to be brought to Northern Spain where they were put 
into Latin” (fol. A3v, transl. C. Burnett). – The first part contains the description of the human body’s functions and 
organs (with chapters dedicated to the brain and the spinal cord). The second part deals with the rules of healthy life, 
while the third exposes the principles of curing diseases. – Some foxing and wrinkling. First leaves slightly loosened. A 
good, appealingly bound copy of a rarely seen book, last offered at auction in 1984.	

Adams A 2312. Durling 373. Wellcome I, 568 (lacking last leaf). Baudrier VIII, 101. Gültlingen, Bibliographie des livres imprimés à Lyon V, 74. 
Atkinson, Medical Bibliography (1834), p. 67. Not in Osler, Cushing, or Waller. For the role of Arabs in the transmission of Greek philosophy see 
Charles Burnett, “Mont Saint-Michel or Toledo: Greek or Arabic Sources for Medieval European Culture?” (2009).



105



106

Two Important Islamic Medical Works - No Copy Recorded at Auction

53.  I BN RUSH D ( AV E R ROE S)  /  A BD A L-M A L I K ibn A bi  a l-’A la’  Ibn Zu h r 
( AV E NZOA R ). Abhomeron Abynzohar. Colliget Auerroys.
[Venice, Gregorius de Gregoriis], 20 Sept. 1514. Folio (213 x 310 mm). (1), 108 pp. Contemporary carta 
rustica binding.� € 50,000

The “al-Taysir” ("Theysir") of Ibn Zuhr, and the “al-Kulliyyat” ("Colliget") of Ibn Rushd, here edited by Hieronymus 
Surianus. This is the fourth edition in all, the first having appeared in Venice in 1490. Printed by the press of Gregorius 
de Gregoriis, which in the same year had produced the first book entirely printed in Arabic, the famous Fano Book of 
Hours. – The “Taysir” and the “Kulliyyat” were composed as complements to a comprehensive medical work on the 
anatomy of organs, health, disease, clinical symptoms, drugs and food, hygiene and therapeutics. Ibn Rushd, not himself 
a practicing physician, wrote on the generalities of medicine and invited Ibn Zuhr, one of the pre-eminent clinicians 
and medical therapists of Moorish Spain, to write on the particulars. The resulting book was Ibn Zuhr’s most important 
work, and it was highly influential in the West until the Renaissance. – “Although a true follower of Hippocrates and 
Galen, [Ibn Zuhr] developed numerous original ideas through his medical experimentation and observation. [He] 
wrote on the therapeutic value of good diets and on antidotes against poisons, and cautioned against deliberate uses of 
purgatives in treating the sick, who needed curing medications, not ‘poisons’ [...] He also recommended tracheotomy” 
(DSB XIV, 637f.). – Provenance: Hand-drawn armorial shield, “Maureni” (?), Verona, 1656. A clean, appealing copy 
with insignificant worm damage to binding, affecting the margin of the first two and the last two leaves (professionally 
repaired; no loss to text). No copy in trade records.	

BM-STC Italian 2. Durling 368 (imperfect). Waller 563. OCLC 978244354. Not in Adams or Wellcome.
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Two complete volumes in contemporary Renaissance bindings

54.  IBN SI NA ( AV IC E N NA ). [Al Qanun – latine]. Canon medicinae.
Lyon, Jean Trechsel & Johann Klein, 24 Dec. 1498. Folio (ca. 31 x 42 cm). 2 vols. 379 ff. with 1 diagram-
matic woodcut. 357 ff. Contemporary full calf over wooden boards on four raised double bands, blind- and 
giltstamped, one volume with 2 brass clasps (and remnants on the other volume).� € 125,000

Two complete volumes, in their contemporary Renaissance bindings, of the four-volume Latin edition of Avicenna’s 
magnum opus. Gerard de Cremona’s widely received translation was here edited by Jacques Ponceau with the com-
mentaries of Jacobus de Partibus and Johannes Lascaris. – The principal writing of Abu Ali al-Husain ibn Abdullah 
ibn Sina (ca. 980-1037), the “Qanun” is the most authoritative medical text in the Islamic world. Written in Arabic, it 
was widely translated throughout the Middle Ages and formed the basis of medical training in the West as late as the 
mid-17th century. Through this encyclopedic work, the author exerted “perhaps a wider influence in the eastern and 
western hemispheres than any other Islamic thinker” (PMM). “The ‘Qanun’ [...] contains some of the most illuminating 
thoughts pertaining to distinction of mediastinitis from pleurisy; contagious nature of phthisis; distribution of diseases 
by water and soil; careful description of skin troubles; of sexual diseases and perversions; of nervous ailments” (Sarton, 
Introduction to the History of Science). “[Avicenna’s] Canon is one of the most famous medical texts ever written, a 
complete exposition of Galenism. Neuburger says: ‘It stands for the epitome of all precedent development, the final 
codification of all Graeco-Arabic medicine’. It dominated the medical schools of Europe and Asia for five centuries” 
(Garrison/M. 43). – The present two volumes comprise the complete Third Book, fen 1-12 and 13-22, and thus cover the 
principal part of the Qanun: special pathology and therapy “a capite ad calces” (from head to toe), including ailments 
of the ear, nose, and throat, as well as obstetrics. Volumes 1 and 4 (not present here) comprised books I (452 ff.) and 
book IV, fen 1 (142 ff.); books II and V were not part of this edition. – Both volumes lack merely the final blank leaf, 
otherwise complete with ample margins showing occasional deckle edges. Some light browning, some waterstaining to 
edges (mainly towards end of vol. 2), otherwise very little staining; some worming mostly confined to blank margins. A 
few contemporary ms. annotations. Both volumes in their original, prettily blind- and gilt-tooled brown leather bindings 
over wooden boards. – Provenance: traces of removed bookplates on pastedowns. According to a pencil note on the inside 
front cover of the first volume, the set was removed from the Fritzlar Cathedral Library, parts of which were dispersed 
in 1724 and in 1803. Later sold at Venator (Cologne), sale 23/24 (1962), lot 15 (with illustration plate IV); old sales notice 
pasted to inside front cover of first volume.	

H 2214. GW 3127. Goff A-1428. BMC VIII, 302. Proctor 8616. BSB-Ink A 964. IGI 1125 u. Corr. Pell. 1668. Polain 444. Voull. Bln. 4708. Claudin 
IV, 88-93. Klebs 131.13. Panzer I, 553, 200. Not in Oates, Osler, Waller, or Wellcome.
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The greatest work of Islamic medicine, illustrated

55.  IBN SI NA ( AV IC E N NA ).  (Canon medicinae). Ex Gerardi Cremonensis versione, & Andreae 
Alpagi Belunensis castigatione.
Venice, Bernardo Giunta & Giovanni Battista Ciotti, 1608. Folio (240 x 350 mm). Vol. 1 (of 3). (52), 590, 
583-982 pp. Title-page and half-title printed in red and black; half-title with an engraved border showing 
great medical practitioners. Further with woodcut device on title, a nearly full-page woodcut diagram 
of the ocular anatomy, and 2 full-page woodcuts with a total of 6 illustrations showing the practice of 
osteopathy. Near-contemporary full calf with giltstamped label to gilt spine. Marbled endpapers. All 
edges sprinkled red.� € 9,500

Rare, early illustrated edition of “the most famous medical text ever written” (Garrison/M. 43). Giunta’s was the first 
edition ever to contain illustrations (six meticulous woodcuts of a physician performing chiropractic treatments, as 
well as a diagram of the human eye anatomy). The present volume, the first and by far most copious of a set of three 
commonly bound in two volumes, comprises books 1 through 3 (out of 5). – Ibn Sina’s “Keta-b al-qanun fi’l-tebb” 
("Canon of Medicine"), written in Arabic but widely translated throughout the Middle Ages and the basis of medical 
training in the West as late as the mid-17th century. Finished in 1025, the Qanun is divided into 5 books, devoted to 
the basic principles of medicine, the Materia Medica (listing about 800 drugs), pathology, diseases affecting the body 
as a whole and finally the formulary. – Ibn Sina (c. 980-1037), in the West known by his Latinized name Avicenna, was 
physician to the ruling caliphs. The influence of his Qanun can hardly be overestimated. Translated into Latin in the 
12th century, it became a standard textbook of Galenic medicine, influencing many generations of physicians. “From 
the early fourteenth to the mid-sixteenth century Avicenna held a high place in Western European medical studies, 
ranking together with Hippocrates and Galen as an acknowledged authority” (Weisser). “[T]he final codification of all 
Greco-Arabic medicine. It dominated the medical schools of Europe and Asia for five centuries” (Garrison/M. 43). – 
Some light brownstaining, mainly confined to upper margin. Early 20th century bookplate to front pastedown. Binding 
uncommonly well preserved; a very appealing copy.	

Krivatsy 496. OCLC 4457623. Cf. M. H. Fikri, Heritage Library, Scientific Treasures, p. 57, no. 23. Norman 1590. N. G. Siraisi, Avicenna in 
Renaissance Italy (2014), pp. 140, 165. Garrison/M. 43f. Hayes, Genius of Arab Civilisation, Source of Renaissance, pp. 168-169. PMM 11.



111



112

16th-century collection of nine alchemical tracts, including one by Ibn Sina

56.  I BN SI NA ( AV IC E N NA ), Raymond Lull (Lullius) and Aristotle. De alchimia opuscula 
complura veterum philosophorum, quorum catalogum sequens pagella indicabit.
(Dedication: Frankfurt, Cyriacus Jacob, 1550). Part 1 (of 2). Small 4to (19.5 x 15 cm). [3], [1 blank], 168 ll. 
With a large woodcut illustration on title-page, hand coloured by an early hand, and Jacob’s woodcut 
printer’s device on the last, otherwise blank page (motto: “Cor regis in manu domini"). 17th-century(?) 
limp sheepskin parchment, with manuscript title on spine.� € 18,000

First edition of a collection of nine alchemical tracts, including “De tinctura metallorum” by Ibn Sina, 
known in Europe as Avicenna. Ibn Sina was one of the most significant thinkers and writers of the Islamic 
golden age and his bibliography comprises nearly 270 titles. “Ibn Sina studied the philosophical and sci-
entific foundations of this subject [alchemy] and even undertook alchemical experiments. His conclusion 
regarding its validity, however, is negative” (DSB). It also includes two works by Raymond Lull, one of the 
most interesting scholars of the Middle Ages: “Compendium animae transmutationis” and De “tincturis 
compendium, seu vade mecum”; one by Aristotle: “Tractatulus de practica lapidis philosophici”; and five 
anonymous ones: “Correctio fatuorum, Clangor buccinae”, “Semita semitae”, “Scala Philosophorum”, 
and “Opus mulierum, tractatulus, sive ludus puerorum”. A second part was published in the same year 
containing only one work: the famous “Rosarium philosophorum”. It can be regarded as a separate pub-
lication and is not included here. - With a dedication to Otto Heinrich, Count Palatine by the printer 
Cyriacus Jacob, including his name at the start and place and date at the end. - With contemporary 
manuscript annotations in the margins, underscoring throughout, an early owner’s inscription (struck 
through) and some other notes on the title-page. The annotations slightly shaved, somewhat browned 
throughout and waterstains in the first half of the book, but otherwise in good condition. Binding very 
good.	

Brüning 0259; Duveen, p. 11 (“excessively rare”); Ferguson, Bib. chem. I, p. 18; MacPhail, Alchemy and the occult I, 20; Thorndike V, pp. 547-548; 
VD16, A 1632; for Ibn Sina: DSB XV, pp. 494-500; for the printer: Benzing (1982), p. 121.
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First edition of an abridgement of Ibn Sina’s masterpiece

57.  IBN SI NA ( AV IC E N NA ). Flores Avicenne.
(Colophon: Lyon, by Claude Davost for Barthélemy Trot, 1508). 8vo. [2], CLXVI ll. With several botanical 
woodcut initials. Contemporary goatskin, blind-tooled in a panel design.� € 18,000

First edition of Michael de Capella’s abbreviation of the greatest work of the esteemed Islamic physician 
Ibn Sina (ca. 980-1037), known in Europe as Avicenna, his Canon medicinae (Canon of medicine, or in 
Arabic Kitab al-Qanun fi al-tibb), completed around 1024. It is a comprehensive medical encyclopaedia, 
mixing a thorough compilation of Greek and Islamic medical knowledge (including the work of Aristotle, 
Hippocrates, Galen and al-Majusi) with Avicenna's own original contributions. It revolutionized European 
medicine long before it first appeared in print in 1472.  - “The preface … refers to the importance in 
medicine of aphoristic works that can readily be committed to memory and to the example of Hippocratic 
writings. The task of abbreviation was undertaken with such enthusiasm that Avicenna’s chapter on the 
elements was compressed from about 550 words in the full Gerard of Cremona version into 53 in the 
Flores” (Siraisi). - With the bookplate of Karl and Thilde Wagner. Binding somewhat worn, especially 
at the spine. Some spots throughout, ink stains on title-page and a couple minor stains in text; a good 
copy.	

Adams A2319; Durling 411; USTC 143378; cf. N.G. Siraisi, Avicenna in Renaissance Italy (2014), p. 132.
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The first illustrated edition of the greatest work of Islamic medicine

58.  I BN SI N A ( AV IC E N N A ).  Liber canonis, de medicinis cordialibus, et cantica. Cum 
castigationibus Andreae Alpagi Bellunensis [...].
Venice, Lucantonio Giunta, 1544. Folio (260 x 348 mm). 593 ff., 1 blank f., 26 ff. Two title pages with 
printer’s devices (another at the end of part 1) and illustrated woodcut borders to main title. With two 
full-page woodcuts on a single leaf comprising a total of six illustrations showing the practice of osteop-
athy. Contemporary full vellum with ms. spine title.� € 85,000

Very rare and early Venetian edition of what is perhaps the most important medical text of the Middle Ages. This 
is the true first edition ever to contain illustrations: six meticulous woodcuts of a physician performing chiropractic 
treatments, usually first credited to Giunta’s 1555 edition, in which they were moved from the appendix to the text. 
Based on the translation of Gerard of Cremona, edited and revised by Andrea Alpago of Belluno, who also included an 
extensive glossary of Arabic terms (no edition in the original Arabic was printed until 1593). In the illustrated title page, 
portraits appear of the great classical and medieval Islamic figures of medicine and philosophy: Asclepius, Hippocrates, 
Galen, Avicenna, Rasis, Plato, Aristotle, Theophrastus and Averroes. – Ibn Sina’s “Keta-b al-qanun fi’l-tebb” ("Canon 
of Medicine"), hailed as “the most famous medical text ever written” (Garrison/M. 43), was written in Arabic but widely 
translated throughout the Middle Ages and formed the basis of medical training in the West as late as the mid-17th 
century. Completed in 1025, the Qanun is divided into 5 books, devoted to the basic principles of medicine, the Materia 
Medica (listing about 800 drugs), pathology, diseases affecting the body as a whole and finally the formulary. – Ibn 
Sina (c. 980-1037), known in the Western tradition as Avicenna, was physician to the ruling caliphs. The influence of 
his Qanun can hardly be overestimated. Translated into Latin in the 12th century, it became a standard textbook of 
Galenic medicine, influencing many generations of physicians. – Occasional insignificant browning and staining to 
margins. Spine reinforced with vellum, possibly in the 18th century. Reverse of rear flyleaf covered with notes in a very 
coarse 18th century Italian hand. A well-preserved copy of a very rare edition: unlike Giunta’s more common succeeding 
issues of 1555 and 1556, the present edition is known to have appeared on the market only once (Swann, 1979: a severely 
incomplete copy, comprising the first 312 leaves only).	

Edit 16, CNCE 3545. Adams A 2325. BM-STC Italian 335. Durling 383. OCLC. Cf. Heritage Library, Scientific Treasures, p. 57.
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Based on Ibn Sina's Qanun

59.  [IBN SINA (AV ICENNA)]. – Mahmud ibn Muhammad ibn UM A R A L-GA MINI. 
Qanunceh ("Small Canon").
Herat (now Afghanistan), [1436 CE] = 840 H. 8vo (ca. 135 x 204 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper. 79 
ff., written space ca. 75 x 150 mm, carefully ruled; 9 lines per extensum. Black ink with relevant words 
and headings marked in red. Written in careful naskh style, albeit slightly influenced by the thuluth pen. 
Colophon names the scribe as Abdallah al-Heravi. Near-contemporary brown calf binding.� € 65,000

Complete Arabic manuscript containing the Arabic translation of the Qanunsah ("Small Canon"), originally written in 
Persian: a brief medical compendium compiled by the Khwarazmian polymath Mahmud ibn Muhammad ibn Umar 
al-Gamini, and based on Ibn Sina’s famous Qanun. – This abridged manual of medicine is arranged in ten parts 
("maqalat”, or “discourses"), each of which contain several chapters. The first maqalat serves as a general introduction, 
dealing with the basic concepts of 14th century medical science and illustrating the various physical qualities (al-arkan) 
and body constitutions (al-amzigat), then focusing on the four Galenic humours (al-ahlat) – i.e. blood, phlegm, yellow 
and black bile – before discussing the parts of the body, the senses or faculties (al-quwá), and the preservation of one’s 
natural temper (al-umur at-tabi iya). Further “discourses” treat anatomy, the various “conditions of the human body” 
("ahwal badan al-insan"), the pulse, the “tafsira”, or urine bottle given to the physician by the patient for inspection, 
the various aspects of the “wise management of diseases”, “head diseases” and “diseases affecting the other body parts”, 
chronic diseases of the various organs, evident defects (or “infirmities") in the external appearance of the body, fevers, 
and ultimately the importance of food and drink as remedies. – More frequently encountered in the original Persian than 
in Arabic translation, the Qanunceh was widely used at Eastern Persian schools as an introductory medical instruction 
manual for at least three centuries. Little is known about the scribe Abdallah al-Heravi, but at the time of copying this 
manuscript he must have been at an early stage of his career, as we have evidence of his activity at least until 1467 CE, 
fully 30 years after this manuscript was realized. This interesting 15th century handwritten booklet, professionally restored 
with several old remarginings, is generally in fine condition.
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Ten mediaeval works on health, medicine, food and wine in a rare, early edition, 
including notes by Ibn Sina

60.  I B N  S I N A  ( AV IC E N N A )  /  M A Y N U S  DE  M A Y N I S  /  A R N A L DU S  DE 
V I L L A NOVA / [ROGER BACON] ET A L . Regimen sanitatis Magnini Mediolanensis [...] 
Insuper opusculu[m] De flebothomia editum [...] Reginaldo de Villa Nova. Additur quoq[ue] Astronomia 
Hippocratis [...] de variis egritudinibus et morbis. Item Secreta Hippogratis. Item Averrois De venenis. 
Ite[m] Quid pro quo apothecariorum [...] Nicolaum [...] Cum no[n]nullis insuper Avicenne [...].
(Lyon, Jacques Myt for) Barthélemy Trot (device), 6 Feb. 1517. 4to. CI, (3) ff. Title-page printed in red and 
black with Trot’s woodcut publisher’s device (lion holding arms bearing a globus cruciger with a parochial 
cross and initials BT). 12 decorated woodcut initials (white-on-black Lombardic capitals with leaf and 
flower decorations, 3 series) plus 3 repeats. Set in rotunda gothic types (2 sizes) with 3-line “Lombardic” 
capitals (and a couple 2-line), and 2 spaces with guide letters left to be filled in by hand. 17th-century calf 
sewn on 5 double supports, gold-tooled spine with titles in the 2nd, 3rd and 4th of 6 compartments and 
a fleur-de-lis in each of the others, blind fillets on sides. Rebacked with the original backstrip laid down.
� € 25,000

Rare fourth (?) edition of a collection of ten mediaeval works by seven authors concerning medicine, health, food and 
wine, several first published in this collection in 1500. They include: Maynus de Maynis (ca. 1295-1368?), Regimen Sanitatis, 
on health (ff. III-LXIX); a work on phlebotomy attributed to Arnaldus de Villanova (ca. 1295-1368?) (ff. LXIX-LXXII); 
Astronomia, on astrological influences on health, attributed to Hippocrates (ff. LXXII-LXXIV); Johannes de Zantvliete 
(fl. 1343-50), De dieta, on food (ff. LXXIV-LXXV); Nicolaus Salernitanus (12th c.), Quid pro quo, a list of medicines 
for numerous ailments (ff. LXXV-LXXVII); Averroes (1126-1311) on poisons (ff. LXXVII-LXXVIII) and on theriac, a 
poisonous concoction used as an antidote to other poisons, especially poisoned wounds (ff. LXXVIII-LXXXIV); Secreta, 
a short piece attributed to Hippocrates (f. LXXXIV); Villanova, Tractatus de vinis, an extensive and important work 
on wine (LXXXIV-XCI); and Roger Bacon (ca. 1220-92), De regimine senum et seniorum, a treatise on geriatrics, here 
erroneously attributed to Villanova (ff. XCI-CI). Some incorporate notes taken from the works of Ibn Sina (Avicenna). 
The book ends with an index and table of contents. This collection was first printed at Paris in 1500, some of the works 
appearing there for the first time, and was reprinted in Lyon editions of ca. 1501 (anonymous, known from a unique 
copy) and ca. 1502 (by François Fradin). A few of the pieces had been published earlier: Salernitanus (Pavia 1478/79), De 
Maynis (Louvain 1482), both Averroes works together with the Secreta, (Bologna ca. 1497/1500). – Occasional underlining 
and marginal marks by an early hand. Leaves 4 and 5 (originally conjugate) now present as singleton leaves mounted on 
stubs (though we see no other indication that they are sophisticated): otherwise in very good condition, with only very 
slight browning. Rebacked as noted, and with the surface of the leather refurbished, but now structurally sound. One 
of the rare earliest editions of several mediaeval treatises on health, medicine, food and wine.	

Baudrier VIII, 431. Durling 3044. Gültlingen, Bibl. Lyon II, 127: 47. Simon, Bacchica 421. USTC 144805 (8 copies). Vicaire 549f. Cf. Johnston, 
Cleveland herbal colls. 24 (ca. 1502 Lyon ed.); Wellcome 13965 (ca. 1502 Lyon ed.).
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Manuscript commentary on Ibn Sina's Kitab ash-Shifa

61.  [IBN SINA (AV ICEN NA)]. – MOH A MMED M A HDI IBN A BI Z A R R NA R AQI. 
Kitab Sharkh al-Ilahiyyat ("The Book of Explanation of Theology"). Theological commentary on 
Avicenna’s Kitab al-Shifa’ ("The Book of Healing").
Western Persia (Isfahan?), [ca. 1780s]. 4to (150 x 210 mm). 137 ff. Arabic manuscript on polished laid paper. 
17 lines per extensum, text in black ink with marks in red. Text in black ink in a neat commentary naskh 
style, influenced by the widespread Persian nastaliq hand. Limp tan goatskin binding with red goatskin 
spine.� € 9,500

Late 18th century Arabic manuscript apparently written in Western Persia, containing a commentary on 
several theological propositions taken from various parts of Ibn Sina’s encyclopedical Kitab ash-Shifa’, 
the author’s major work on science and philosophy, intended to “cure” or “heal” ignorance of the soul. 
Thus, despite its title, it is not concerned with medicine, in contrast to his earlier “Qanun”. The book 
is divided into four parts: logic, natural sciences, mathematics (a quadrivium of arithmetic, geometry, 
astronomy, and music), and metaphysics. It was influenced by ancient Greek philosophers such as Aristotle, 
Hellenistic thinkers such as Ptolemy, and earlier Muslim scientists and philosophers such as Al-Kindi, 
Al-Farabi, and Al-Biruni. – The author of this commentary was the Shiite Iranian polymath and scholar 
Mohammed Mahdi ibn Abi Zarr Naraqi (1716-95). Praised by Henry Corbin in his “Histoire de la philos-
ophie islamique”, Naraqi was a significant figure on the verge of the early Qagar era of Shiite philosophy. 
Here, each Avicennian proposition is highlighted by the rubrication of the Arabic expression “qawl-hu” 
("his saying [is … etc.]"). In some contrast to Ibn Sina’s own Neo-Platonically informed interpretation 
of Islam, Naraqi’s commentary belongs to a deeply Shiite mystical tradition. – Some paper repairs. With 
a Persian bequest statement (waqfiya), elegantly penned in tawqi hand, stating: “This [leather-]bound 
(mugallad) manuscript had been donated for the study of the religious sciences (ulum diniya) on the part 
of the residents of the Dar as-Saltanat in Esfahan, Persia, at the month of Rabi at-Tani 1292 H (= May 
1875 CE)”.	

Cf. GAL I, 454, no. 18.
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Manuscript of the first treatment of post-Copernican astronomy by a Muslim scholar

62.  IBR Â HI M H AQQI, Erzurumlu. Marifetname [The Book of Knowledge and Skills].
[Ottoman Empire, ca 1760]. Folio (209 x 318 mm). 459, (2), 14 (but: 13) ff. of index, numerous errors in 
Arabic pagination, but complete according to catchwords, numbered throughout by a later owner in 
pencil from left to right, 1-474 ff. Ottoman Turkish on thin, polished, cream-coloured laid paper. Text 
is in fine naskh script with black and red ink within a red double-lined border, 31 lines of text within a 
written area of 232 x 112 mm. Occasional red underlining, sections usually demarcated by a single word 
of red text on a line with a red border on either side. With 11 full-page colour illustrations of scientific 
diagrams, 2 full-page coloured world maps, 8 full-page coloured tables, 2 full-page illustrations of Mekka 
and Jerusalem, 4 coloured half-page diagrams and 1 coloured half-page table, as well as a round, black 
and red ink diagram on leaf 448v. Contemporary full calf, expertly rebacked with six compartments of 
raised bands and gilt motifs, gilt red title label, all edges speckled red.� € 35,000

A fine 18th century manuscript copy of the famous scholarly encyclopedia, not printed until 1835 (in Bulaq). The 
“Marifetname”, or “Book of Gnosis” is a compilation of astronomical, astrological, mathematical, anatomical, psycho-
logical, philosophical as well as mystical religious texts. It is famous for containing the first treatment of post-Coperni-
can astronomy by a Muslim scholar. – Ibrahim Haqqi Erzurumi (1703-80) is considered an outstanding figure of 18th 
century Ottoman Turkey. Based on an immense knowledge of the Sufi branch of Islam as well as his studies in Western 
science, he devoted himself to the domains of both religion and science, considering both a means of approaching God. 
– Occasional smudging of ink; minor offsetting on pages facing illustrations, leaves 7-11 with minor waterstains in the 
upper corner margins, leaves 12-18 expertly reinforced in the upper margin, with rather severe loss to text in upper half of 
leaves 14v and 15. Text appears to be lost on 378r (faint traces of text still remain). Leaves 343v-350v have dark pink stain 
in centre of text toward gutter (no loss), likewise on 443v-463v. Leaves 448-454 have had their margins reinforced. Leaves 
numbered 449 and 450 must be switched, as well as 453 and 454. Altogether a very appealing copy with the numerous 
illustrations showing fine detail.	

Cf. Zenker I, 1709. F. Gülen, “Key Concepts in the Practice of Sufism,” p. 106, n. 69. Z. Virk, “Science and Technology in Ottoman Sultanate”.
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Manuscript of the first treatment of Copernican astronomy by a Muslim scholar

63.  IBR Â HI M H AQQI, Erzurumlu. Marifetname [The Book of Knowledge and Skills].
[Ottoman Empire, early 19th century – ca. 1820 CE]. 4to (ca. 175 x 230 mm). Ottoman Turkish manuscript 
on paper. 11-277 numbered leaves (lacking the first 10 ff. from the front of the volume, all likely from the 
Fihrist), per extensum, 16 lines in black Naskh, words and headings in red throughout, over ten leaves 
with full-page illustrations and diagrams, some of these in colour, including the double-page illustration 
of the globe as spheres, many tables and diagrams also appearing throughout the text. Contemporary 
leather-backed cloth boards, cloth with stamped tughra of sultan to covers (head-over-heels).� € 15,000

A fine early 19th century manuscript copy of the famous scholarly encyclopedia, not printed until 1835 (in Bulaq). The 
“Marifetname”, or “Book of Gnosis” is a compilation of astronomical, astrological, mathematical, anatomical, psycho-
logical, philosophical as well as mystical religious texts. It is famous for containing the first treatment of post-Copernican 
astronomy by a Muslim scholar, placing the sun at the center of the universe. – Ibrahim Haqqi Erzurumi (1703-80) is 
considered an outstanding figure of 18th century Ottoman Turkey. Based on an immense knowledge of the Sufi branch 
of Islam as well as his studies in Western science, he devoted himself to the domains of both religion and science, con-
sidering both a means of approaching God. – Although Ibrahim Haqqi completed his work in 1756, very few surviving 
manuscripts predate the first quarter of the nineteenth century. The British Library holds a copy (MS.Or.12964) compiled 
in 1235 H (1820 CE), and the earliest known manuscript copy was long thought to be that in the Khalili collection, dated 
1226 H / 1811 CE (J. M. Rogers, Empire of the Sultans, 1995, no. 74, pp. 121 & 123), but a copy predating this by seven 
years was sold by Bloomsbury in 2014 (7 December sale, lot 123), and a manuscript dated to ca. 1760 was offered by 
Inlibris. – While this copy of the text is in a relatively informal hand, the diagrams have been executed to an excellent 
standard. The text and drawings were likely executed in different workshops, as the scribe allocated far more space than 
necessary for the illustrator, resulting in numerous blank pages throughout the text. – Leather spine worn with slight 
loss to leather at extremities, cloth also worn with loss. Contemporary foliation throughout, a few scuffs and smudges. 
Spine cracked with a few individual gatherings becoming loose. Overall a clean copy.
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“Mulakhas”

64.  JAGHMIN I A L-K H WA R IZ MI, Mahmud bin Muhammad bin Omar al- / QA DIZ A DE 
A L-RU M I, Musa ibn Muhammad. Sharh al-mulakhas fi al-hay’a [Commentary on the Summary of 
Astronomy].
No place, [1684/85 CE =] 1096 H. 8vo (124 x 192 mm). Arabic manuscript on paper in black (and occasional 
red) Naskh script. 322 pp., frequently interleaved with extensive comments on later paper, prefixed with 6 
ff. (some blank). 13 lines, text enclosed within black and gilt rules, gilt headpiece to first page. Numerous 
coloured diagrams throughout. Contemporary black calf with fore-edge flap, gilt cover borders and central 
stamped ornaments. Marbled pastedowns.� € 35,000

Illustrated commentary by Qadizade al-Rumi on Al-Jaghmini’s famous astronomical treatise “Mulakhas” ("Summary 
on the Science of the Authority"), completed in 808 AH. Al-Rumi (1364-1436), known under the name of Salah al-Din 
Musa Pasha, was one of the principal astronomers at the famous Samarkand observatory. – Binding rubbed and chipped 
along extremeties. A paper flaw to the colophon, repaired with some loss. Some leaves loosed, a few edge defects (more 
prominent to first leaf) and occasional duststains and fingerstains, but on the whole very well preserved. A valuable copy 
owned and annotated by Mustafa bin Khalil.	

Cf. GAL I, 473.
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Illustrated astronomical Arabic manuscript

65.  JAGHMIN I A L-K H WA R IZ MI, Mahmud bin Muhammad bin Omar al- / QA DIZ A DE 
A L-RU M I, Musa ibn Muhammad. Sharh al-mulakhas al-Jaghmini fi al-hay’a [Commentary on 
Al-Jaghmini’s Summary of Astronomy] (and other works).
No place, probably 18th century. 4to (175 x 218 mm). Arabic manuscript on smoothed paper. 476 pp., ca. 
15-19 lines, single column, often with extensive marginalia, black ink with red underlinings. Numerous 
diagrams in the text, some full-page. Contemporary calf with papered covers, fore-edge flap and blind-
stamped cover ornaments.� € 15,000

An illustrated astronomical Arabic manuscript comprising five works, the first of which is the well-known commentary 
by Qadizade al-Rumi on Al-Jaghmini’s famous astronomical treatise “Mulakhas” ("Summary on the Science of the 
Authority"), completed in 808 AH. Additional treatises discuss special problems of the astrolabe, the ancient astronomical 
instrument that served as a handheld model of the universe. Appended is a section on the astronomer, cosmographer and 
philosopher Zakariya ibn Mahmud Al-Qazwini (1203-83), with a rare commentary by Mirak Shamsaddin Muhammad 
ibn Mubarakshah al-Bukhari. – Binding rubbed and worn; extremeties bumped and chipped. A few interleaved pages 
of annotations; some browning and dampstaining, but altogether well preserved.	

Cf. GAL I, 473.
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Summary on the Science of the Authority

66.  JAGHMIN I A L-K H WA R IZ MI, Mahmud bin Muhammad bin Omar al- / QA DIZ A DE 
A L-RU M I, Musa ibn Muhammad. Sharh al-mulakhas al-Jaghmini fi al-hay’a [Commentary on 
Al-Jaghmini’s Summary of Astronomy].
Persia, 16th century [ca. 1590]. 8vo (ca. 120 x 240 mm). Arabic manuscript on beige paper. 82 leaves, 21 
lines. Black ink in Nastaliq’ script by two hands, important words underlined in red ink; numerous 
diagrams in red ink. Bound in brown morocco.� € 45,000

Illustrated commentary by Qadizade al-Rumi on Al-Jaghmini’s famous astronomical treatise “Mulakhas” ("Summary 
on the Science of the Authority"), completed in 808 AH. Al-Rumi (1364-1436), known under the name of Salah al-Din 
Musa Pasha, was one of the principal astronomers at the famous Samarkand observatory. The present treatise is dedicated 
to his ruler and patron Ulugh Beg. – Signs of wear; dampstaining and some edge tears throughout.	

Cf. GAL I, 473.
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First explicit statement of the principles of pearl valuation

67.  JE FF R I E S, David. A treatise on diamonds and pearls. In which their importance is considered: 
and plain rules are exhibited for ascertaining the value of both: and the true method of manufacturing 
diamonds.
London, C. & J. Ackers, for the author, 1750. 8vo. (6), IV, (16), 69, (3) pp. With 30 engraved plates (some 
depicting cuts of diamonds) and tables. Contemporary mottled calf with gilt dentelle border and corner 
fleurons (rubbed); modern spine on 5 raised bands.� € 18,000

Rare first edition of the “first book in English to describe how diamonds and pearls can be evaluated on the basis of the 
factors of size (or weight) and style of cut” (Sinkankas). The London jeweller Jeffries is also the first author to provide 
“a clear statement of the principle that the value of pearls should be calculated to the square of their weight [...] This 
principle is implicit in the valuation tables given by earlier authors, including Tavernier and others, but Jeffries is the 
first to state it explicitly. At the back of his book, he provides tables allowing the calculation of the value of individual 
and batches of pearls of different size or quality. This is effectively a ‘chau’ book, as used by merchants in the Gulf and 
India until the mid-20th century, and fulfils exactly the same function” (Carter). – “The text explains the [diamond] 
cutting procedure, how the evaluation rules were derived, the importance of imperfections and flaws as affecting price, 
notes on rough diamonds [...] and finally, a somewhat similar procedure for the valuation of pearls, with highest values 
accorded to pearls of closest approach to spherical perfection, luster, etc. The mathematical rule used for the pearl is 
known as the ‘square of the weight’ multiplied by a per-carat base price” (Sinkankas). – Includes a list of subscribers in 
the preliminaries. Occasional spotting, a few small stains. Small tape repair to title, plates 5 & 6 with short repaired tears 
(no loss). Professional repairs to corners; modern spine (repairs including the first inch of the covers); modern endpapers. 
Removed from the Library of the Birmingham Assay Office, one of the four assay offices in the United Kingdom, with 
their library stamp to the title-page.	

Sinkankas 3195. Carter, Sea of Pearls, p. 83, 125f., 251 (with illustrations). Goldsmiths’ 8500. Hoover 453 (note). Cf. Roller/G. II, 10.
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Inscribed by a Mosul physician in 913 AH (1507 AD)

68.  J U RJA N I, Zayn al-Din Abu Ibrahim Isma’il bin Husayn al-. Dhakhirah-i Khwarazm-Shahi.
[Probably Anatolia, ca. 1490 / late 15th century]. Arabic manuscript on paper with somewhat wavy laid 
lines only (335 x 239 mm; text area 263 x 176 mm), 544 ff., written in a tidy nasta’liq, 35 lines to the page, 
text frame of red and blue rules, important words and phrases in red or in larger naskhi; chapter headings 
repeated in margins in a bold calligraphic script, several marginal annotations in various contemporary 
and later hands. Early 20th century brown roan preserving covers of contemporary morocco binding 
blind-stamped with a single tool to form a central motif of three interlocking lozenges, smaller lozenges 
above and below, blind-stamped corner-pieces.� € 35,000

Very rare Arabic translation of Al Jurjani’s important medical compendium, the first major medical text written in the 
Persian language. – Jurjani (d. 1136) “went to live in Khwarizm in 504/1110 and became attached to the Khwarizmshahs 
Kutb al-Din Muhammad, to whom he dedicated his ‘Dhakirah’, and Atsiz b. Muhammad [...] His ‘Dhakirah 
Khwarizmshahi’, probably the first medical Encyclopaedia written in Persian and containing about 450,000 words, is 
one of the most important works of its kind; it also exists in an Arabic version, and was translated into Turkish and (in 
an abbreviated form) into Hebrew” (Encyclopaedia of Islam). – Modelled on the Qanun of Ibn Sina (Avicenna), the 
“Dhakirah” is divided into ten books, covering: definition and utility of medicine, and the structure and powers of the 
human body; health and disease, in general, including causes and symptoms of disease, and accidents of the body; the 
preservation of health; diagnosis, crisis and prognosis; fevers and their treatment; local diseases and their treatment; 
tumours, ulcers and so forth; the care of the external parts of the body (hair, skin, nails, and so on); poisons and antidotes; 
and simple and compound drugs. – Binding stained and rubbed. Various seal impressions (some erased) on first and 
second leaves and at end of text. Paper shows some splashes, soiling and staining, first leaf re-attached and with loss of 
one or two words on verso (sense recoverable), margins of last few leaves strengthened, but generally in good, sound 
condition. Provenance: Abdul-Malik bin Mahmud al-Mausuli al-tabib ("the physician"), with his ownership inscription 
dated 5 Rajab 913 AH (10 Nov. 1507) at the Mu’ayiddi hospital in Mosul; the distinguished German ophthalmologist 
and Arabist Max Meyerhof (1874-1945), with his bookplate on the front pastedown.	

GAL I, 487 & S I, 889. Cf. Keshavarz, A descriptive and analytical catalogue of Persian manuscripts in the library of the Wellcome Institute for 
the History of Medicine, pp. 52-54 & p. 149. Fihrist records no copies of the Arabic translation.
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Katib Chelebi's armillary sphere

69.  [K AT I B CH E L E BI].  A L- QI R I M I, Ahmed, Turkish draughtsman (fl. 1730s). Zâtü’l-
Kürsü. Autograph drawing signed.
Probably Istanbul, ca. 1732. Original watercolour drawing over ink. 267 x 196 mm. On thick oriental 
wove paper.� € 9,500

Original ink drawing of the armillary sphere (Zâtü’l-Kürsü, “instrument on pedestal") published in 1732 in the famous 
universal Islamic geography “Kitab-i Cihânnümâ” of Katib Chelebi (1609-57). The present watercolour by Ahmed 
Al-Qirimi, who also contributed the maps to Ibrahim Müteferrika’s famous publication of Katip’s atlas, probably served 
as the direct model for the engraved plate. Müteferrika, a Hungarian convert to Islam, completed Katip’s unfinished 
work, which had hitherto circulated in manuscripts only. He had the maps specially drawn and cut for it, and printed 
it at his own press, the first printshop in Turkey. – While extremely close in design and size to the present drawing, the 
published plate differs from it in several respects, lacking numerous details as well as – most conspicuously – the four 
additional instruments which here decorate the corners; on the other hand, the print shows the pedestal placed upon an 
additional short plinth not seen in the sketch. – Evenly browned and with a few small edge flaws, but well preserved.
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Scaliger on Arabic star names

70.  M A NILIUS, M[arcus]. Astronomicon. A Iosepho Scaligero ex vetusto codice Gemblacensi infinitis 
mendis repurgatum.
Leiden, ex Officina Plantiniana, apud Christophorum Raphelengium (für Johann Commelin [in 
Heidelberg]), 1600. Small 4to (142 x 188 mm). 2 parts in one volume. (32), 131, (5) pp. (20), 510, (2) pp. 
With two identical printer’s devices and several woodcut diagrams in the text. 19th century red morocco 
with giltstamped fillets to spine and covers. Gilt inner dentelle. All edges gilt.� € 2,500

Third edition of Scaliger’s famous recension of this instructional poem on astronomy written in the first century. 
“[Scaliger’s] penetrating scholarship and powerful gift of analysis were magisterially demonstrated in his edition of one 
of the most difficult of Latin texts, the ‘Astronomica’ of Manilius, and this was a forerunner to his greatest work [namely 
‘De emendatione temporum’]” (PMM, p. 59f.). The commentary (pp. 473-510, with letterpress Arabic) contains one of 
the earliest European studies of Arabic star names ("De quarundam stellarum arabicis appellationibus"). This edition 
was first published by Estienne in 1579; the first part of the present edition had already appeared in the previous year (cf. 
Adams M 364, Graesse IV, 364 & Houzeau/L. 1037). – Binding professionally repaired at extremeties. Rebound in the 
19th century, trimming the edges fairly closely, touching some of the diagrams. Modern endpapers. Occasional light 
brownstaining; insignificant waterstain to gutter of first few leaves and outer margins. A few early annotations in brown 
ink. Title has stamp of St Hugh’s Charterhouse, Parkminster (West Sussex).	

Adams M 365. Caillet 7076. Ebert 12943. Houzeau/Lancaster 1037. Riccardi I2, 93, 12. Schweiger II.2, 590 (with erroneous collation). Cf. Wolf 
189b; Zinner 3387 (1590 ed.). PMM 98 (note).
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Rare early edition of a classic commentary on ancient Arabic and Greek 
pharmacological works

71.  M A N L IO, Giovanni Giacomo (Johannes Jacobus Manlius or Manliis), QU I R ICO DE 
AUGUST IS and PAU LUS DE SUA R DIS . Luminare maius. Cinthius ut totum radiis illuminat 
orbem. Illuminat latebras sic medicina tuas. Lumen apothecariorum.
(Venice, Gregorio de Gregori, 8 Jan. 1513). Folio (305 x 210 mm). 77, (2), (1 blank) ff. With 13 woodcut 
decorated initials (6 series?) plus 8 repeats, 4-line typographic “Lombarbic” initials. Set in rotunda gothic 
types in 2 columns, with a preliminary note in roman type. With contemporary pen decorations in 
brown ink added to about half of the initials and occasional similar pen decorations in the margins, an 
occasional manuscript paragraph mark, some rubrications in brown ink and some initials coloured with 
a transparent ochre wash. Early 20th-century vellum, possibly incorporating older materials, sewn on 3 
recessed supports, red spine label.� € 28,000

Seventh known copy of an early edition of an important treatise on pharmacology and medical botany, by Giovanni 
Giacomo Manlio di Bosco (fl. 1490-post 1500), first published in Venice 1490 or Pavia 1494 (Sordano records an edition 
by Octavius Scotus in 1490, but the ISTC records no edition by him until 1496). It is a commentary on ancient Arabic 
and Greek pharmacological works, especially the Arabic treatises of Yuhanna Ibn Masawayh (ca. 777-857), a Nestorian 
Christian physician from Assyria who taught at the academy in Gundeshapur, Iran, and was personal physician to four 
caliphs. It gives instructions for preparing numerous medicines, indicating the quantities of the ingredients (simples, 
each derived from a single plant) and describing each ingredient. The present edition includes Manlio’s preliminary note 
addressed to Bernardinus Niger, included in the 1494, 1496 and 1499 editions but omitted in many later editions. – The 
title-page indicates that the book also contains “Lumen apothecariorum”, a work by Quirico de Augustis de Tortona of 
Milan (fl. 1486-97), first published in 1492. But it is not present here or in any of the other seven copies we have traced. 
The two works were combined in the Venice editions of 1504, ca. 1502/05 and 1506. De Gregori apparently followed one of 
these editions but did not include the second work. Hieronymus Surianus (fl. 1458?, d. 1522?) edited the first two. – With 
contemporary and later marginal manuscript notes. With the text area of B2.7 somewhat browned, an occasional small 
and unobtrusive stain, and a few small worm holes in the last few leaves, but generally in very good condition. Some of 
the manuscript notes have been shaved. The binding is slightly dirty and the boards slightly bowed, but the binding is 
still good. A rare early edition of an important work of pharmacology.	

Durling 2938. EDIT 16 29621 (1 copy). ICCU 29621 (same copy). KVK & WorldCat (5 copies). Emiliano Sordano, Il Luminare maius di Manlio 
del Bosco, thesis, University of Torino, 2010, p. 41. USTC 840112 (2 copies). Cf. Adams M 370 (1506 ed.). BM-STC Italian 410 (1504 and other 
eds.). Schelenz, Geschichte der Pharmazie, p. 414 (1529 ed.). Wellcome 4017 (1628 Lyon ed.). Not in Garrison & Morton; Honeyman; Norman Lib.
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Two important pharmacological treatises, the first a commentary on ancient Arabic 
and Greek pharmacological works

72.  M A N L IO, Giovanni Giacomo (Johannes Jacobus Manlius or Manliis) and QU I R ICO 
DE AUGUST IS . Luminare maius. Cinthius ut totum radiis illuminat orbem. Illuminat latebras sic 
medicina tuas. Lumen apothecariorum cum no[n]nullis expositionibus noviter impressum.  (Colophon:)
Venice, Albertino da Lissona (Vercellensis), [ca. 1502/03 or ca. 1505]. 2 works in 1 edition. Folio (28.5 x 
20 cm). [1], “94” [= 95], [4] ll., lacking leaf “80” [= 79]. With 4 woodcut decorated initials (3 series), the 
largest showing a roman inscriptional E with animals and a putto; and numerous spaces with printed 
guide letters left for a manuscript initial to be filled in. Set in rotunda gothic types (3 sizes). Lacking 1 
leaf. 19th-century limp sheepskin parchment, sewn on 3 recessed cords, 2 pair of tanned leather ties.�
� € 19,500

Rare early post-incunable edition of two important treatises on pharmacology and medical botany, apparently the first 
edition to combine the two and the first edited by Hieronymus Surianus (fl. 1458?, d. 1522?). The first work (ll. 1-73), 
“Luminare maius” by Giovanni Giacomo Manlio di Bosco (fl. 1490-post 1500), first published in 1490, is a commen-
tary on ancient Arabic and Greek pharmacological works, especially the Arabic treatises of Yuhanna Ibn Masawayh 
(ca. 777-857), a Nestorian Christian physician from Assyria who taught at the academy in Gundeshapur, Iran, and was 
personal physician to four caliphs. It gives instructions for preparing numerous medicines, indicating the quantities of 
the ingredients (simples, each derived from a single plant) and describing each ingredient. The second work (ll. 74-end), 
“Lumen apothecariorum” by Quirico de Augustis de Tortona of Milan (fl. 1486-1497), first published in 1492, com-
plements it with descriptions of hundreds of medicinal preparations, including many oils and syrups. Little is known 
about either Manlio or Augustis. Surianus edited their treatises and prepared the first two editions of the two together 
for Lissona/Vercellensis in Venice, the present undated and another dated 22 August 1504. The ISTC notes only the 
present undated edition and Sordano only the 1504 edition, but the University Library of Ghent has a copy of the latter. 
Neither is recorded in USTC or EDIT16, and WorldCat gives no location for either. The first (1490) edition of Manlio 
is also not in the ISTC, but is recorded by Sordano (the Bibliotheque Nationale has a copy). - Lissona’s imprints range 
from before 1494 to 1505 (references to 1508 seem to be erroneous)  and the present colophon names the Doge of Venice, 
Leonardo Loredan, elected shortly after 20 September 1501; the paper is watermarked with a hat, the closest matches in 
the literature being Briquet 3404 (1503) and Piccart Online 32269 (1503), 32270 (1503) and 32280 (1500); and Lissona’s 22 
August 1504 edition has an identical title. The present edition collates a-m6 A4 B6 C8 D6 E4 = 100 ll. with the register 
of quires a-m on A2v, the register of quires A-E on E4 and the colophon on E3. In the leaf numbering, ” 76” is omitted 
and “85” and “86” repeated. - With an early manuscript note and shelf-mark on the title-page and a few early manuscript 
paragraph marks in the margins. Lacking leaf B4 (p. “80” [= 79]) but otherwise in good condition, with small worm 
holes in the first 5 leaves (some restored), some mostly marginal water stains, minor spotting and an occasional sheet 
slightly browned. Rare ca. 1502/03 or ca. 1505 edition of two important pharmacological treatises.	

Cat. scientific books Royal Society, 1839, p. 535; BMC STC (Italy), p. 410; Goff M210; GW M20651; ISTC im00210000; Klebs, Incunab. Sci. & 
Med. 662.4 (mis-dated “[1499]"); https://collections.royalsociety.org RCN 54343; WorldCat 30979532 (no location); cf. Adams M370 (1506 Venice ed.); 
EDIT 16 (1506 Venice ed.); Emiliano Sordano, Il Luminare maius di Manlio del Bosco, thesis, University of Torino, 2010, p. 40 (1504 Lissona ed. 
with identical title); USTC 840111 (1506 Venice ed.); http://lib.ugent.be/nl/catalog/rug01:002171671 (1504 Lissona ed. with identical title).
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Important poem on the magical and medicinal qualities of precious stones

73.  M A R BODE (M A R BODIUS) OF R E N N E S. De gemmarum lapidumq[ue] pretiosorum 
formis, naturis, atq[ue] viribus eruditu[m] cu[m] primis opusculu[m], ... scholiis q[uo]q[ue] illustratu[m] 
p[er] Alardu[m] Aemstelredamu[m]. 
Cologne, Hero Alopecius [Fuchs], 1539. 8vo. 124, [2] ll. With a woodcut illustration on the title-page, 
representing a Jewish priest behind a board with the names of 12 stones which represent the 12 tribes of 
Israel.  17th-century gold-tooled red morocco, richly gold-tooled spine with green morocco title-label, 
gold-tooled fillets and small cornerpieces on both boards, gold-tooled board edges and turn-ins, gilt edges, 
marbled endpapers.� € 12,500

Perhaps the best of the seven 16th-century editions of an influential treatise in verse on the virtues of precious stones, 
compiled by Marbode of Rennes (1035-1123), archdeacon and schoolmaster at Anjou, later bishop of Rennes. Beside the 
magical powers of the 60 precious stones treated in this poem, it also lists medicinal qualities, and is hence often seen 
as a medical treatise. “There is a new spirit in his [Marbode's] work, not seen in earlier lapidaries, which emphasizes 
that the knowledge of stones is useful and a means of power for men. Marbode’s lapidary then becomes the model for 
numerous subsequent treatises” (Schuh).
The first printed edition of the text appeared in 1511, edited by the German physician Georg Pictorius (ca. 1500-1569). The 
present edition was edited by the Dutch humanist Alardus Amstelredamus (1491-1544), who “had a much more complete 
and correct manuscript than Pictorius so that this edition contains 100 more verses of the original poem. He also added 
the variants of the text, extracts from the works of Plinius, Dioscorides, Galen, Philo, Hegesippus, Origenes, St. Basil, 
Gregory of Nazianzus, Chrysostomos, Marsilio Ficino, Ermolao Barbaro, as well as Pictorius’ annotations and his own 
scholia, which he titled Praecipuæ gemmarum lapidumque pretiosorm Explicationes.” (Schuh). The preliminaries also 
include two letters from the mysterious Arabian King Evax to Tiberius, annotated by Alardus. The book is dedicated to 
Georgius of Egmond, bishop of Utrecht.
 With the bookplate of the Prince of Liechtenstein on paste-down and the bookplate of Bob Luza on first flyleaf. Some 
minor damaged on the title-page, some ink underscoring, some minor marginal foxing. Binding only very slightly 
rubbed. Overall in very good condition.

Adams M519; Caillet 7102; Schuh 3229; Sinkankas 4173; Thorndike I, pp. 775-782; VD16, M 932.
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Mediaeval poem on corals and gemstones, attributed to an Arab king

74.  M A R BODE (M A R BODIUS) OF R E N N E S. E VA X, King of Arabia / Heinrich von 
R A N TZ AU (ed.). De gemmis, scriptum Evacis regis Arabum.
Leipzig, Georg Deffner, 1585. 4to. (108) pp. With woodcut title vignette and 7 woodcuts in the text (one 
full-page). Modern calf using the remains of a 16th century binding with blindstamped rules and roll-
tools. Edges red.� € 4,500

Rare 16th century edition of this poem on gemstones, ascribed to the legendary Evax, king of Arabia, and sometimes 
entered in bibliographies accordingly (cf. BM-STC or Thorndike I, 776), though in fact written by Marbod, the bishop of 
Rennes, in the late 11th century. The book, which survives in more than sixty manuscripts, was first printed in Vienna in 
1511 as “Libellus de lapidibus pretiosis"; the present Leipzig edition is only the third to attribute authorship to King Evax 
on the title-page. Sources include Pliny, Isidore of Seville, Origines, Orpheus, and Solinus. “In short, Marbod’s work 
briefly describes 60 gemstones, which number includes several that are not now considered to be in that category, and 
gives for each their magical and medicinal virtues” (Sinkankas, p. 665). They include mythical stones, mineral species 
such as emeralds, onyx, magnets, carbuncles, hematite, asbestos, etc., with numerous varieties of quartz, stones coming 
from the body of an animal, and several other hard substances that are not really minerals at all, among which is coral, 
described as “a stone that lives in the ocean, forming branches like wicker” (E3v). – “One of the questions connected 
with this work is whether it is by Marbodus or by an Arab called Evax. It has arisen because the poem opens with an 
allusion to a person of that name. Lessing does not see why Evax should not have written a work on precious stones, or 
why Marbod should have said that his poem was extracted from Evax’s work, if it were not so. Reinesius thinks Marbodus 
made himself the interpreter of Evax” (Ferguson). Today, all scholars “agree that Marbod was the true author and Evax 
an invention” (Sinkankas). The present editor, the German humanist Henrik Rantzau (1526-98), was an associate of 
Tycho Brahe. At the end of the book he includes an illustrated genealogy of his own family. He “states that the poems of 
Marbod are here issued completely for the first time ‘as far as he knows’, although this is not the case” (ibid.). – Rather 
severely browned throughout; several 17th century underlinings and marginal annotations. Gutter repaired and com-
pletely rebound in the 20th century with modern endpapers but using old material for the covers.	

VD 16, M 935 (R 878). BM-STC German 291. Sinkankas 4179. Ferguson II, 74. Not in Adams.
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Translated from Arabic, uniting the Judaic and Islamic astrological traditions

75.  M A SH A’A L L A H IBN-ATA R I /  A L-K I N DI, Abu Yusuf Ya Qub ibn Ishaq / et al. Liber 
novem iudicum in iudiciis astrorum. Mesehella, Aomar, Alkindus, Zael (etc.). 
Venice, Petrus Liechtenstein, (4 Jan.) 1509. 4to. (6), 96 ff. With a woodcut initial coloured in red and 
green and several diagrams. Rubricated throughout. 

(BOU N D A F T ER ) I I :  A R ISTOT L E . Meteorologia. (Nuremberg, Friedrich Peypus, 11 Nov. 
1512). 94, (6) ff. (final blank). With 8 large woodcuts in the text, some with touches of contemporary 
colour. Rubricated throughout.

(BOU N D W IT H) I I I:  A BR A H A M BEN ‘E ZR A (Aben Ezra, Avenares). In re iudiciali opera. 
(Venice, Petrus Liechtenstein, 1507). 96 ff. (f. 92 blank). Rubricated throughout, some initials coloured 
green. Contemporary wooden boards on three raised double bands with leather spine. Two brass clasps 
(repaired).� € 85,000

I: Editio princeps of this “work composed in Arabic probably exactly in the form in which it is preserved in Latin, 
typical of the encyclopaedic period but limited [...] to certain early sources” (Carmody), uniting the Judaic and Islamic 
astrological traditions. The form, arranged in twelve parts according to each house, is based on the doctrines of Sahl 
al-Tustari. The various tracts are constructed from chapters compiled systematically from such writers as Mâshâ’allâh 
(including the first printing of ‘De electionibus’) and al-Kindi. The crucial factor that they were translated intact in 
their present form from Arabic “is apparent in the unified Latin style and terminology” (ibid.). The collection includes 
a number of quotations attributed to Ptolemy; the rare mention of “Abuali” refers perhaps to Abu ‘Ali al-Khayyâj. – 
“Masha’allah, [a Jew from Basra,] was one of those early ‘Abbasid astrologers who introduced the Sassanian version of 
the predictive art to the Arabs; he was particularly indebted to the Pahlavi translation of Dorotheus of Sidon and to the 
‘Zik i Shahriyaran’, or Royal Astronomical Tables, issued under the patronage of Khusrau Anushirwan in 556. He was 
also acquainted with some Greek material (perhaps through Arabic versions of Syriac texts) and would have acquired 
some knowledge of Indian science, both through the Pahlavi texts that he read and through such Indian scientists as the 
teacher of al-Fazari and Kanaka, who visited the courts of al-Mansur and Harun al-Rashid. It is during al-Mansur’s reign 
that Masha’allah’s name first appears: he participated in the astrological deliberations that led to the decision to found 
Bagdad [...] Masha’allah wrote on virtually every aspect of astrology [...] [‘De electionibus’], which quotes Dorotheus, is 
ascribed to Masha’allah and Ptolemy but is probably by neither” (DSB IX, 159 ff.). – Extremely rare. A very clean copy 
with only an insignificant inkstain in the lower margin of ff. 12v and 13r and tiny traces of worming in the upper margin 
of the final two leaves. A few contemporary handwritten marginalia; f. 80v has a contemporary handwritten ownership of 
Wigand, Baron Redwitz (1476-56), bishop of Bamberg, who as a young man had travelled to Palestine and is remembered 
as a conservative but not fanatical Catholic cleric during the tumultuous years of the Reformation. – Bound with this 
work in the same appealing Renaissance volume are two other rare, thematically related contemporary treatises. – II: 
Aristotle’s “Meteorology”, long known in the West only through a Latin translation based on the Arabic version “al-
’Athar al-`Ulwiyyah”. This is the very rare illustrated first edition of Faber’s expanded translation, including an extensive 
commentary by Johannes Cochlaeus, who also mentions the recently-discovered American continent ("Nova illa Americi 
terra”, f. 62v). Comprising the first three of Aristotle’s four books (on the heavens, water, and wind), it also constitutes 
“one of the main sources of medieval geology” (Stillwell, Awakening 577). “Cochlaeus’s discussion of the relationship 
between motion and heat appears quite modern” (cf. Spahn). The woodcuts, coloured in earth tones or simply accented 
by the rubricator, show spheres as well as light and cloud phenomena; a large woodcut (f. 60v) shows the climate zones 
of the ancient world. – A single, tiny wormhole in the blank lower margin throughout; another small wormhole in the 
first two leaves (repaired in A1, insignificant loss to a few letters in A2). A clean and wide-margined copy. – III: The first 
collected edition of ten astrological treatises by the 12th-century Jewish mathematician and astronomer Ibn Ezra from 
Tudela in Spain. During his lifetime the town was under the Muslim rule of the emirs of Zaragoza; later he lived in 
Muslim Andalusia. “Ibn Ezra disseminated rationalistic and scientific Arabic learning in France, England and ltaly [... 
He] wrote a number of astrological works that were very popular [...] all of them appeared in Latin in 1507. They are rich 
in original ideas and in the history of scientific subjects” (DSB). – Contemporary marginalia in red, green, and brown 
ink throughout. Some insignificant browning. The well-preserved binding shows a hunting scene blindstamped into 
the leather. A fine assembly of important natural scientific works: published by Christian editors and printers in the 
early Renaissance, they bring together the Muslim and Jewish traditions that were the driving forces behind mediaeval 
science.	

¶ I: Edit 16, CNCE 63196. BM-STC ltalian 424. Houzeau/Lancaster 751 ("volume tres rare"). DSB IX, 162. Carmody p. 112. Not in Adams, 
Mortimer, Essling, Stillwell, Honeyman. – II: VD 16, L 959. Cranz/Schmitt 13. Hoffmann I, 321. Schweiger I, 60. IA 107.806. Alden/Landwehr 
512/1. Zinner 953. Brüggemann/Brunken 29. Spahn, Cochläus, p. 16. – III: Edit 16, CNCE 35576. IA 100.150. Adams A 38. Proctor-Is. 12998. Stillwell, 
Awakening 2. Houzeau/Lancaster 3927 ("rare"). Thorndike II, 917 & 927. DSB IV, 502.
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Turkish pharmacopoeia

76.  [M EDIC A L M A N USCR IP T].  Tazkirah ‘ata’ tabib Dari’sh-Shifa’.
Eastern provinces of the Ottoman Empire, early 18th century [ca. 1720]. 8vo. Ottoman Turkish manu-
script, with medical terminology mostly in Arabic. 50 pp. Black (and occasional red) ink on smoothed 
paper. 19th century marbled wrappers.� € 3,500

A traditional pharmacological essay or pharmacopoeia, as well as a description of several ailments and 
medical conditions (including earache, infection of the larynx, uvular edema, malaria, jaundice, and 
yellow fever), with their treatment indications. Interestingly, there is a specific reference to opium ("afyon” 
in Turkish). The anonymous scribe was very probably a physician or medical practitioner with an imperfect 
knowledge of Arabic, most likely a Turk. No colophon, but likely written in the early 18th century in 
an Arabic-speaking Eastern province of the Ottoman Empire. – Occasional stains and smudging; some 
corner and edge flaws throughout with chipping to wrappers.
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Mesue in Italian - the third known copy

77.  M E S U E  T H E  YOU N G E R  ( M A S AWA I H  A L- M A R DI N I ).  Opus quibuslibet 
aromatariis: necessariu[m]. Mesue in vulgare rescripto. Primo che se rechercha allarte della aromataria 
como se conosseno le medicine simplice & composte li quattro canone p[er] arte in vulgare declarate alla 
antidotario: li dubie al configere qlle resolute.
[Naples or Venice, ca 1500?]. 4to (145 x 198 mm). (34) ff. Half calf over marbled overs (ca. 1900) with 
gold-tooled red label to gilt spine. All edges sprinkled red.� € 45,000

Almost unobtainably rare first edition of this digest of medical prescriptions, taken from the works of the highly-regarded 
Arabic physician Mesue the Younger (also known as Masawaih al-Mardini), including “a kind of general manual for 
apothecaries and perfumers” (Duveen). All recipes are in Italian, while the main title and the headings are in Latin. 
Bibliographers are not agreed on the book’s place or date of publication: GW locates it merely in Italy, ca. 1495, whereas 
Copinger believes it was printed in Venice, by an unidentified printer, in or around 1500. The British Museum Short-Title 
Catalogue suggests Sigismund Mayr in Naples as the printer and 1510 as possible year of publication, while the British 
Library’s catalogue now appears to prefer Venice and 1505 as tentative place and year. Klebs notes that the collection 
constitutes a “rifacimento” of the Italian edition of Mesue’s “Opera medicinalia”, published in Venice on 12 December 
1493. – Contemporary ink ownership to title-page. A restored tear in the final leaf (not affecting the text), some brown 
specks on the title-page and an insignificant waterstain along the lower edge of the final gathering, but altogether in 
excellent condition. Rebound in a pretty half-calf binding around the turn of the century. Only two copies in libraries 
internationally (British Library and Univ. of Wisconsin, formerly the Duveen copy). That in the British Library is incom-
plete, lacking the final leaf (falsely described by Copinger as having a final blank leaf, which is in fact the endpaper).	

Copinger 4011. GW M23031. Klebs 228 (note). Proctor 7427. ISTC im00521400. USTC 842290. BM-STC Italian 739. Duveen 651. Edit 16, CNCE 
50479.
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An Arabic work on alchemy, quoted by Goethe

78.  MOR I E N US (ROM A N US).  De transfiguratione metallorum, et occulta, summaque 
antiquorum philosophorum medicina, libellus. [Chrysorrhemon]: sive de arte chymica.
Hanau, Wilhelm Antonius, 1593. 8vo. 79, (1) pp. – (Bound after) II: Mock, Jakob. De causis concretionis et 
dissolutionis rerum quarundam, tam extra quam intra corpus humanum. Tractatio historica, philosophica 
et medica, secundum veterum ac recentiorum placita descripta, & in tres partes distributa. Freiburg im 
Breisgau, Martin Böckler, 1596. (16), 288, (14) pp., final blank leaf. Contemporary full vellum; lacks ties.
� € 6,500

Final and best 16th century edition of this alchemical work originally written in Arabic, the first edition having appeared 
at Paris in 1559. The legendary Byzantine monk Morienus is said to have gone to Alexandria to study with the Arabian 
scholar Adfar, whose favourite student he became. Subsequently settling in Jerusalem as a hermit, he devoted his life to 
the hermetic arts before he learned that Khalid, the Sultan of Egypt, “was desirous to find some one who could interpret 
for him the writings of Hermes and of Adfar” (Ferguson II, 109). Morienus supposedly went to Egypt and instructed 
Khalid in the art of creating the elixir for the philosopher’s stone. “The ultimate fate of Morienus is unknown, but his 
conversations with Kalid must have been committed to writing, and they may have come to the West about the time 
of the Crusades. They were in Arabic, but to make them available they were translated into Latin in February, 1182, by 
Robertus Castrensis, with a short preface” (Ferguson). No Arabic sources have been discovered, for which reason the 
attribution has been considered apocryphal, but the author does use chemical terminology with Arabic roots, such as “al-
natron”. The book marks the beginning of western preoccupation with alchemy, previously almost entirely unknown in 
mediaeval central Europe, and even Goethe quotes from it in his “Theory of Colours”. – II: Bound first is a rare medical 
work by Jakob Mock, professor at Freiburg and a good friend of Fabricius Hildanus. This would seem to be part 1 only 
(caption title: “De aquarum quarundam affectionibus ratione coagulationis vel indurationis & dissolutinis, & alias"); no 
more published. – Unidentified 19th century library stamp to front pastedown. Covers slightly warped; long yapp edge 
of the vellum binding trimmed away along lower half of the book. Interior lightly browned, some light, mainly marginal 
spotting and brownstaining, a few darker spots occasionally affecting letters. Old handwritten ownership of “Claudius 
Cuppinius” on title-page of Mock’s work, with an additional note in the same hand, dated 1691, on the flyleaf.	

I: VD 16, M 6354. Wellcome 4458. Neu 2849. Duveen 413f. Schmieder, Geschichte der Alchemie, p. 123. Brüning 646. Mellon Collection 50 
(illustrated p. 160). Cf. Ferguson II, 108f. Not in Adams or BM-STC German. – II: VD 16, M 5707. BM-STC German 623. Adams M 1528. Durling 
3199. Wellcome 4372. Jöcher III, 563.
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A Persian book on compound remedies

79.  M U Z A F FA R I BN M U H A M M A D A L-H US AY N I /  A NG E LUS À S A NC TO 
JOSE PHO.  Pharmacopoea persica ex idiomate persico in latinum conversa. Tafsir-i murakkabat-i 
qarabadin-i parsi [-i Muzaffar b. Muhammad as-Sifà i] ba-dast-i Angelus Karmelit.
Paris, Etienne Michallet, 1681. 8vo. (10), 56, (4), 370, (28) pp. Near contemporary vellum with giltstamped 
spine label. All edges sprinkled in red.� € 12,500

First edition. The editor, Joseph Labrosse, “was born in Toulouse in 1636 and entered a Carmelite order, taking the name 
of Fr. Angelus of St Joseph. In 1662 he went to Rome and studied Arabic for two years before travelling to Isfahan to 
study Persian. While in Iran, he used medicine as a means of propagating Christianity and in the process read many 
Arabic and Persian books on medicine and ‘visited the houses of the learned people of Isfahan and paid hundreds of 
visits to the shops of the druggists, the pharmacists, and the chemists.’ After returning to France in 1678 he published 
his ‘Pharmacopoea persica’, which consisted of a Latin translation of a Persian book on compound remedies written in 
the previous century by Muzaffar ibn Muhammad al-Husayni (d. 1556), with additional comments by Labrosse” (in: I. 
Loudon [ed.], Western Medicine [1997], p. 52f.). Hyde (Biographia Britannica, cited by Langlès, Biographie universelle) 
asserts that the credit for this work really belongs to Père Matthieu. – Insignificant chipping to spine label. Some minor 
browning and brownstaining. 18th century annotations on first endpaper and engraved bookplate to pastedown. From 
the library of Swedish antiquarian bookdealer Björn Löwendahl (1941-2013).	

Wilson 7. OCLC 13058281.
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First edition of two of the most important works on twilight and optics

80.  N U N E S , Pedro. Salacie[n]sis, de crepusculis liber unus, nu[n]c rece[n]s & natus et editus. 
[Including:] Abu ‘Abd Allah Muhammad ibn Mu’Adh [title-page: Alhazen (Ibn Al-Haytham)]. De causis 
crepusculorum liber unus, à Gerardo Cremonensi iam olim Latinita te donatus, nunc vero omniu[m] 
primum in lucem editus.
Lisbon, Ludovicus Rodericus, (January 1542). 4to. (73), (1 blank) ff. With woodcut allegorical and architec-
tural title-page with putti and mythological women holding drapes hanging from an arch and the Royal 
Portuguese coat of arms at the foot, 40 woodcut (geometrical and optical) figures in text, Rodericus’s 
large full-page emblematic woodcut printer’s device (a dragon with the motto “Salus vitae” on a banderole) 
and many woodcut initials. Bound in a period-style Italian calf binding, gold-tooled spine, blind-tooled 
frames on front and back boards and gold-tooled centerpieces on the front and back board with “Petri 
Nonii” on the front board and “MDXLII” on the back board.� € 75,000

First edition of two of the most important and rarest scientific works on twilight and optics. The first is written by the 
greatest Portuguese mathematician Pedro Nunez (1492-1577), who served as cosmographer royal to the court of João III. 
His “De crepusculis” discusses new solutions for problems concerning twilight (such as the shortest twilight period) 
and the refraction of light, and announces his new instrument for measuring exceedingly small angles, now called a 
“nonius”. – The second work, also entitled “De crepusculis”, was written (according to the title-page) by the greatest 
Islamic physicist Ibn Al-Haytham (965-1039), from living in the Arabian Peninsula, whose seminal work on optics broke 
with ancient Greek theories. In fact, the work is now attributed to the great Andalusian father of spherical trigonometry, 
the 11th-century mathematician and astronomer Abu ‘Abd Allah Muhammad ibn Mu’adh, who was described by Averroës 
as “advanced and high-ranking” (Sabra, p. 85), but about whom very little is known. His work discusses the density of 
the atmosphere and establishes a relationship between atmospheric pressure and altitude. It also notes that twilight only 
ceases or begins when the sun reaches 19 degrees below the horizon. It was translated from Arabic into Latin by Gerard 
de Cremona (1114-87), who brought Arabic science to the West. This work is one of the artifacts through which Islamic 
civilisation made significant and crucial contributions to scientific knowledge in the pre-modern age during their golden 
age of Arabic science, although the Latin translations in this field only provide “a dim reflection of the true splendour of 
achievements” (Gerli, p. 804). – With an owner’s inscription at the head of the title-page and a handwritten impressum 
on the title-page in the same hand, three faint library stamps (two of a library in Douai) and with marks of an erased 
bookplate on the front pastedown. Binding very slightly worn around the spine, some small stains on the endpapers, 
but otherwise a beautiful copy in very good condition.	

Adams N 375. DSB X, 160f. Honeyman 2353. Houzeau/Lancaster 1188 & 2473. King Manuel 48. Palau 196.748. Poggendorff II, 305. Sabra, “The 
authorship of the Liber de crepusculis”, in: Isis 58.1 (1967), pp. 77-85. Stilwell 781 & 863. Cf. Carmody, Arabic Astronomical and Astrological Sciences 
in Latin Translation; Gerli, Medieval Iberia (2003), p. 804. Not in Vagnetti.
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Astronomy and its symbolism

81.  OT TOM A N M A N USCR IP T.  [Book on Astronomy and Signs].
No place, probably later 19th century. 8vo (120 x 170 mm). (52) pp., 2 blank ff., (5), 48, (2), (2 blank), (80) 
pp. Black and red ink on smoothed paper. With numerous full-page colour diagrams (both in coloured 
ink and coloured pencil), one including a sketch of the Kaaba in Mekkah, and an inserted volvelle on 
cardboard. Bound in boards (ca. 1900) covered with waste paper printed in Arabic and Armenian.�
� € 3,000

A manuscript on astronomy and its symbolism in Ottoman Turkish. – Various signs of damp- and 
waterstaining; a few leaves stuck together, damaged or illegible. Binding noticeably stained; spine chipped 
and frayed.
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Horblit-copy of an important early description of the nocturnal astronomical 
instrument and its use, with the extremely rare woodblock-printed dials and pointers 

to construct the nocturnal and sundial-lunar dial

82.  PA DOVA N I, Giovanni. Opera nuova ... tradotta di Latino in volgare, laqual dichiara l’uso del 
maraviglio so istrumento astronomico da lui intitulato horoscopio.
Verona, Paolo Ravagnano, 1560.  4to. [46], [2 blank] pp. With Ravagnano’s woodcut emblematic device 
on the title-page (a hand emerging from a cloud and holding a stalk with three lilies, the whole in an 
oval in a rectangular scrollwork cartouche, with the motto, “candidio animus”), a folding plate (oblong 
long folio: 15.5 x 41.5 cm) containing 2 woodcuts (12.5 x 22 cm & 12 cm diameter with the 4.5 cm gnomen 
making it 14 x 13 cm) designed to be cut up to make the author’s “horoscopio” in the form of a volvelle and 
the sundial-lunar dial, 3 decorated woodcut initials (pictorial), planetary and zodiac signs, and numerous 
tables of numerical data.  19th-century(?) boards, covered with block-printed decorated paper (black on 
white).� € 12,500

The rare first significant publication (extremely rare with the folding woodcut plate) by the Veronese astronomer Giovanni 
Padovani (ca. 1512-ca. 1590), explaining the use of his “horoscopio”, also known as a nocturnal or a horologium nocturnum, 
which he presents as his new invention. The folding plate contains two woodcuts for the owner to cut out and assemble 
(they could be pasted on paperboard or thin wood) to make two astronomical instruments that allow one to determine 
time by the sun, moon or stars. The plate may have been an option for those who could afford it, but many owners no 
doubt removed it in order to use it, as intended. The entire plate is lacking in nearly all copies, including those of the 
British Library and the Biblioteca Nazionale Naples, viewable on the Internet. Giuliari refers to “la figura incisa sul 
legno”, but we have seen only one clear reference to a copy that includes the plate, at the Biblioteca Nacional in Madrid: 
“[1] h. de grab. pleg.” (the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris refers less clearly to “pièces limin.”, and the Cat. del. Servizio 
Bibl. Nazionale notes “ill.” but gives a link to the Naples copy without the plate). Neither Honeyman nor Houzeau & 
Lancaster mention the plate and Riccardi apparently knew it only from Giuliari’s reference. The two woodcuts were 
clearly made for this edition: each is dated 1560 and the watermark nearly matches one in the book itself (see below). 
Each has a dial with a 12 cm diameter, one for a solar and lunar dial; the other, for the nocturnal, labelled “Clarior Ursae 
Mino[r]” to indicate that one sights the north star in the little bear (little dipper). The nocturnal’s dial actually comprises 
an inner and outer dial printed together, with a fixed pointer attached to the outer dial. One would cut out the inner 
dial (which has an inner ring giving the 24 hours of the day and an outer ring giving the months of the year and days 
of the month) and the separate pointer (labelled “linca fiducie”) and mount them to rotate on the axis of the fixed outer 
dial (which has the 12 constellations, each divided into 30 units to indicate the position of the reference star within the 
constellation). The 360 units are not degrees, because quite unusually Padovani’s months and constellations span variable 
angles: September has less than half the span of March and Virgo less than half the span of Aries. One turns the inner 
dial to align today’s date with the zodiac position of the desired reference star on the outer dial. One then holds the 
nocturnal with the fixed pointer down, aligns the centre of the dial with the north star and rotates the pointer until it 
aligns with the reference star. The mark for the constellation of the reference star on the rotating pointer then aligns with 
the time on the inner dial. The nocturnal was known already in the Middle Ages and Peter Apian published a woodcut 
showing it in use in his “Cosmographicus” (1524), better known through Gemma Frisius’s later editions, but it shows the 
nocturnal at a much smaller scale and with far less detail than the present woodcuts. Sebastian Münster showed a more 
detailed view in “Fürmalung und künstliche Beschreibung der Horologien” (1537). The present 1560 woodcut resembles 
Münster’s but Münster’s months and constellations span equal angles and Padovani adds several details: scales of 30 or 
31 days for each month (February has 30!), zodiac symbols on the rotating pointer to indicate the position to read the 
time when using a reference star in that constellation and curved hour lines (twice 1-12) inside the hour ring (where the 
hours are numbered 1-24). All this makes Padovani’s nocturnal both more sophisticated and more interesting graphically, 
but its extreme rarity means it has been largely overlooked in the literature. The second woodcut, in the same folding 
plate, shows a single dial that serves as both sundial and lunar dial. Padovani’s text is divided into two parts, the first 
part explaining the use of the nocturnal for determining the time, while the second part explains its other uses, such as 
determining latitude and measuring the position of the sun. 

Aked & Severino, Int. bibliog. of gnomonica, p. 344; BMC STC Italian, p. 483; Cat. Servizio Bib. Nat. (5 copies); EDIT 16, CNCE 37911 (7 
copies); Giovan Battista Carlo Giuliari, Tipografia Veronese (1871), ch. III no. XXXIX (p. 62); Honeyman 2382; Houzeau & Lancaster 4881 & 
11368; Riccardi I.ii, col. 231; USTC 846031 (6 copies); WorldCat (8 copies); not in Zinner, Astronomische Instrumente; for background information: 
Günther Oestermann, “On the history of the nocturnal”, in: Bulletin of the Scientific Instrument Society” (2001), pp. 5-9.
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Beautifully illuminated early incunable of Pliny’s Natural History

83.  PLIN IUS SECU NDUS, Gaius (Pliny the Elder). Historia naturalis. [Ed. Philippus Beroaldus].
Treviso, Michael Manzolus, [not before 13 Oct.] 1479. Folio (205 x 298 mm). 358 ff. (of 360; without 
first and last blanks). Numerous initials and rubrics supplied in red & blue alternately. Painted white 
vine-stem border with coat of arms and heightened in gold on fol. 23; 37 illuminated white vine initials. 
17th century Italian brown morocco, covers elaborately gilt with empty shield at centre (lacking ties). 
Stored in a custom-made purple cloth and silk solander box.� € 250,000

A beautifully illuminated incunabular edition of Pliny’s “encyclopedia of all the knowledge of the ancient world” (PMM), 
owned by the Ottoni family of Matelica. When first published a mere decade earlier, in Venice in 1469, this work marked 
the first appearance of any scientific text in print. The present sixth Latin edition is one of the finest specimens ever 
to leave the press of Michael Manzolus. The colophon is dated 25 August 1479, but a poem dated “Tarvisii tertio idus 
Octobres Mcccclxxix” (13 October) is found on fol. 3v, probably inserted immediately before printing. – In the present 
work Pliny gives us by far the most detailed account of the coast of the Arab Emirates that has come down to us. Chapter 
28 of bk. 6, beginning near the Qatar peninsula, proceeds to describe the Emirates islands, tribes, and coast right up 
to the Musandam Peninsula before continuing on south along the coast of Oman. As such, it is a mine of invaluable 
information on the UAE in the late pre-Islamic era. Pliny “completed his ‘Natural History’ in 77 AD and, to judge 
from his account of the peoples and places of south-eastern Arabia [...], the area of the UAE was full of settlements, 
tribes, and physical features, the names of which he recorded for posterity” (Ghareeb/Al Abed 54). – This splendid copy 
is illuminated with 37 fine burnished gold initials and a full-page white vine-stem border introducing the beginning of 
Pliny’s text. Indeed, the “Historia naturalis” is also the most important early source on the history of art, outlining not 
just the history of ancient painting but also the materials and techniques of the visual arts – including those used in the 
decoration of this book. A fine coat of arms in the lower margin’s border at the beginning of the text indicates that this 
copy was illuminated for the Ottoni family, possibly Count Alessandro Ottoni (d. 1485), of Matelica in Italy’s Marche 
region. The same owner has left numerous early marginalia: the inhabitants of the Ottonis’ native town are mentioned by 
Pliny in bk. 3, ch. 13 as “matilicates”, and the book’s owner has marked the relevant line with a manicule. The annotator 
also paid special attention to sections on the Greek islands (bk. 4), the wonders of India (bk. 6), and the medicinal uses 
of bugs (bk. 29); a later owner in the mid-16th century added a note referencing the “Hieroglyphica” of Piero Valeriano 
(bk. 9). – Subtle repairs to spine. Inner margins of first 3 leaves repaired, occasional insignificant spots (somewhat more 
pronounced near the end), final leaf showing some worming. A splendid copy.	

HC 13092*. Goff P-791. GW M34310. Klebs 786.6. Proctor 6472. BSB-Ink P-603. Pellechet Ms 9537 (9359). Cf. PMM 5 (1469 ed). E. Ghareeb & 
I. Al Abed, United Arab Emirates: A New Perspective (London 2001), pp. 54-58.
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The second edition in English, by the greatest translator of the Elizabethan age

84.  PLIN IUS SECU NDUS, Gaius (Pliny the Elder). The Historie of the World, commonly called 
the Naturall Historie.
London, Adam Islip, 1634. Folio (235 x 320 mm). 2 vols. in one. (58), 614, (42) pp. (12), 632, (86) pp. 
Elaborate woodcut device on title-page; woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces. Contemporary calf, spine 
in six compartments, tooled and lettered in gilt.� € 15,000

Pliny’s renowned Natural History in its second publication in English (repeating, with corrections, the 1601 first publi-
cation), translated by Philemon Holland, the greatest translator of the Elizabethan age. The “Naturalis Historia” is one 
of the largest single works to have survived from the Roman empire to the modern day and purports to cover the entire 
field of ancient knowledge, based on the best authorities available to the author. Pliny claims to be the only Roman ever 
to have undertaken such a work. It comprised 37 books in 10 volumes and covered over 20.000 facts on topics including 
the fields of botany, zoology, astronomy, geology and mineralogy as well as the exploitation of those resources. It remains 
a standard work for the Roman period and the advances in technology and understanding of natural phenomena at 
the time. Some technical advances he discusses are the only sources for those inventions, such as hushing in mining 
technology or the use of water mills for crushing or grinding corn. Much of what he wrote about has been confirmed 
by archaeology. “We know from Pliny that there were important pearl fisheries in the Gulf [...] Pliny identifies Tylos 
(Bahrain) as a place famous for its pearls [... He] attests that pearls were the most highly rated valuable in Roman society, 
and that those from the Gulf were specially praised [...] The pearl related finds at the site of El-Dur indicate the site 
was integrated into the maritime trade routes linking the Roman Empire, the Persian Empire, India and South Arabia” 
(Carter). Book 6 holds a chapter that gives the first detailed account of the regions around the Gulf, including what are 
now Qatar, the Emirates and Oman. – Binding rubbed; front hinge splitting. Includes the final printed leaf in vol. 2, 
containing the publisher’s advertisement to the reader that all errors have been corrected in the present edition and the 
errata leaf (included in the same position in 1601) has become unnecessary rather than having been mistakenly omitted. 
Some slight browning and brownstaining, but an excellent copy removed in 1973 from the Royal Meteorological Society 
(Symons Bequest, 1900) with their bookplate on the front pastedown.	

STC 20030. Cf. Pforzheimer 496 (1601 ed.).
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First exploration of the flora of the Middle East

85.  R AU WOLF, Leonhard. Beschreibung der Reyß [...], so er [...] gegen Auffgang in die Morgenländer, 
fürnemlich Syriam, Judeam, Arabiam, Mesopotamiam, Babyloniam, Assyriam, Armeniam, etc. nicht 
ohne Mühe und grosse Gefahr selbst vollbracht [...].
Frankfurt a. M., Christoph Rab, 1582. 4to. 3 parts in 1 vol. Title page printed in red and black. With 3 
woodcut title vignettes (including one showing a camel). (8) ff. (incl. final blank), 123, (1) pp. (2), 161, (1) 
pp., 1 bl. f. 176, (6) pp. Contemporary blindstamped brown calf with 2 clasps.� € 8,500

Rare second edition, printed in the year of the first edition: a German description of a three-year journey to Palestine and 
the Near East by the botanist Rauwolf (1535-96), with many authentic and reliable observations, also about the people 
and customs and of the difficulties of travel. His description of the preparation of coffee in Aleppo was the first such 
report by a European. “Highly influential travel account by the learned Augsburg physician and botanist who journeyed 
to Jerusalem in the years 1573 to 1576. The 8th chapter of part I contains the celebrated descriptions of the coffee drink 
and of the coffee berry [...] Rauwolf ’s account of coffee as a social drink of the East is thought to be the earliest in a 
printed book” (Hünersdorff/H. II, 1221). “Rauwolf [...] made a hazardous journey in many parts of the East to collect 
foreign plants; his herbarium is now carefully preserved at the Rijksherbarium in Leiden” (Hunt 146). “He was the first 
modern botanist to collect and describe the flora of the regions east of the Levantine coast” (Norman). An illustrated 
edition expanded by a fourth part was published at Lauingen the following year. – Binding professionally repaired at 
extremeties. Title page remargined, showing some fingerstaining; occasional slight brown- and waterstaining; a few 
contemporary marginalia near the end.	

VD 16, ZV 12969. Adams R 188. Pritzel 7430. Cf. Norman 1782. Not in BM-STC German.
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Influential book on optics by a noted protégé and collegue of Peter Ramus, based on 
the work of Ibn al-Haytham (AlHazen)

86.  R ISN ER, Friedrich. Opticae libri quatuor ex voto Petri Rami novissimo Fridericum Risnerum 
per ejusdem in mathematicis adjutorem olim conscripti.
Kassel, Wilhelm Wessel (sold by Johann Berner in Frankfurt), 1615. 4to. [20], 259, [1 blank] pp. With 
numerous optical, astronomical and mathematical woodcut diagrams in text, woodcut headpieces, tail-
pieces and initials, and headpieces built up from cast fleurons. 18th-century tan calf, sewn on 5 cords, 
gold-tooled double fillets, re-backed in sheepskin, marbled paste-downs, red edges.� € 19,500

Second edition of a renowned optical and mathematical work by Friedrich Risner (1533-1580), apprentice and colleague 
of Peter Ramus, the famous anti-Aristotelian humanist and educational reformer. The first edition appeared in 1606. - 
Risner's mathematical abilities were highly praised by Ramus, who, in his will, even established a chair in mathematics 
at the Collège Royal de France with Risner as its first occupant. The first major result of the collaboration between 
Risner and Ramus was Risner's edition (1572) of two manuscripts discovered by Ramus: the first edition of Optics by 
Ibn al-Haytham (in Latin Alhazen), who worked at Cairo in the first half of the 11th century; and a greatly improved 
edition of Perspectiva by Witelo (in Latin Vitello), a Polish scientist of the second half of the 13th century. Alhazen's 
work preserved all that was known by the ancients in the field of optics, and Risner's edition and his own observations 
and corrections helped establish the science upon a new foundation. Risner's present Opticae, based partly on Witelo, 
appeared only posthumously, but was probably outlined by Ramus and further developed by Risner during the early 
years of their collaboration. It exerted a great influence on Snell and others. - Badly browned, but otherwise in good 
condition, with an abrasion on the title-page and last text page (probably erasing a library stamp), not affecting the text. 
Re-backed and with some restorations to the boards.	

VD17 12:159504X; cf. DSB 11, p. 468; Poggendorff II, col. 648; not in Honeyman; Houzeau-Lancaster.
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Extensive Arabic astronomical manuscript in eight parts

87.  RU’A I N I A L-M A L IK I A L-K H AT TA B, Yahya bin Mohammed ar- (and other writers). 
Astronomical manuscript.
No place, [1688/89 CE =] 1100 H. 4to (150 x 210 mm). Arabic manuscript on smoothed paper. 77 ff. Black 
and occasional red ink, 19 lines, per extensum, frequent underlinings in red, with a full-page table and 
several carefully drawn astronomical diagrams in black and red ink. 18th century half calf with black 
cloth covers.� € 9,500

An extensive Arabic astronomical manuscript in eight parts, comprising: – 1. The “Risalat fi ‘stikhragh 
al-layl wannahar min rub’ ad-da’ira, al-musamma birub’ al-mughaiyab” (A treatise on knowing the 
extraction of night and day actions from the quadrant, known as the answering quadrant) by the Meccan 
astronomer Yahya ar-Ru’aini Al-Khattab (902-995 H/1496-1587 CE). – 2. Umar Ibn al-Jabali, “Sharah 
al-rub’ al-mughaiyab” (Explanation of the respondent quadrant). – 3. The third chapter of the book 
“Qashf al-Bayan” on determining the times of the call to prayer by use of the quadrant by the great Syrian 
astronomer ‘Abu al-Hasan Ala’addin ibn Ibrahim, known as ibn Al-Shatir (d. 777 H/1375 CE), compiled 
by Hussein Al-Hasani Al-Khalkhali. – 4. Letter in the respondent quadrant. – 5. A discussion of the 
names of its various parts and segments of the astrolabe. – 6. Instructions for the use of quadrants by Ibn 
Al-Shatir. – 7. Commentary on chronology. – 8. On the benefits of astronomy. – A good, well-preserved 
manuscript collection with extensive marginalia and several very precise astronomical diagrams.	

GAL II, 393, no. 2.
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First edition of the first illustrated medical book ever printed in the Muslim world

88.  SA N I-Z A DE M EH M ED ATAU L L A H.  [Hamse-i Sânizade].
Kostantiniye (Istanbul), Tabhane-yi Sahane / Dar üt-Tibaat ül-Amire (Imperial School of Medicine), [1820 
CE] = 1235 H. Folio (208 x 289 mm). 3 parts in 1 volume: 4 (instead of 8?) pp. of preliminaries (blank, 
alif, ba, gim); 131, (1 blank) pp. and 80 pp. (bound alternatingly), with 56 etched plates; 39, (1 blank) pp.; 
283, (1 blank) pp. Contemporary half calf with gilt-stamped spine and marbled covers.� € 48,000

The first edition of the first illustrated medical book ever printed in the Muslim world: the pioneering Ottoman physician 
Sanizade’s (1771-1826) medical compendium, the first three books (on anatomy, physiology, and internal medicine) of 
what would later be known as “Sani-zade’s Canon of Five”, “Kitâb ül-evvel fi t-tesrihât” ("Mir’âtül-ebdân fî tesrih-i 
a’zâil-insân"), “Kitab üs-sânî fi ‘t-tabîyat”, and “Kitâb üs-sâlis Miyâr ül-etibbâ”. This was one of the earliest Turkish 
medical works to draw thoroughly on western, Paracelsian and Vesalian science: indeed, it is modelled on and partly 
translated from Italian and German sources, such as Anton Störck, Bartolomeo Eustachi, Gabriele Fallopio, and Costanzo 
Varolio, reproducing anatomical illustrations from a variety of sources including Vesalius. – “[B]y and large Ottoman 
medicine remained [...] attached to its Galenic roots. [...] Real paradigmatic change began to appear only with the 
upheavals of 19th-century reforms, when translations and adaptations of new European knowledge made their way to 
the core of the medical profession. One of the first books to spark this revolution was Ataullah Sanizade’s compendium 
‘Hamse-i sanizade’, a series of five books published in Ottoman Turkish from 1820 onward, incorporating new medical 
knowledge from Europe. Sanizade was a brilliant and innovative physician and theorist (as well as musician, astronomer, 
and historian) who did much to integrate new medical knowledge with the old. His views on medicine encountered much 
opposition, mainly because of his support for surgery-based study of anatomy. As a result his request to dedicate his chef 
d’oeuvre to Sultan Mahmud II was denied. In time, however, the compendium came to replace the earlier canonic texts, 
and was fondly named ‘kanun-i sanizade’ (Sanizade’s canon), referring, of course, to the old master’s ‘Qanun’. Although 
the compendium formally adhered to the humoral system and other concepts of ancient medicine, it was here that blood 
circulation was mentioned for the first time as a scientific concept and as part of a different medical theory. Some of 
the terminology included in this book formed the basis for a new medical profession that was beginning to take shape” 
(D. Ze’evi, Producing Desire [2006], p. 20f.). A five-volume Arabic edition appeared at Bulaq in 1828 by direct order of 
Mehmet Ali. – Part 1 bound as follows (agreeing with the copy in the BSB Munich): 4 pp. of prelims (blank, alif, ba, 
gim); 3, (1) pp., (2 plates), 2 pp. [index], 5-34 pp., (17 plates), 3-22 pp. [index], 35-68 pp., (9 plates), 23-35 pp. [index; pp. 
25-28 numbered 3-6 in error], 1 bl. p., 69-94 pp., (12 plates), 37-48 pp. [index], 95-100 pp., (6 plates), 49-55 pp. [index], 1 
bl. p., 101-106 pp., (3 plates), 57-60 pp. [index], 107-120 pp., (5 plates), 61-70 pp. [index], 121-128 pp., (2 plates), 71-80 pp. 
[index], 129-131 pp., 1 bl. p. Some dampstaining throughout, more prominently so in several plates. In all, a good copy 
of this rare work, the only edition published during the author’s lifetime.	

OCLC 608102180.
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A lost Arabic text on the use of drugs

89.  SER A PION, Johannes, the younger. Liber Serapionis aggregatus in medicinis simplicibus. [Add. 
Galenus]: De virtute centaureae.
Venice, Reynaldus de Novimagio (Rainald of Nimeguen), 8 June 1479. Folio. 136 leaves. 17th calf 
(rebacked).� € 22,000

Latin translation of an Arabic treatise on simple drugs, traditionally attributed to “Pseudo-Serapion” 
(or Serapion the Younger), but recently identified as the “Kitab al-adwiya almufrada” (Book on Simple 
Drugs) by Ibn Wafid (d. 1067), a pharmacologist and physician from Toledo. Ibn Al-Wafid was a man of 
immense knowledge in all medical matters and therapeutics, with the skills to treat grave and insidious 
diseases and affliction. He preferred dietetic measures; if drugs were needed, he gave precedence to the 
simplest ones over compound drugs, and among these, he recommended the least complex, to be used 
only sparingly and in the lowest dosage possible. While the original Arabic version of the book is con-
sidered lost, a manuscript written in Hebrew-Arabic as well as partial translations in Latin and Catalan 
are preserved. This translation was prepared around 1290 by Simon Januensis (Simon of Genoa) and 
Abraham ben Shem-Tob of Tortosa. Very rare: a single copy in postwar auction records (Sotheby’s, 1977: 
£1500).	

HC 14692*. Goff S468. GW M41691. Proctor 4433. BMC V 255. BSB-Ink S-300. GAL S I, 887. P. Dilg, “The Liber aggregatus in medicinis 
simplicibus of Pseudo Serapion: An Influential Work of Medical Arabism”, in: Islam and the Italian Renaissance, ed. by C. Burnett and A. Contadini, 
Warburg Institute Colloquia 5 (London, 1999), pp. 221-231. P. E. Pormann, “Yuhanna ibn Sarabiyun: Further Studies into the Transmission of his 
Works”, in: Arabic Sciences and Philosophy 14 (2004), 233-262.
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Early Egyptian Astronomy in a Deluxe Binding

90.  SE Y FFA RT H, Gustav. Beitraege zur Kenntniss der Literatur, Kunst, Mythologie und Geschichte 
des alten Aegypten. Erstes Heft: Bemerkungen ueber die Aegyptischen Papyrus auf der Koeniglichen 
Bibliothek zu Berlin.
Leipzig, J. A. Barth, 1826. 4to (225 x 264 mm). X, 42 pp. With 4 lithogr. folding plates. (And:) Beitraege 
[...] Zweites, Drittes, Viertes, Fünftes Heft. Systema Astronomiae Aegyptiacae Quadripartitum. Ibid., 1833. 
XXX, 445, (10) pp. (series titles and separate half-title for no. 2). With hand-coloured frontispiece and 10 
large folding plates, lithographed throughout. Contemporary polished red morocco, spine, leading edges, 
inner dentelle and covers richly gilt and blind-tooled in the Romantic style. Glazed green endpapers; all 
edges goffered and gilt. Bound by the Leipzig master Anton Stumme with his label on the first flyleaf.�
� € 18,000

A fine morocco volume comprising the first five of Seyffarth’s monographic “Contributions” to Egyptology (apparently all 
published at the time of binding; two more were to follow by 1840). While the first fascicle contains the earliest catalogue 
raisonnée of the substantial Berlin collection of papyri, fascicles 2-5 (published with continuous pagination) constitute a 
bold investigation into early Egyptian astronomy and its all-pervading cosmological cult. This section includes a hand-
coloured frontispiece of astronomical animal forms and ten large folding plates, all lithographed, showing important 
pieces of archeological evidence: the Navicula astronomica (Paris), Zodiacus Tentyriticus (Paris), Zodiacus Taurinensis 
(Turin), Sarcophagus Sethi (London), Sarcophagus Ramsis (Paris), Monolithus Amosis (Paris), Mensa Isiaca (Rome), 
and a Papyrus funeralis formerly in the d’Hermand collection. The final part is an astronomical lexicon, a typographical 
masterpiece that fits more than 1300 lithographed hieroglyphs precisely into their letterpress explanations. – Seyffarth, 
an opponent of Champollion’s, emigrated to the U.S. in 1855. His thousands of transcriptions and sketches are preserved 
in the Brooklyn Museum as the “Bibliotheca Aegyptiaca Manuscripta”. – A luxury copy printed entirely on wove paper 
and bound in elaborate morocco with finely goffered edges (unusual for a secular binding of the time) by the Leipzig 
master Anton Wilhelm August Stumme (1804-67), who also worked for Robert Schumann. Minor wear to binding, 
occasional foxing as typical for wove paper. Coloured frontispiece browned evenly; largely insignificant gutter tears to 
four folding plates. A crisp, unused copy in a magnificent binding.	

Ibrahim-Hilmy II, 229f.
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Based on Avicenna

91.  SILVAT ICUS, Matthaeus. Opus pandectarum Matthei Silvatici cum quotationibus auctoritatum 
Ply. Gal. et aliorum in locis suis: necnon cum Simone Januense: ac Tabula.
Venice, Simone da Lovere, 12 Jan. 1511. Folio (217 x 298 mm). 198 ff. With one woodcut initial. Late 19th 
c. boards. Edges sprinkled in red.� € 7,500

Fine post-incunabular printing of this important medical compendium and pharmacopoeia, replete with Arabic-derived 
terminology, strongly based on Avicenna, Serapion the Younger (Ibn Wafid), and Dioscorides. Matthaeus Silvaticus, 
active around 1300, “was one of the most important mediaeval botanists and pharmacologists. His magnificent com-
pilation from works of earlier physicians, with occasional observations and opinions of his own, presents its subjects 
in alphabetical order, making this effectively a kind of dictionary. The book’s principal value lies in the explanations 
of various specialist terms from all fields of medicine, in particular several of Arabic origin” (cf. Hirsch/Hübotter IV, 
117). – Occasional light browning. Annotated throughout in red ink by a contemporary physician’s hand. A good copy 
despite the unsophisticated modern binding.	

Edit 16, CNCE 69665. Durling 4206. Panzer VIII, 404, 543. Proctor/Isaac 12960. Wellcome I, 5972. Not in Adams, Bird, Lesky, Osler, or Waller.
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From the library of the Russian tsars

92.  [TOR I N US, Albanus (ed).]. De re medica huic volumini insunt [...].
(Colophon: Basel, Andreas Cratander, 1528). Folio. (12), 125, (1) ff. With woodcut printer’s device on title-
page, repeated on final page, two pages with decorative woodcut borders (built up from 4 blocks, some 
with initials I.F.), and woodcut initials throughout. 18th-century half calf, with marbled paper in a tree 
pattern on sides, gold-tooled spine with the coat of arms of the Russian Tsars.� € 25,000

First edition of a collection of four medical works, compiled by the Swiss physician Albanus Torinus (1489-1550). The 
main part of the work consists of “De re medica”, also known as “Medicina Pliniana”, a very popular medical text 
during the Middle Ages. Compiled in the fourth century by an anonymous author, it is generally ascribed to Plinius 
Valerianus, also called pseudo-Plinius, since it mainly derived from Pliny the Elder’s “Historia naturalis”. Consisting of 
five books, it gives various medicines and treatments for different diseases, ailments, wounds, tumours etc. The book 
also draws heavily from the works of Galen and Dioscorides, all highly esteemed in the Arabic world. – The work also 
contains three other medical works from different authors. “The contents are all either spurious works or later compila-
tions from genuine works of the authors to whom they are attributed” (Durling). It starts with an introduction to “the 
art of healing”, ascribed to Soranus of Ephesus. The second text is by Oribasius, a Greek medical writer from the fourth 
century BC. According to Durling, the text is an extract from the first chapter of his “Euporista ad Eunapium”. The 
work closes with a botanical text, “De virtutibus herbarum”, ascribed to Lucius Apuleius Madaurensis, but written by an 
anonymous author from the 4th century, known as Pseudo-Apuleius. In one of the manuscripts Torinus used, the text 
was ascribed to the famous Italian physician Antonio Musa Brassavola (1500-55), an expert on the works of Galen and 
heavily influenced by his work. – The editor, Torinus, was appointed professor of practical medicine at the University 
of Basel after receiving the degree of doctor in medicine in Montpellier. He translated many Greek texts into Latin, or 
Latin works into the vernacular, including Vesalius’ “De humani corporis fabrica”. – From the library of the Russian 
tsars, with its letterpress library label with shelf number on pastedown and the coat of arms on the spine. With the place 
and date of printing added in manuscript on the title-page. Paper on boards slightly chafed, binding with traces of use 
along the extremities, corners bumped and spine restored. First five leaves with a minor water stain, but otherwise a very 
good copy.	

Adams S 1461. Durling 4351. Parkinson 2410.
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The greatest of star catalogues between those of Ptolemy and Brahe

93.  U LUGH BEG IBN SH A HRU K H / H Y DE , Thomas (ed.). [Jadawel mavadeh thavabet dar 
tool wa ard keh be rasad yaft-e Oloq Bayk ben Sharokh ben Taymoor], sive Tabulae long. ac lat. stellarum 
fixarum, ex observatione Ulugh Beighi [...].
Oxford, Henry Hall, 1665. Large 4to (188 x 233 mm). (32), 151, (1), 88, (8) pp. Title-page printed in red and 
black. With a full-page woodcut and Arabic letterpress genealogical diagram to fol. 4v and two Arabic 
coin specimens in the text; a few woodcut figurative initials and tailpieces. Contemporary vellum. Edges 
sprinkled red.� € 28,000

Editio princeps of Ulugh Beg’s “Zij-i Jadid-i Sultani”, in the words of the Encyclopedia Britannica “the 
greatest of star catalogues between those of Ptolemy and Brahe”. Ulugh Beg (1394-1449) was the grandson 
of Timur, known in Europe as Tamerlane. In 1409, his father, Shah Rukh, appointed him governor of 
Samarkand, and he quickly set about turning the city into “the most important centre of science in the 
Islamic realm” (ibid.), constructing a great madrasah and “the most advanced astronomical observatory 
of his time […] Although it operated for little more than thirty years […] it made the most extensive 
observations of planets and fixed stars of any Islamic observatory” (Oxford Enc. of Philosophy, Science, 
and Technology in Islam, p. 394). – In his preface Ulugh Beg explains that he compiled the Zij with the 
collaboration of Qadizade al-Rumi, Ghiyath al-Din al-Kashi, and ‘Ali Qushji, the pre-eminent astrono-
mers of the age. Their star catalogue for the year 1437 amounted to “the only large-scale observation of star 
coordinates made in Islamic territory in the medieval period”, determining the positions of 1018 individual 
stars. The work significantly revised the findings of classical figures such as Ptolemy and Hipparchos, in 
addition to those of the later Arab astronomers. The astronomers of Renaissance Europe, notably John 
Hevelius (1611-87), benefited greatly from these emended readings, which remained in use in the Islamic 
world until the 19th century (cf. Soucek, A History of Inner Asia, p. 130). Their first appearance in print 
was in 1648, when the latitudes and longitudes of 98 stars as determined in the “Zij” were published 
as part of a work entitled “Canicularia” by the English astronomer John Bainbridge (1582-1643). It was 
only in 1665 that Thomas Hyde, then a young student of oriental languages at Oxford, published the 
catalogue in full, with a lengthy commentary and a parallel Latin translation. His edition of the “Zij-i 
Jadid” was also one of the earliest books printed in Oxford to use Arabic types (the very first having been 
Bainbridge’s “Canicularia"), an innovation that marked a turning point in oriental studies in England. 
As official printer to the University of Oxford, Henry Hall was responsible for introducing a variety of 
Arabic, Persian and Turkish works to a European readership for the first time. While Pococke’s “Specimen 
Historiae Arabum” (1650) offered Europeans an unprecedented amount of new information on the history 
of the Islamic world, the 1665 printing of Ulugh Beg’s star catalogue introduced them to the scientific 
achievements of the Timurid dynasty. – Binding sound, albeit a little stained in places. Insignificant 
brownstaining throughout, due to paper stock, but in all a good, tightly bound copy.	

Arcadian Library 15735. STC 006125546. Burrell 829. Houzeau/Lancaster 1329. Macclesfield 2025. Madan 2724. Wing U-23, U-24, I-1073.
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Viviani on Apollonius Pergaeus's geometry, from a 9th-century Arabic manuscript

94.  V I V I A N I, Vincenzo. De maximis, et minimis geometrica divinatio in quintum conicorum 
Apollonii Pergaei adhuc desideratum.
Florence, Joseph Cocchini, 1659. 2 parts in 1 volume. Folio. [16], 154; [4], ''154'' [2]. [=330] pp. With 2 title-
pages printed in red and black, each with a woodcut printer's device, 4 folding plates (2 engraved and 
2 woodcut), and numerous woodcut geometric and perspective diagrams in text.  Contemporary paper 
boards, with title in ink on spine.� € 15,000

First edition of a famous mathematical work, based on manuscript texts on geometry by Apollonius Pergaeus, written 
by Galileo's disciple Vincenzo Viviani (1622-1703). For his research Viviani used the renowned 9th-century Arabic 
translation of Apollonius's texts by the well-known astronomer and mathematician Thabit ibn Qurra (836-901). - Viviani 
was a celebrated Italian mathematician and the most notable pupil of Galileo. He also published a Latin translation of 
Apollonius's Geometria, translated from the above mentioned Arab translation manuscripts. On comparison of both 
texts, Viviani had done very well filling in the lost passages of the original, but he also developed Apollonius's thought 
much further. The French King Louis XIV offered Viviani a position at the Académie Royale and the Grand Duke 
Ferdinand II, in fear of losing Viviani, appointed him as his court mathematician, which Viviani accepted. He became a 
member of the Royal Society of London as well as of the Academy of Sciences at Paris. - With early owner's inscriptions 
on title-page. Very slightly browned with some faint stains. Otherwise in very good condition and wholly untrimmed, 
leaving generous margins.	

DSB XIV, pp. 48-50; Honeyman 3061; Poggendorff II, 1213; Riccardi I, 625; cf. Kemp, The science of art, p. 13.
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The first oriental manuscript to be reproduced in facsimile: an Iranian calendar with 
Turkish commentary, from Weikmann's Kunstkammer

95.  W E L SCH ( V E L SCHI US), Georg Hieronymus (ed.). Commentarius in Ruzname Naurus 
sive Tabulae aequinoctiales novi Persarum & Turcarum anni. Nunc primum editae è Bibliotheca, cujus 
accedit Dissertatio, de earundem usu.
Augsburg, Johann Schönigk f. Theophil Göbel, 1676. Small 4to. (14), 137, (19) pp. With engr. frontispiece 
and 22 engr. plates by Melchior Haffner. Contemporary calf.� € 25,000

First facsimile edition of any oriental manuscript. 16 of the 22 finely engraved plates show a Persian perpetual calendar 
with Ottoman Turkish “commentarius” and floral borders. Welsch had acquired the ms. from Christoph Weikmann’s 
Kunstkammer in Ulm. The remaining six plates are concerned with Arabian astronomy: astrolabe, orrery, zodiac, circular 
table of Sundays and names of the months in various languages. – The calculation of this calendar is today attributed to 
the 9th-c. Persian mathematician Wafâ al Buzjâni (cf. BSB München; Humboldt-Universität Berlin). The predominant 
attribution to one Turkish Sheikh Wafâ had been disputed by Babinger as early as 1927. Abu’l-Wafâ al Buzjâni is regarded 
as “the last great representative of the mathematics-astronomy school that arose around the beginning of the ninth 
century, shortly after the founding of Baghdad” (DSB I, 39). His astronomic oeuvre is preserved merely in fragments. 
The calligraphic commentary, however, is Turkish and (according to Babinger) was prepared by a 17th-c. magistrate, 
‘Ajn-i ‘Alî Mueddinzâde. – Welsch (1624-77) was a physician and “a researcher of the very first magnitude [...] while the 
works of this polymath were mainly dedicated to the Arabian and Persian sciences, he also has provided proof of his 
close study of Ottoman Turkish. In this connexion, his important ‘Commentarius in Ruzname Naurus’ must be cited” 
(cf. Babinger 1919). Welsch’s “Dissertatio” (with Arabic typeface) is aimed at the usefulness of the calendar for relative 
oriental chronology: he also compares the works of Schall von Bell and Andreas Müller on Chinese astronomy and 
chronology. – Bookplate of South Library on front pastedown. Occasionally browned.	

Zenker, Bibliotheca Orientalis I, 1077. Schnurrer 465. Babinger, Geschichtsschreiber der Osmanen (1927), 116 & 141. Babinger, Die türkischen 
Studien in Europa, in: Die Welt des Islams VII, 1919, 117. Not in Balagna, L’Imprimerie Arabe en Europe.
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Arabic clock-making

96.  W I EDE M A N N, Eilhard / Hauser, Fritz. Über die Uhren im Bereich der islamischen Kultur.
Halle, Ehrhardt Karras für die Akademie in Kommission bei Wilh. Engelmann in Leipzig, 1915. Folio. 
272 pp. With 136 text illustrations. Modern half cloth with gilststamped spine title.� € 1,500

Study of mediaeval Arabic clock-making techniques, based on published works and unpublished Arabic manuscripts. 
– Perfectly preserved in a modern private library binding.	

OCLC 4703118. Nova Acta: Abh. der Kaiserl. Leop.-Carol. Deutschen Akademie der Naturforscher, Bd. C Nr. 5.
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The introduction of electricity to the Islamic world: the earliest surviving manuscript

97.  YA H YA NACI E F E N DI. [Introducing electricity through experiments].
Constantinople, [1812 CE] = 1227 H. 8vo (222 x 150 mm). 16 ff., mostly with 24 text lines to each page 
(text area 155 x 70 mm). Written in excellent Naskh script with black ink on waxed paper. Headings and 
highlighted words in red. Two (folded) plates on velin paper (watermark: A. Stace 1802). With carefully 
executed pen-and-ink drawings with notes in red (167 x 194 mm each). Contemporary red half leather. 
Covered with Ebru paper, with leather edges and marbled endpapers.� € 48,000

The original Ottoman Turkish manuscript of one of the most important texts in the history of electrical engineering 
and science: the complete treatise on electrical fluid, as drafted by the Turkish engineer Yahya Naci the same year. “In 
the early 19th century, the teaching of science at the Imperial Engineering School in Istanbul was mostly based on the 
material translated from textbooks compiled for the French ‘grandes écoles’. Translations and compilations were generally 
made by the professors of the school. Yahya Naci Efendi (d. 1824), a lecturer in French language and sciences, compiled in 
1812 a treatise introducing the properties of electricity through experiments. His aim was also to show that the lightning 
flash and the thunderbolt were electrical phenomenons. Yahya Naci’s main source was the chapter on electricity of 
Mathurin-Jacques Brisson’s (d. 1795) ‘Traité Elémentaire de Physique’, a popular book of physics in French colleges. This 
translation is important because Yahya Naci endeavoured to create Ottoman terms from Arabic regarding electricity and 
because it points to the initiatives in introducing experimentation in the teaching in the Imperial Engineering School” 
(Günergün, cf. below). The colophon states the name of the scribe as “Yahya Naqi” and the date “Zilqa’da 1227 H.”, 
proving that the present volume contains the author’s long-lost original manuscript. – In very fine condition; only a few 
insignificant spots.	

Feza Günergün, Deneylerle elektrigi tanitan bir Türkçe eser: Yahya Naci Efendi’nin Risale-i Seyyale-i Berkiyye’si. In: Osmanli Bilimi Arastirmalari 
IX/1-2 (2007-2008), pp. 19-50.
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Arabic medical compendium

98.  Y U H A N NA IBN SA R A BI Y U N (SER A PIO M A IOR ). Iani Damasceni Decapolitani 
summae inter Arabes autoritatis medici, therapeutice methodi, hoc est, curandi artis Libri VII. partim 
Albano Torino Vitodurano paraphraste, partim Gerardo iatro Cremonensi metaphraste.
Basel, Heinrich Petri, (March 1543). Folio (205 x 290 mm). (24), 491, (1) pp. 17th century black-tinted 
vellum binding using an earlier liturgic musical manuscript.� € 18,000

Important Latin edition of this Arabic medical compendium (first printed, also in Latin, in 1479), with additions by 
Gerard de Cremona. It provides a collection of opinions voiced by Greek and Arabic physicians on pathology and ther-
apeutics. “No Arabic printed edition exists so far” (cf. Choulant). The third-century doctor Yahya bin Sarabiyun, son 
of a Bagarma physician, wrote his great medical work “Al-Kunnas” in Syriac, but it was soon translated into Arabic by 
scholars such as Musa Ibrahim al-Haditi and ibn Bahlul. There exist manuscripts in twelve and in seven books. “The 
seven-book edition was frequently printed in Latin translations as ‘Breviarium’ and ‘Practica therapeuticae methodus’. 
Albanus Torinus, the editor of the Basel 1543 edition, called him Janus Damascenus, for which reason he has been 
confused with the well-known theologian of that name. He is also often mistaken for his younger namesake, Serapio 
junior” (cf. GAL I, 233). Some catalogues even ascribe this work to the Baghdad physician Abu-Zakariya Yuanna Ibn-
Masawaih. – Slight waterstaining; some unobtrusive worming to upper cover and flyleaves. Binding rubbed; extremeties 
bumped with chipping to spine-ends. A wide-margined copy. Provenance: 1677 ownership of the pharmacist and medical 
student Joseph Franz König on front pastedown; later in the library of Bonifacius Brix von Wahlberg, court physician 
to the Princes of Fürstenberg, in the later 18th century (his ownership on the title page).	

VD 16, Y 11. Adams I 14. BM-STC German 932. GAL I, 233 & S 417. Durling 4778. Choulant, Handb. p. 347. Not in Waller.
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Anonymously printed edition of Ibn Masawaih's handbook

99.  Y UH A NNA (YA H YA) A BU Z A K A R I YA IBN M A SAWA IH (MESUE). De re medica 
libri tres. Jacobo Sylvio medico interprete. Cum annotationibus & scholiis eiusdem. Index locupletissimus 
cum capitum, tum omnium quae scitu digna sunt operi praefixus est.
Paris, no printer, 1553. 8vo. 248, (4) ff. With emblematic woodcut device to title (apparently showing 
Abderus being devoured by the mares of Diomedes) and several woodcut initials. Contemporary full 
vellum with traces of ties.� € 7,500

Uncommon and finely produced edition, by an unidentified Parisian printer, of Mesue’s pharmaceutical handbook, 
translated into Latin by Jacques Dubois, the teacher of Vesalius. The author’s frequently reprinted treatises bore an 
immense influence on the development of pharmacy in early modern Europe. Although the identity of Masawaih 
(Mesue) remains unclear, he was likely a Persian Christian physician who headed the Baghdad hospital and served as 
personal physician to several caliphs (though he may also be a collective pseudonym of several Arabic medical writers of 
the 10th and 11th centuries). Products of the mediaeval Islamic world, the works attached to his name contained many 
innovations that provided the basis for the theory and practice of pharmacy for centuries and perfectly met the demands 
of the developing medical marketplace of mediaeval Europe. – Slight brownstaining with some marginal worming near 
the end of the text. Loss of corner to fol. Aa3 (not affecting the text).	

Durling 3145. OCLC 14308627. Not in Wellcome, Adams or BM-STC French. Cf. GAL I, 232; S I, 416. Hirsch I, 171f. 
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Medicus Clarissimus

100.  Y UH A N NA (YA H YA) A BU Z A K A R I YA IBN M A SAWA IH (ME SUE).  Opera. De 
medicamentorum purgantium delectu, castigatione, & usu, libri duo [...].
Venice, Lucantonio Giunta, 1581. Folio (230 x 338 mm). 2 parts in 1 volume. (8), 272 ff. (6), 277, (1 blank), 
(12) ff. With 39 woodcut illustrations in text. Near-contemporary full vellum on four raised bands with 
giltstamped red spine label.� € 8,500

Second illustrated edition, the first with the commentary of Costaeus, of the collected works of the Arabic physician 
Mesue the Younger (also known as Masawaih al-Mardini) in Latin, with commentaries by Mondino de Liuzzi, Christoph 
de Honestis, Jacobus Sylvius, Giovanni mardi and Johannes Costaeus. – The work includes the “Canones universalis”, 
dealing with treatment regimens; the second part, “De simplicibus”, about the properties of various pharmaceutical 
drugs; and the Grabadin, “the most popular compendium of drugs in medieval Europe, and [...] used everywhere in 
their preparation” (Garrison). “The esteem in which these works were held is shown by the fact that a Latin translation 
of both was one of the first medical works to be printed (Venice, 1471)” (ibid.). – Binding stained; rubbed and chipped 
at extremeties. Interior shows occasional brownstaining. Modern flyleaves browned and brittle. Provenance: bookplates 
of the American botanist Edward Sandford Burgess (1855-1928) and of the Horticultural Society of New York, identifi-
ying this volume as part of the bequest of the American attorney and plant collector Kenneth Kent MacKenzie (1877-
1934).	

Durling 3131. Adams Y 10. BM-STC Italian 739. Edit 16, CNCE 27626.
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